
McRAE D'llA 

"Milster Rolls of Soldiers of War of 1812'', 1detached from the ·militia 
of N, c. in 1812 and 1814. 
Ralei6h 1 1831. 

10th Co., 4th Regt., 1st Brig.-- Brig., Gen. Thos. Davis. 
Pa0e 29 --- Richmond County. 
Alexander McRae 
John McRae 
Dan:tel "Natson 
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Willi .Sarah Lettie (Letitia) Cook, July 30 1864. 
H died 1897 -- 62 years ol•. William Pell \III-) T' Tm" l ~ died 

890 at age of 92 years. 
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N una ber, 266-I. 
------ --- - -- - --- - --------· ==-==========..,,...,,,,=~ "-'====~ 

EXECUTOR'S OA TH.-Prlnte<l and for RRlO at Harrell'• Printing House, Woldon,N. c.-4 - 17-88-1000 

TWil STATE o~ NOR'FB OABO:LINA, } ss. IN THE suPERIOR couRT. 

·---- ---.1-~----·· ------- 00UNTY. . 

~--~M~----·c:i5c~~--{f?_~----:----~------ do solemnly- (or affirm) 
that l-believe this icritin.r; to be and contain the last Will and Testament of---~_tfY~------------------

. ~ 

------ ------ _ ___ _ _ __________________________ ________ deceased; and that 'i:-will well and truly execute 

the same by first paying his debts and then his legacies, as tar as the said estate shall extend, o/uie law will charge me; and 
v"'- ' . 

that;f will well and faithfully execute the offece of an executo~a.qreeable to the trust and confidence reposed in ~ and ac-

cording to law, so help me God. v- - . ,./)lfJ-
Sworn and subscribed before'".'• Ws _______ -lf:= __________ 1 . !fJ: N. Yd-L 

day of---~-- - ____ 1s)l"._(i_ J ------ ~~-- f---1-- ---- ---- ---- ---- ------ ----

--------------·-c1;,-,-S~~- -- ~ft ,,~ . 
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Number 341.--D. 

Wiii-Probate of Wiii - With Examination of -Witnesses thereto . .:__Printed t\nd- {~;sale at Ha;rell 'a Printing House, Weldon, N, c.-2-24-87-1 ~00. 
====---==----::-=---==-===--- \; 

. s~~~-~~~-~~~~~:~!~' } SS. ~n the Superi~r Court. -

I t 

I 
.11.paper 1f1'iting pu,rportinjf to be the LAS'1""' '-V.lLL AND TESTAMENT of 

- ----·-··-·---q/~~k.~--- --(f!~---------------- deceased, is e~-r;hibited before me, the under- l 

signed, Clerk of the Superior Court for sa,frl County, by --~~~-----~-~a-4.i , 

--~~---------------·Ci2.·---,the exe~uttJ::::KJ. _____ thcrein rnentioned, anc,f the due execution thereof by l 1.1 

the said ---- ,-----:-----#-~~- ___ cZ~--- z---------r -------------:-------;;:::----------
. ·------------------------ is proved by the oath and examination of------ ---=-~~------------------- -

. ---~lc(,. __ if ~--------------~------ - -------- - ----------- ---------·the sub~cribin_g witnesses thereto: 

who, ~ dul~ sworn, doth depose and say, and each f~r __ ~_deposeth and&saith 

that ___________________ is a su.bscnbin!f witn~aper-wrihng now shown __ ~urportin~ to be 

the last will and t~1ien~ _of _________ z __________ __ ~---~~----------------------- ----------- -----
that the said _________ ~_r~ __ _(~ ____________ , in the presence of this deponent, 

subscribed~ ___ nanie at the end of saicl pnper~1writin_g, now shown~ oforesa.id, ancl which 

hears date of the _____ ____ .,;2 __ 8'_ __ ~ ____ da.y of ~---------dli18 8_f._,__ . 

.11..ND '1J;Rt DEPO.NE.NT FURTHER SAITH, Tha,t the ~aicl _____ j_r-~~---· 
________________ (/_~--------------------------------the testator aforesaid, did, at the time of subscribing 

~--name as aforesaid, declare the sa,id paper-writinjf so snbscribed by .. ~-G:~Jincl exhibited, 

to be_qt'0 ___ LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT, and this deponent did thereupon subscribe.~-
name at the end ol said Will as nn attesting witness thereto, and at the reqnest and in the 

· presence of the said testa-tor. And this depon:,;z.t fllrther saith, that at the said tinie when 

the said testator subscribed -----~---- ____ __ name to the said last Will as aforesaid, and 

. at the time of depone"9f u/iscri~in_g _____ ~------ na>ne a,s an attestin§ witness thereto, as 

aforesaid, the said·----- --· ----~- ---- ( --~- - _ _ __ __ _ _ _ ·- ____ ___ ____ ___ __ was of sound 
mind and memory, of full ajfe to execute ci will, and was not lMider nny restraint to the 

lcnowled§e, information or belief of this deponen~- ~:~1:.z;:_;;~·~-o,~e-:t~ s;;_~~eal.) • 

. · - - --. ,,,,~ tv ~ __ · : : :_-:::::::--,;;;:z_:-:;;jj~~: z~;::; 
Severally sworn and"subscribed this _____ /.h-------1 

//_ _, __ 

day of_~~---· i 18f£1, before me f . 
________ {}_~---?~k-s~-~;~i~-; -i:~-~rt. J 

---======---============ - ------ ===----=-=-=-=- =======;;;; 
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.PI'l'11SYL VANIA MGS. (VA) 

Henry .Pell, Betsy Jennings, Oct. 30, 1810 hOBEHT JE,,r.ING (:f:<') 
( :::iE:E. JEhi', ING VULL Il\i CH.1-d:{LO'l1TE) -

Catherine .Pell, John I<l ippin, Jan. 18 1 1813 HEN.KY 1-'ELL (F) 

~iLANY ANDEHSON AND COLLIN:-;; MOS. IN .PI11TSYLVAl'lIA 

HALIFAX MOS. (VA) 

Thompsf)n Pell Sally LJavis, Oct. 31 1 1825 

_., 

___ ,,.._,.~-· 



GRIGG CENSUS 

Anderson Grigg VA 
Cassandra VA 
Eliza NC 
Elizaueth 
Rosanna M. 
Nancy 
William 
James 
Mary 
Martin 
Pasley (boy) 

STOKES 

1850 
55 
46 
24 
21 
18 
16 
15 
13 
11 

7 
5 

1860 1870 



PELL LINEAGE (FROM Jil1 PELL, AUGUST 21, 1942) • 

1. William Pell, born 1798, died 1890, was married in Stokes Jan. 2, 
1828 to Mary Jessup, daughter of Joseph Jessup, Jr., and Betty 
MtKinney Jessup, b. about l804(SEE #115 JESSUP LINE). They lived 
near Old Westfield Quaker .Church on east side of Tom's Creek. 
Their children were 
2. Joseph Pell, who was killed in Civil war. He was married • 

to Luc1 Chilton, daughter of Raleigh and Olive McKinney-+ Chilton, 
who was born Sept. 15, 1833 and died Sept. 12, 1912. They 
were married about 1860. She later was married Oct. 21, 1881 
to Martin Sawyer. 

3. Thompson Pell never married. Lived with his father. 
4. Jonathon Pell, married April 25, 1860 tmzMaz~x~aeke+ in Surry to 

Mary Cooke, daughter of Isham and Malinda Cooke. (SEx 
5. VVilliam Henry Pell, b. 1834, died 1897, married in Surry July 30, . 

1864 to Lettie Cooke, daughter of James 1tDock" Cooke. 
6. Elijah Pell, b. May 11, 1837, died Aug. 19, 1918, was married 

in Surry Feb. 22, 1866 to Martha E. Jackson, daughter of Amer 
and Sallie Hill Jackson, who was born April 14, 1844 and died 
Oct. 7, 1927. 

7. Sallie Pell, b. July 2, 1843, died ~ec. l, 1917, married 
•in Surry Dec. 31, 1866 to James A. Chilton, son of Raleigh and 
Olive McKinney Chilton, who was born Mar. 30, 1843 and died Oct. 
6, 1920. 

2. Joseph Pell and Lucy Chilton had 
a. Mary Olive Pell, b. Feb. 22, 1862, d. Feb. 3, 1917, married 

Lewis Johnson. 
~ «-'\.'\ / _,, - 111 : 

9 Pell, b. ~ l~, married January 6, 1884 to Frances 
Owens, d. John Owens, Sr., who was born in ~865 and was 
still living in 1943. 

4. Jonathon Pell supposed to have married Jemima Linville, reputed to 
have been the father of the Linville child, which died as a child. 
But he married Mary Cooke against his parents 1 wishes. He died soon 
Mima Linville later mar?'led Tom Simmons. By Mart Jane Cooke he had 
10. Laura (Toby.) Pell, who educated herself and aught school. 

She was born 1862 and married in Stokes March. 3, 1881 to 
Rufus Bennett. 

5. William Henry Pell, lieutenant in Civil War, and Lettie Cooke 
11. 81U1.aZkeBz2eXi: Joseph Johaahon Pell, b. 1865, married in Surry 

Jan. 7, 1892 to lie Martha Adeline Taylor, daughter of Jonas 
Taylor, who was half-brother of Lewis Taylor. He later 
married second time in Carroll County, Va., on Mar. 3, 1919 
to Lucinda Richardson. -

12. James W. Pell, b. Sept. g, 1867, was married in Stokes on Feb. 
5, 1890 to Susan Ellen Taylor, daughter of Lewis and Priscilla 
Cooke Taylor, was born May 29, 1871 and died Dec. 3, 1933. 

13. Samuel Grant Pell, bo»n 1870, married in Surry April 11, 1894 (?) 
to Jane or. Jennie Bryant, d. of Matthew ·Bryant. 

14. Henry Jay Pell, b. May 4, 1871, married in Stokes Dec. 26, 1894 
to Harriett Hall, daughter of William Hall. 

• 



Page 2 

15. Mary Ellen Pell, b. Mar. 15, 18?4, died Mar. 11, 1937, married 
in Surry Dec. 18, 1894 to William Gideon Owens, son of John 
Owens. 

16. Newell Franklin Pell, b. 1877, married in Stokes, Jan. 15, 1902 to 
Rosa Ella Cooke, d. of Newell and Arrington Cooke. 
Both living in 1943. 

17. Catherine Pell, b. 1879, married in Stokes Dec. 29, 1901 to 
Matt Lynch, son Squire John P. Lynch. 

18. Richard T. Pell, b. 1881, married in Surry on Jan. 2, 1918 to 
Isabell Matthews, daughter of Tandy Matthews. 

19. Nancy a. Pell, b. 1882, married in Stokes on Nov. 25, 1902 
to Charlie NW1n, son of Columbus Nunn. 

6. Elijah Pell (BIRTH DATES FHOM FAMILY BIBLE AT LAURA PELLS) 

l'.l. 

20. Sarah Pell, b. Dec. 27, 1866, married in Surry Mar. 24, 1889 to 
Charles Matthews, son of Oa1i.$Matthews. 

21. William Pell, b. June 5, 1868. Never Married. 
22. Lafayette A. Pell, born. Nov. 1, 1873, married in Surry May 13, 

1906 to Cornelia Matthews, d. of Caleb Matthews. 
23. Samyra Ellen Pell, b. May 25 1 1877, died July 28, 1897 1 married 

in Surry, Mar. 5, 1896 to Wyatt Hunter,, son of John and Sally 
Simmons Hunter. 

24. imex.AxzRexz MARY VIRGINIA PELL, b. Sept. 16, 1879. SHE WAS IN 
FAMILY BIBLE, BUT WAS NOT MENTIONED BY JTid PELL. 

25. Joseph A. Pell, b. 1884, married in Surry Dec. 31, 1910 to 
Mallie Hiatt. 

26. Laura Pell, married Frank Lynch. 

Joseph Jonathon Pell and Adeline Taylor Pell, live in W-S 
27. Ellen Pell never married. 
28. George Pell m. 
29. Maggie Pell never married. 

• Lives Washington, D. c • .. 

12. James w. Pell and Susan Ellen Taylor 
30. Oliver Pell, b. Dec. 10, 1890, married in Stokes Dec. 25, 1910 

to Vady Collins, d. Lum Collins. Lives Greensboro. 
31. Alvin Pell, b. April 2a, 1892, died Oct. 31, 1922, married 

first in Stokes Jan. 30, 1910 to Ada Barnes. Later married a 
Dinkins, who died in 1942. 

32. Henry Pell, b. April 18, 1894 1 died Nov. 26, 1913, never married. 
33. Myrtle Pell, b. April _29, 1896, died November 22, 1897. 
34. James Wesley Pell, b. May 30, 1898, married in Sto~es Nov. 28, 

· 1920 to Alice Hall, d. of Andrew and Rebecca Cooke Hall. 
35. Lillie Pell, b. June 22, 1900, married in Surry Feb •. 21,. l922 to 

Joel A. Jessup, son of James M. and Mary Jane Jessup. 
36. Thomas Carey Pell, one of t.wlns, born June 3, 1903, married 

Florence Jessup. 

37. Curtis Pell, one of twins, born June 3 1 1903, died Nov. 5 1 1921, 
never marriE)q. 

38. Ellen BeaiJrice Pell, b. Mar. 151 1905, m. in Stokes Mar. 20, 1929 
to Curtis Joyce. 

39. Beulah Pell, b. May 12, 1909, married Moir Tilley. 
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13. Samuel Grant Pell, who died Dec. 1, 1940 in Graham, N. c. 
40. Ressie Pell. 
41. Bertha Pell. 
42. Baron Pell died young. 
43. A son, name unknown. 

14. Henry J. Pell lives at High Point. 
44. Bessie Pell. 
45. Bertha Pell. 
46. Elsie Pell. 
47. Carrie Pell. 
48. Earl Pell. 

16. Newell Pell 
49. Bertie Pell, b. 1902, married December 31, 1922 to Jesse 

Brinkley. 
50. Odell Pell m. Aldie Wilson. 
51. Sarah Lettie Pell, b. 1908, married Ramey East Mar. 2, 1923. 
52. Lester Pell married Annice Cooke, d. Wallace Cooke. 

53. Henry Pell blQrn 1914, married in Carroll County Dec. 19, 1935 to 
Lucy Cooke, d. of Wallace Cooke. 

54. Iva rell. 
%&x 55. Stella Pell 

56. Junior Pell. 

18. Richard T. Pell 
57. Raynor Pell, b. 1919, married in Carroll Nov. 28, 1937 to 

Carl Wilson. 
58. Ersie Pell 
59. Richard T. Pell, Jr. 
60. J. T. Pell. 

22. Lafayette A. Pell 



. ' • 

BIOI:BS ~.~AP.RIAGEES 

~erva E. Pell 21 (JAlVD:S 1:-!. A~L.J ELIZABETH JAHE) Oliver J .Denny, 24, 
( GADRIEL AY':J SAn.A..'1 D.) ·1~ay 21, 1896 

1l'1er>.t;1& !"'ell 22 (HENRY AY...., SARAH L::T:1IE) ?:a tt 0. Lynch 25 .iJec. 29, 1901 

J. Pell 18 (~N1'I.H. Af·'D SAHA:I L:::':'TIE) to ClW.rles O. Nunn 21, }Tov. 25,1902 

Pell 17 (S.F. AXD :i11ATITHA) C. E. Jones 22 (J.P. Af~.., HLSTER)Dec.7,1910 

atrice Pell 23 (J :.1 A'JD :SLLEY) to Curtis Joyce 19, Mar. 20, 1929 
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APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL SOCIETY 

OF THE 

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 

State __ N~o~r ......... t.• ........... c~a~r~o~J~1~·n~a---------------------
City __ B_ur_l_~ __ t_on __________ _ 

Name of Chapter Battle of Alamance 

Computer Code Number 3--005 N .C • 

National Number--------------------
(Mm®- Mrs.) ___ ___.,A...,n.....,n..,.a~ _____ ___,p...,.A..,l_.J.._, ________ B_r_o_a_ti_w_ell ____ _ 

(First name) (Middle or Maiden name) (Last name) 

Wife iXJ Widow D Divorced O __ ...i.T...,.p-....... a1.11111&'-------'K~. ____ ..:::Br=-=-o.:::a.:::4iw.:.:...:::ell.=---

·Residence R .F .D. 2 Box l.i.41 
Number Street 

(Husband) 

Gibsonville 
City 

DESCENDANT OF 

Captain Robert HjJJ 

N, C, 
~tale 

21249 
Zip Code 

The undersigned have investigated and approved . the applicant and her application. 

Chapter Regen~. 

---------- ' 19 __ Chapter Registrar. 

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer General -------------

Application and duplicate received by Organizing Secretary General------------

Application and duplicate received by Registrar General-----------------

Application verified and approved _______________________ _ 

Registrar General. 

Accepted by the National Board of Management------------- , 19 __ 

Recording Secretary General. 
Endorsement for membership at large: 

State Regent. 

Nominated and recommended by the two undersigned members of the Society in good 
standing, to whom the applicant is personally known. Endorsers must be of same Chapter; 
if joining At Large, of the same State. 

ENDORSED IN HANDWRITING BY 

Name ------------------------------ Name --------------------------------

Residence ___________________________ _ Residence -------------------------

Chapter-------------- Chapter _____________ _ 

When ftlled out and properly endorsed , the application must be forwarded to the Treasurer General , NSDAR, 
1776 D St., N.W., Washington, D. C. 20006, with the necessary fee and dues. When approved by the National Board, one 
copy will be returned to the Registrar of the Chapter or to the individual, if joining At Large, and the other will be filed 
with the National Society. The application, information thereon, and supplementary data become the property of the 
National Society. 



LINEAGE 
Fill out only to the Revolutionary ancestor's generation. Please give all dates by date, month in writing, year (ex: 10 Feb. 1825). Given 

names must be in full. First two generations must be filled in completely. 

Mrs. Anna Pe11 ~roa«well being duly sworn 
(Full name of applicant) 

1. I was born ___ ' _Oc_t_o_b_e_r __ l_9_1_9 ____ _ at ,, Surry County, N. c. 
married on --'1=5.__"""A"""'u.e;~us=-'t~=l~9~4~3 ________ _ at F'our Oaks, N. c. 
to Tyree K. roaciwell. born on------------------

at Four Oaks, N • C • I am the daughter of 

2. Lafayette A. Pell born 1 Nov. 1873 
died at Surry County, N. C. on 13 Oct. 195.2 

at Westfiel!!i.1 N. C. 

and his (first ofCXX) wife 
Cornelia u-ttll""'·'s 14 Feb 1885 .l'.1& .... born • -------------------- at Surry County, N. C. 

died at Surry County, N. C. on 26 April 1970 married 13 May, JSof,N .C • 
date and place 

3. The said I.afq_..e ... t ..... t .... eL---..... A .... ..__.P.._.e.._1._1.__ ______________________ was the child of 

Elij~ Pell born 11 May, 1837 at Surry County, N. C. 
died at Surry County, N • C • on 19 August 1918 and his (first OPOC) wife 

Martha. E. Jackson born 14 April, 1844 at Westfield, N. C. 
died at Westfield., N. C. on 7 October 1927 married 22 Feb. 1866 N.C. 

date and place 

4. The said Nartlla E. Jackson 
Amer Jackson 

-------- was the child of 

died at Westfielfi, N. C • 
Sarli Hill 

died at Surry County, N. C • 

born 

on 

born 

on 

l2~ 
1870 

_ at Westfield., N. C. 

------~-- and his (first aooc) wife 
1809 --------- at Surry County, 

--------- married About 1837 lGOO 
date and place 

N. C. 

N.C. 

(known by farnil,y as Sa.1.J...i~~),__ _________ was the child of 

___ _J~!2§;Di._ilJ.J..LU!.LI_.J_ __ -IJ--.---- born a.bout UJ86 at stokes Count7, N. C. 

_.....,,........._.J--~.-..,,,.,_~._,_,.-¥-'1---....i::...-+-___,,.'-- on S Sept • 1844 and his (first d¥X ) wife 

----=====:........:...::=:-=--.....,L-1<-+..,.<---~<'-- born a.bout 17$7 at Stokes County, N. C. 
died at --==:..:..i~=-==~-4!-"--\E~~...;-.,'----- on 30 Jan• 1869 married 9 May 1807 N. C. 

date and place 

6. The said --=~=-==-=--=.;:::::y;:=,<-\~=..::....L---------------------- was the child of 

-------'R--=-o=--b'-e--=-r....:t'--==----+::..,,,._------- born 17 Feb. 1752 at Caroline County, Va. 
died at Stokes \ younty, on 2 August 1834 and his (first ~wife 
___ ...... Ma..._.rt_.....h ... a.__.H ... a.1..,h...,ia,..rt..__.._. __________ born ____ _.1-+7...,11,_.9.__ __ at Fssex= Count~., Va. 
died at stokes County, Va.a on -"""'A.ft=-"-""""er~--'l~S"""3"'""4....__ married about 1769 Va. 

7. The said 

-------------------- born 

died at ----------------- on 

-------------------- born ---------
died at ----------------- on 

8. The said 

born ---------

died at ------------------ on 

born ---------

died at ----------------- on 

9. The said 

-------------------- born ---------
died at ----------------- on 

born 

died at ------------------ on 

10. ·The said 

-------------------- born 
died at ----------------- on 

-------------------- born 
died at on 

11. The said 

born 

died at ------------------ on 

-------------------- born ---------
died at on 

2 

date and place 

was the child of 

at 

and his (first or ) wife 

at 

married 
date and place 

was the child of 

at 

and his (first or ) wife 

at 

married 
date and place 

was the child of 

at 

and his (first or ) wife 

at 

married 
date and place 

was the child of 

at 

and his (first or ) wife 

at 

married 
date and place 

was the child of 

at 

and his (first or ) wife 

at 

married 
date and place 



12. The said ---------------------------- was the child of 

------------------ born ________ at----------

died at ---------------- on -------- and his (first -or ) wife 

------------------ born -------- at ----------

died at---------------- on -------- married --------
date and place 

REFERENCES FOR LINEAGE 

Give below authorities for EACH statement of Birth, Marriage, Death dates and places and connections 
between generations from the applicant through the generation of the Revolutionary ancestor. Published 
authorities should be cited by title, author, date of publication, volume and page. Send one certified, attested 
copy or photocopy of each piece of unpublished data. Proofs for line of descent comprise wills, administra
tions, deeds, church, town and court records, Bible, census and pension records, tombstone inscriptions, 
genealogies and such other records. TRADITION is not acceptable. Give National Numbers and relationships 
of any close relatives credited with this ancestor. 
GENERATION I: Photostat of birth certificate of Anna Eliza.betk Pell. Also pllotostat 
of marriage certificJ.te for marriage of Anna Pell to Tyree K. Broadwell. This proves 
birth d.ate of applicant and also her marriage aate. 
GENhRATIOtil II: Photostat of birtlil. certificate of Anna Pell proves her parentage 
anti also serves as proof of ma.rri ge of Lafayette A. Pell to Cornelia Mattaews. 
Also attaclte is a notarized copy of funeral kome recorti of Lafayette A. Pell at time 
of .Us death, whic shows d.ate of •eatlll anti age at cleath. . It also shows names of 
his parents. Please note t at his a.ea.tit certificate was •estroyed when a fire burned. 
tlte recorfis of the pkysician who attencl.eti him in ltis last illnesso 
GENER.AT ION III: Note the above record of the funeral for Lafayette A. Pell, which. 
states that be was the son of Elijall Pell and Martha Jackson. P:notostat copy of the 
•eat~ certificate of Martha E, (Jackson) Pell is ~lso attachea to prove dates of 
her birth. and tieath ana also proves her as the wife of Elijah Pell, It is throug;h 
Martha Jackson Pell that the DAR lineage moves into the next generation. Also Photostat 
of Ure will of Elijah Pell proves tita.t Lafayette A. Pell wa.s nis son, that ltis wife 
was named Hartaa,, anti that b.is d.eatlt •ate was 1918 according to probate of will. 
GNERATION IV• Ph~testat •! Martha E. (Jaekse11) Pell, preYes her parents t• be Alter 
Jacks•• an• SalJ.7 Hill. The ti.ates fer An.er Jaeksen anti. Sally Hill Jack.sen will be 
shewn. •n affiia"fit ceneern.iJti their teJ1Stenes in Olti. Westfielti. Quaker Ce.etery. 
GNERATION T. Phetestat •f ti.ewer petiti•n fer Rebert Hill in Surcy Ceuat1 in ig44 
preYes that ber Ja.clcse:a•s wife,S&J..i,- Hill, was ene •f iau.chters ef Rebert Hill 
&Jli Elizabeth Jaeksen, Affi•avit by ceneal•:ist shews Elizabeth Hill ha• bee• a Test. 
GBNERATION TI: Phetestat •f will et Captain. Rebert Hill, Itevelutienary Yeteran., lists 
his wife, Martha (whe ha• been Martha Halbert), anti als• lists se:a Rebert abeYe. His 
«ates, wife's naae an• !teY. serYice a.ls• shewn i• Dil Patriet In«ex:, Pace .329 0 

Give, if possible, the following data: My Revolutionary ancestor was married 

(I) to Martha Hal hart at Caroline or :&3sex County, Va. circa. 1769 

(2) to --------------- at -------------

(3) to at -------------

Names 

Son: Robert Hill (Jr.) 

Son: Joel Hill 

Dau.: Martha Hill 

Son: John Hill 

Son: Clleb Hill 

Dau.: Susa.nnu Hill 
Daul: Elizabetll Hill 

CHILDREN OF REVOLUTIONARY ANCESTOR 
(By each marriage, if married more than once.) 

Dates of Birth 

circa 1S4B 

To Whom Married, noting if 
Married more than once 

Eliza.beth Vest (9 Ma7,) 007) 

Milly Gol9.inc (28 Jan. 181.,fii) 

William Haynes (3 Ma.r. 1810) 

Mary Clark (29 Oct. 1SJ0) 

M'lry Flint (2$ Dec. 1797) 

? Samu els (Dat e 1mmowi:.i) 
Tandy Matthews (21 Oct. 1797) 

Dau.: Frances Thomas Davis (25 July, l&.)9) 

(ALL OF THESE c.HILDREN \IERE BY CAPI'AIN HIL1 1S HARRIAGE TO MARI'HA HALDERr) 

PROOF: These cailtlren were listeti in that orci.er in tae atta.clleci will of Captain 

Robert Hill, which is attacheti a~oni tae photostat documents presented with this 

application. This will was written April 6, 18.3.3 an• was prob t in Septo, 1834 

in Stokes County, N. C. Tl\e known marriage da.ts re from ma.rria,"e bomi records 
\ 

of Stokes County, N. C • · 

3 



.~ 

"' :s 
= 0 

.c: 
<.> 

"' 0 
tl 
= ., 
g 
0 
Q 

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE NATIONAL SOCIETY 

OF THE 

DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 
WASHINGTON, D.-C. 

City __ B_ur_l_in: __ t_on __________ _ 

Name of Chapter Battle of Ala.ma.nee 

Computer Code Number 3-005 N .C • 

National Number __________ _ 

(.Mmcm Mrs.) ___ --"A.,_n...._n ... a...__ _____ ___..p.._.A,...l.....,l.__ ________ B_r_o_a._G:_w_ell ____ _ 
(First name) (Middle or Maiden name) (Last name) 

Wife iXJ Widow D Divorced O __ _.T....,µ ........ a-e~---K-. _____ Br_o_a_dw_ell._1 
__ _ 

-Residence R .F .D. 2 Box 4.W 
Number Street 

(Husband) 

Gibsonville 
City 

DESCENDANT OF 

Captain Robert Hill 

N. C. 
~tate 

27249 
Zip Code 

The undersigned have investigated and approved . the applicant and her application. 

Chapter Regen~. 

------------ ' 19 __ Chapter Registrar. 

Application, duplicate, and Fees received by Treasurer General -------------

Application and duplicate received by Organizing Secretary General-----------

Application and duplicate received by Registrar General----------------

Application verified and approved _______________________ _ 

Registrar General. 

Accepted by the National Board of Management _____________ , 19 __ 

Recording Secretary General. 
Endorsement for membership at large: 

State Regent. 

Nominated and recommended by the two undersigned members of the Society in good 
standing, to whom the applicant is personally known. Endorsers must be of same Chapter; 
if joining At Large, of the same State. 

ENDORSED IN HANDWRITING BY 

Name---------------~ Name-----------------

Residence--------------- Residence ---------------

Chapter--------------- Chapter _____________ _ 

When filled out and properly endorsed, the application must be forwarded to the Treasurer General, NSDAR, 
1776 D St., N.W., Washington, D. C. 20006, with the necessary fee and dues. When approved by the National Board, one 
copy will be returned to the Registrar of the Chapter or to the individual, if joining At Large, and the other will be filed 
with the National Society. The application, information thereon, and supplementary data become the property of the 
National Society. 



Sally Fell _avid T. An..:i,erson, .uec. 17' 1239 no.:._:::RT P::.I..L 

Ar:i.y Pell Jesse :.Ic".:inney, A:;:•ril 3, 1G23 

Cassandra Pell Anderson J. Sri~_;, i.Jec. 30, 1824 

~n~ ~ell =lijah ~ri~:, Dec. 15, 1824 

::lizabeth Jane Pell John Gilbert, 0ec. 12, 1053 A:.~:sr~oc;r: J. ILIPPn; 

:.ary Pell r:artin Jessup, .uec. 13, 1C29 

Rebecca An~1 fell, Ja".les : • Carter, reb. 8, 1848 

Tnbitha Fell, Amistead Chilton; LJec. 13, 1841 

Richard Pell J:artha Spratlin, Se;:t. 10, 1835 CALIB J:;:ss-;p 

·:n. tell .. :ary Jes::up, Jan. 2, 1828 

Ja-nes , '. Pell _ lizabet~~ Ja~e "·1en, : .. rr. 10, 1857 

r:arcus Oliver Pell 21 J .·::. A:,~ v ILiB:" Vacli e J. Collins 19 Dec. 25, 1910 

Jar.1es '"illia:. Fell 22, 'Zlb(':;'.':1. H. and Lettie) Susan Ellen Taylor (L'.21 IS 
A:-;._ P:l$$CILLA) reb. 5, 1890 

Henry J. Pell 23 (·;::.,. ::. A.'\JDLI:':'TIE) IIA»iU:St'f Hall 18, Dec. 26,1894 
(•.1d .Al''.D ~!ARY) 

:·Tettll F. Pell 24 (';r:.!I • .Af,D SAI-.AH L:ZTl'IE) Rosa I:llen Cooke 16 (i _ ··:rr,L t 
• A .. D SIS) Jan. 15' 1902 

Li ... 1do P. Pell 27 (J;:·r~ ~·:. A~1 I JA~·TI:) Roxie A. Tilley 23 0:.A. h.~ 1 D SJ.:iAJI) 
t-!ov. 1, 1908 

Alvin Pell 17 (J.,,. A:. vEL.LE"'1 ) Ada ~arnes 15, Jan. 30, 1910 

Ja:nes S. Pell 37 (JA!l3S •,:. A:".D Jf~T':) Lillie I,av:s._,n 27 (7.r:. AT.-.- , .• E.) 
Oct. 5, 1910 

James ·:esley Pell 22 (J.','. M ~ELLEN) Alice F~all 20 :·ov. 28 1 1920 

Laura ::. Fell 19 (JC?rAT 1 Im~ A-v ?:A ... l.Y J .CO Y.E PILL$ Rufus I3ennett,I:ar.3,1881 

Je"'lnie Pell, 20 {J ::. J:J..., ::LIZA:..,:Tn JA :::) Jaraes •,;. Stone (.:. .n • .Ar: CAl"1"'.uI IB) 
Sept. 7, 1890 { $ r: LL.':.1:,.'{ ':J,211IED A'~ o~.r,Ts) 

S. I:. Pell 24 (JA .. ::s A,•D L.J.t'ELL) ·:. R. Chilton 31 (S.A. p;_·, LUCY) 
.I.Jee. 21:, 1800 

.::--loren,ce c. Pell (J:.I. N-L :_1,1:A=::=T-rr JA_'::) Josiah _:eedham 24,:'eb.14,1894 



JAMES W. PELL LINEAGE, (FROM JIM PELL AUG. !L, 1942) 

·1. James w. Pell, m~ried in Stokes either Mar. 9, 1857 or Na. 9 1 1856 to 
Elizabeth Jane O*ens, d. of Isom Owens. 
2. William Pell, b. 1858, married in Surry Nov. 21, 1880 to Roxie 

McDaniel, d. of Henry McDaniel, who was born 1861. They lived and 
he died a merchant at Pilot Mountain. No children. She later 
married in Surry Dec. 9, 1909 to J. c. Lawrence. 

3. John E. Pell, b. 1860, died 1942, lived at Ramseur. Married in 
Surry April 5, 1888 to Amanda J. Cooke, d. of Sandy and Mary CatherinE 
Haymore Cooke, who was born in 866. 'Jf ,.,_.,, ~ 

4. Franklin Pell, b. 1864, ml If\ '' ad.mart, then m2 in Surry 
Nov. 21, 19Da-to Mrs. M. J. Forkner. Lived at Ramseur. 

s. Sarah Elizabeth ttLizzie" Pell, b. 1866, married in Stokes Dec. 24, 
1890 to William Chilton, son of Stephen Anderson Chilton, 

6. Jennie Pell, b. 1870, married in Stokes Sept. 7, 1890 to Wesley 
Stone, son of Franciaa Rutherford and Sarah Carolina Poindexter 
Stone. 

7. El:z.llllxE.:Z.%.J Minerva Ellen Pell, b. 1875, married in Stokes May 21, Xii~ 
1896 to Oliver J. Denny, son of Gabriel and Delphina Stone Denny. 

8. Florence C. Pell, be 1874 m. in Stokes Feb. 14, 1894 to Josiah 
Needham. 

9. James 11 Jinmie 11 Pell, b. 1873, married in Stokes Oct. 5, 1910 to 
Lillie Lawson, d. of Tom Lawson. Lives near Volunteer in Yadkin 
Township. 

10. Lindo P. Pell, b. 1881, married in Stokes Nov. l, 1908 to Roxie 
Tilley, d. William Aaron and Sarah Jessup Tilley. 



CAD.RO.LL MAmu~ GES 

James J • .t'ell or Joseph J. Pell ( ~= rny MT~ L::TITIA)" to L~cinca :-l:chardson 
(JA!::.S A:':..; :l.Ii',ADLT:I) ::nr. 13, 191J 

Jn.T..e; ::1alph Pell 23 (L.A. l;;..u co:::·:sr.Ih,) Iary Jewell Lawson 21 (J.P. A.~:.J 
SAVf.I.T".AH) Tov. 30, 1934 

:FTenry ?ell 81 (Y:: ::L.w At-./ :,OSJ ... ) Lucy Coolco 22 ('' ."J..L.1~c:-: Nrr:, :TTA l.'IATTH:.· J) 
.uec. 19, 1935 

21 
Al~1a Pell 23 ( JII! A~TL LILL::.E L:: . .'JO:r) Jo~ephir:e :=a ton/ ( ::'CUlF, AIIT 

LOTTI:::) Between 1935 and 1G39 

Lester Pell 22 (Jiil ;.;r,,, ·LILLI:S LX/30~') Hettie Boyles 21 (SA:. A:':~ ::LIZA) 
Betv1een 1935 and 1939) 

Paul Aaron Pell 24 (L.P. PJ:..., IWXIE) Lucy Si.:lmons !el (A';B. ~r:; 1r::TIDA) 
Dec. 20, 1939 . 

l_;ellie Pell 23 (L.A. PJ.-.; COR'.ELIA) Boyd Ov1ens ,£6 (JOI-Jr A:~L l'.:ATIY :ru T:::~) 
Nov. 6, 1936 

:-taynor Pell 21 (TI .T. AW..., ISOI3EI,L) Car 1 ',Jilson 33 (ELISHA JJ:; u l .. :A"'J.Y CA.:1801;) 
Nov. 28, 1937 

!ranees Pell 27 (L.~·· PJ_T~ :wxrE) Jack r.:artin 2?. (R03::RT ~TL ·T.AYlrT:E c.) 
Au.z. 20, 1937 

Arlene Pell 21 ( JTI.1 /Jq, I ILLIE LA'.'SOH) John v. Hutchens ~7 (JOSHUA 
AlTI; A:.':. A R.-.CEI:L) Dec• 9 1 1939 



DOUBLE~:-CHEOKING HENRY PELL'S CHILDREN \iITH WILL AND JIM AN!DERSON 
JUNJ g, 1943 

Henry and Sally Williams had ten children, three of whom died as babies. 
The other seven were mentioned llul his will in 1845 and 1861. 

Henry Pell, b. l~, died 1861. mi. Sallie Williams, b. about 1770 
and died about 1810. M2 Elizabeth Jennings, d. of Robin Jennings, of 
Pittsylvania County, who was born 1790 and died 1865. 
BY FIRST MARRIAGE 
l. Katy, b. about '1794, d. about 1880, m. John Flippin, lived below ~ 

Francisco. l 
2. Thompson Pell, b. about 1796, went West as young mal9, and married 

out there. 
3. iiilliam, b. 1798, died 1890, m. Mary Jessup, b. 1795 ... 

• 4• Amy, b. about 1800, married ·Jesse McKinney.Had Alex, Granville,Hardin 
5. Xanc·,.abo7R1i l")borfl: aeouil .1803; m. Elijah Grigg in Stokes Dec. 15, 1824. 
6. Cassandra, b. about 1806, m. Dr. Andrew v. Grigg in Stokes, Dec.30,1824 
7. Mary "Polly", b. 1809, m~ in Stokes Dec. 19, 1829 to Martin Jessup 
BY SECOND MARRIAGE 
8. Susari, b. about 1811, became involved with a married man, named 

Griggsby or something similar, and she went off West with him. 
. He was a cooper whom Henry Pell kept employed ther~, and the young 

girl "fell for him". 
9. Richard, b. about 1811, &.d his wife's name Martha was listed in 

Surry deeds, but Jim Anderson sap:s he married _Sµsan or "Patty" .--
Prattley, d. of George Prattley, who sold out to DE;tarmins. It 
is possible he married Martha Susan Prattley, or he may have married 
twice. Died in Oklahoma. 

10. Renry Pell, Jr., b. 1813, was mentally handicapped. Lived to be man 
of about 60 years, making home with Robin and dying about 1873. 

11. Robin, b. 1817, Never Married. Died about 1893. 
12. Sally, p1n>babl7 Sarah, b. about 1819, died Nov. 17, 1865. Married 

David Anderson. . 
13. Tabitha, b. about 18219 mied in the 1870's (CHECK HER WILL), m. in 

Stokes Dec. 31, 1841 to Armistead Chilton. · 
l~ixMl!IE~azmzxlS2~iX1U1sJD1XJm1Ezia~zll)!sraxa»axtxz~ 
11. Meredith, b. 1822, m. in Stokes Dec. 31, 1850 to Susan G. Deatheraru& 

d. Bill Deatherage. / B 
15. Martha, b. 1824, died about 1900. Ne'ver married. Red 
11. Rebecca, b. 1826, m •• Frank Carter. Moved Patrick. One son,Barner near 
1$. Jane, b. 1829, llDZ died about 1903, m. John Gilbert in Stokes Dec. 

22, 1853. Moved to Patrick. 
19. James w., bJ Aug. 24, 1831, d. Sept. 16, 1913, m. in Sto~es Mar. 9, 

1857 to Elizabeth Jane.Owens, d~ Isom Owens, who was b. April 19, 1837 
and died Nov. 6, 1923. Both buried in marked graves at Westfield 
Baptist church. 

19. Lydia Bell, b. 1835 and died 1863 of TB. Never married. 

ELIZABETH HAD Jt1IVE DAUGHTERS THIS SECTION Vv11EN SHE MADE HER WILL, 
INCLUDING Sally Anderson, Tabitha Chilton, Martha Pe~l, Rebecca Carter 
and Jane Gilbert. Susan was gone, and Lydia was dead. 

Jim And~rson says that Richard Pell (father of Henry, Sr.,) had old Bible, 
which Robin Pell had, and that Frank Carter gave it Jimes w. Pell a~er 
Robin's death. CHECK ON IT. 

Jim Pell evidently wrong about girl marrying John McK inney and living 
waek of Uncle Tom Neal's, must been a Cooke. Martin Venable married 
d. of Dr. Andy and Cassie Grigg, and Martin's son Jim Venable lives 
near Brim's Grove church • · 



PELL DEATHS IN SURRY VITAL STATISTICS 

Sebri t Darius Pell, son John E. and Amanda Cooke Pell 
aaax -Dec. l, 1890 June 3 1 1914 S~GLE 

John Pell, son Meredith and Susan Deatherage Pell 
Died July 30, 1915, aged 35 to 40 yrs. Buried Hunters Chapel 

Herbert c. Pell, son James M. and Maggie L. McBryde Pell 
July 18, 1928 Dec. 18, 19~8 

Joe Pell, son George and Harriett Dean Pell 
April 6, 1919 July 28, 1935 

Ruby Lee· Pell, d. J . , Meredith amd Maggie McBryde Pell 
Sept. 25, 1935 · April 13, 1937 

Alma Cleo Pell, d. J. s. and Lillian Lawson Pell 
Aug. 14, 1913 Feb. 12, 1936 

Harrison Odell Pell, d. J. s. and Lillian Lawson Pell 
Feb. 16, 1920 Sept. 30, 1936 

I 



PELL FAMILY RECOTID 

1.!estf ield i''lM 

Henry } . P~, son, of Henry And Lettie Cooke Pell, b. aay 4, 1871, · 
~ m. Dec. 26, 1894 

~He~z~ixe~zMMxR~0~E~sxsk0wzWsxttiHzoczOb1:~n~?.xe~s:blBdx 
.:3r>rin~field NlH in Guilford 

·.alliam H. Pell reef Westfield 1871 

Yary J. Pell and minor d. Laura E., reef Westfield .Sent. 11, 1872 

Sarah Letitia Pell and minor ch. Jonathon, Jame!'.'.l, Grant and Henry 
Jay Pell reef. '.lest field Sept. 11, 1872 

Exum Pell and wife r~ary Jurna and d. Hester Ann Frances, reef Westfield 
1~AY 11, 1870 

I,ucy Pell and minor ch. Eary Olive and Joseph J. reef Westfield 9-11-1872 



PELL FAMILY FROM HINSHAW VOLUME III 

New York Monthly Meeting 

Aaron, son of Caleb, dis mou 1-7-1795 

Abraham and Pell 
Ch. Elizabeth, d. 4-13-1818 aged 9 months 

Benjamin Pell m. Mary ------
Ch. Sands b. 3-1-1786 

Gilbert, b • 2-15--1788 
Ferris, b. 8-15-1790 

Page 87 Hinshaw III 
Mary Cornell m. Elijah Pell in 1780 -- New York MM 

Page 428 Westbury, L.I., MM 
Hannah, d. William and Hannah Mott, m. ihilip Pell, 1731. 

Page 453 
Mary, D. William and Sarah Titus, m. Benjamin Pell, 1795 

P.age 173 Vol. III 
Mary R. Howland, d, John H. and Sarah Howland, m. Pell 

. and wa"S dis. m:aazmtaxz marrying out of churchm 3-1831. 

PELL INFORMATION IN FAMILY BIBLE AT HOME OF LAURA PELL LYNCH 

Sarah E. Pell, born Dec. 27, 1866 

William J. Pell, born June 5, 1868 

L. A. Pell, born Nov. 1, 1873 

Samyra Ellen Pell, born May 25, 1877 

Mary Virginia Pell, born, lhlJXlx Sept. 16, 1879 

Joe A. Pell 

Laura Pell 
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PELL DATA -- LITTLE BLUE NOTEBOOKS 1942 

Joseph Pell 1n Nansemond Cty., in lensus of 1790 had 6 persons in 
family, 1 dwelling and 6 other bldgs. 



I I 

\ 
l 

PELL MARRIAGES IN SURRY 

Odell Pell, 17 to z. O. Wilson, 16, Dec. 31, 1922 

Samyra Pell, 18 to Wyatt Hunter, 30, Mar. 5, 1896 

• 



' 

Bertie Pell (NEWELL), 20 to Jesse Brinkley, 18, Dec. 31, 1922 WESTF. 
Dnll 

PELL MARRIAGES m SURRY 

Sarah Pell 19 to Charles Matthews, 26, March 24, 1889 

E. F. Pell to Dicy Creed, Sept. 22, 1870 (MEREDITH GROUP) 

James H. Pell to Anna Catherin·e Bennett, Nov. 27, 1870 
' -

Joseph N. Pell tp Nancy w. Taylor, April 9, 1871 

Sebon F. Pell, 28 to Martha M. Stamey, 21, Dec. 22, 1892 

James B. Pell (PATRICK), 24 to Rosella Dalton, 18, Dec. 15, 1895 

Jesse L. Pell, 28 (PATRICK) to Mary A. Gibbons, 15 -- Dec. 30, 1897 

c. s. Pell, 26 (PATRICK) to Lusa A. Jones, 20, July 17, 1898 

JlxzXzxzx 
S. E. Pell, 21 (PllTBIEK) to M. A. Johnson, 18, Jan. 8, 1905 

Robert L. Pell, 20 to Ollie White, 15 -- Aug. 21, 1909 

Thomas Pell, 24 to Oder Bullin, 18 -- June 26, 1910 

J. M. Pell, 24 tALEX AND MARY) to Maggie McBryde, 17 -June 12, 1915 

Ray Pell, 22 (ALEX AND MARY) to Bettue McBryde, 19, Nov. 21, 1920 

Roy Pell, 31 to Et881 S1rrunons 29, June 18, 1924 

J. Weldon Pell, 22, to Alice Schaub, 21 -- Nov. 27, 1935 

Joe A. Pell,Jr., 23 to Mary Tuttle Atwater, 22 -- Jan. 6, 1939 
WOMEN 

R. E. Pell, 47, to J. c. Lawrence, 60, Dec. 9, 1909 

KD,:z.2allx 
WAS JOE PELL AND LUCY CHILTON MAJIRIED IN PATRICK 

OLD BOND IN SURRY 

,Catherine Peel or Pell to William Matthews, July 20, 1825 

Jesten Pell to Joseph C. East, Aug. 3, 1814 SURETY JOHN EAST 

Sarah A. Pell to James A. Chllton, Dec. 31, 1868 

Lucy Ann Pell, 48, to Martin Sawyers, 55 Oct. 25, 1881 
SHE WAS A CHILTON --SISTER OF JIM BHILTON 

Lizzie B. Pell, 21, to Ike T. Bottoms, 22, Mar. 18, 1915 MA 

Evelyn Pell, 25 (JOE A. OF PM) to Maurice Burnside, 34, May 29, 1937 

*1a Ada Pell, 27 to Johnnie Denkins, 21, Feb. 9, 1925 PM 

Delilah Pell, 20 to James Culler, 23, Dec. 29, 1915 MA 



PELL CENSUS -- SURRY 

William Pell VA 
Mary (JESSUP* 
Joseph 
Thompson 
Henry 
Elijah 
Sally 
Laura 
James 
Mary 

William H. Pell .. 
Sarah L (COOKE) 
Joseph 
James W. 
Samuel Gt>ant 

Elijah Pell 
Martha 
Sarah 
William 

NOTE: 

1850 
50 
55 
21 
19 
15 
13 

6 

1860 1870 
70 

40 

9 
7 

16 

35 
22 

4 
2 

10/12 

32 
25 

3 
2 

NOTE;Jonathon lived 
with some one. 

THESE 3 MUST BEEN 
GHAND-CHIL IREN 

Jonathon Pell, 17, lived with Robert N. Lowe in 1850 

. __ __,,.,,...-
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Lindo Pell, 89 
Lindo Preston Pell, 80, retired 

farmer of Pilot Mountain, Rt. l, 
rlied at 11 :25 p.m. :Monday at the 
Northern Surry Hospital after 
suffering a stroke. 

Mr. Pell was born in Stokes 
Countv to James William and 
Jane Elizabeth Owen Pell. 

He was a member of Westfield 
Baptist Church. 

His wife,. the former Roxie Til
ley, survives. 

Also surviving are a daughter, 
Mrs. Jack Martin of Westfield; 
four sons, Weldon and Paul Pell, 
both of Mount Airy, Joe Bill and 
Carl Ray Pell, both of Pilot Moun
tain; a sister .. Mrs. Jennie Owens 
of Winston-Salem; and nine 
grandchildren. 

The func,ral was conducted at 
2 :-0 p.m. Wednesday at We3t
field Baptist Church by the Rev. 

Talmadge Hall and Mr. 0. H. 
Hau~er. Eurial was in the church 
cemetery. 

Johnny Pike, 36, 
Passes In Fla .. 

John J. "Johnny" Pike, 36, 
formerly of Mount Airy, died 
Tuesdav at Bav Pines Veterans 
Hospibl, Orlando, F,la. He had 
been ill for nine months. 

Mr. Pike, an automobile dealer 
was born in Surry County. 

Surviving are his wife, Mrs. 
Ruth Bennett Pike of 01·lando; 
one son, Buddy Pike and one 
dauz-hter, Miss MariJ:rn Sue Pike, 
both of the home; one brother, 
Fred Pike of Newport News, V11.; 
one sister, Miss Juanita Pike of 
Florida. 

The funeral will be conducted 
at 2 p.m. today (Friday) at Or
lando. Burial will be at Orlando. 

C. A. 
Charlr 

2, Gala '. 
yesterd~ 

Winston 
ness of 

He w 
Surry ( 
la Dia 

Sm 
Lula 
nis ' 
rent 
OT!C 

Rt. 
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PELL INFORMATION FHOM Y>D JAMES D. ANDERSON, AGED 90, ON JUNE 3, 1943 

Meredith Pell married Susan Deatherage and settled on Clark's Creek 
in Patrick County. Buried Hunters Chapelll, near THe Hollow, Va. 
Old Deatherage home where Numa Christian lives. 

RICP.JillD PELL WAS FATHER OF HENRY PELL, SR., 'WH:EN A SMALL BOY HE WAS 
PLAYED "CAT" IN ENGLAND AND THREB HIS BALL IlJTO A HOG LOT • • WENT TO 
GET IT. HOG JUMPED ON HIM AND HE PICKED UP PIG AND KI LLED IT. 
HE ';IAS ONLY TEN YEAHS OF AGE, BUT HE WAS PICKED UP AND SHIP.PED .TO 
BER I CA AS PUNISHMENT. CAME TO VIRGIN IA DOWN ON COAST• 

( Henry married first Sally Williams and had ten children. 
Henry married second Elizabeth Jennings and had twelve children. 

Thompson Pell, oldest son, was not in this country very long. He went 
West before the Confederate War and had son who was na~ed Henry. 
Billy married Mary Jessup. 
Sally married David Anderson, son of' Meredith Anderson and Jane 

Ferguson. of Halifax County. Meredith Anderson died when David 
was small, and Jane later married Hardin Beasley and came to 
Patrick County. David was born in 1818 and died in 1881, buried 
at Dick Mills 1 cemetery. Oldest children buried at Roe k House. 
Sally died in 1865, less than 50 years of age. (CHECK CENSUS OF 1850) 

M~redith and Susan Deatherage Pell had {a) John, killed on handcar on 
'Old Mount Airy and Eastern Railroad, married Wilson (b) 

~~..,,..,,Alex married Shelton. (c) Lizzie married Voss Collins 
f ( d) Emma married Matt Cullers. ( e) Vickie married John Buckhart 

lived on Clark's Creek. 
Martha. never married, died about 1900 and buried at Mills graveyard. 
Lizzie never married died prior to 1890. 
Robin Pell died 1893 buried at .Mills Cemetery near Red Bank. 

He was administrator of Henry Estate. 
Jane married John Gilbert, lived in Patrick 
Cassandra married Dr. Andy Grigg, doctor and Mormon Preacher went to 

Utah. 
Tabitah married Armistead Chilton, who was 45 or 50 years of age at 

time of his death. Killed by Davis, brother of Milt Davis, 
and by Davis 1 brother-in-law. They were sons of Evan Davis. 

Katy married John "Johnnie Flippin", brother to Josiah, Sam, and Tom. 
Tom stayed in Pittsylvania. Their father was Dr. Joe Flippin, who 
tore up his books. Katy and John Flippin had Henry Flippin, 
and also Sallie, who married John N~wman, Annice who married Jim 
Collins, Joe , Bill, never married and found dead 
·in bed. Jesse , ~.a:l'.llJX?ZlKEX!aaxzxzxzxzxz«rax,x 
John 11Katy Johntt married Cox. Betsy olc_est girl 
and Emily never married. ~/ ---- . 

HENRY PELL HAD BROTHERS RICHARD AND JOHN (WAS THIS JOHN REALLY THE_J 
JONATHON, WHO WAS SUH HY Y?) 

--~ 



...__.,_-__ 

.3U'-rny WILL BOOKS 

WILLIAM PELL -- Will -- probated April 4, 1890 -- written 
January 28, 1888. Witness Lee Jessup and Andrew Jackson. 

Son Elijah, land on Toms Creek. 
Son -- w. H. Pell, land on Toms Creek, mentions old Baile Entry 
son -- Joseph Pell (heirs Joseph J. and Mary c. Pell) 

1W111!; -- Grant -'-)ell, brother )f Ji~ 
Grand-son -- s. G. Pell' heir m:t William H. Pell) 
Grand-daughter -- Laura E. Bennent, heir of Jonathan Pell. 
Daughter -- Sa.rah E. Chilton, wife of J. A. Chilton. 

INFOIDiATION :WROM JIM PELL IN AUGUST 1941 

Hilliam Pell married Hary Jessup, sister to Caleb Jessup. 

Henry Pell and Sarah E. Pell Chilton were cousins to ;3hep and 
John H. Jessup. 

Henry Pell came fro~ Virv,inia. 

Thompson Pell, oldest son of Henry Pell, Sr., brother to William 
Pell. 

Henry Pell, Sr., had 22 children, and Jim Pell was half-brother 'to 
William. Pell. Jim Pell uas father of Lindo and Johnny (the latter 
father of Roy Pell) 

;5 a-n 
Joseph Pell, oldest ~ of G-Gr. William Pell married Lucy 
Chilton. 

William Pell had a son 'I1om (Thomuson), n~e who died a b'achelor in 
1888 at age of 57. Named after his. uncle who ·went vrest. 

Henry Pell, Sr., was twice married. and had 22 children. Lived at 
Frank Tilley place. They includea 
Thompson Pell, went west to Indiana. First Marriage. 
William Pell m. Mary Jessup. First Marriaae. 
Robert "Robin" Pell, probably of Jecond Marriage. He never married. 
James "Jim" Pell, also of' second marriage, father of Lindo and Johnny 
Katy, married a Flippin. First Marriage. 
Meredith Pell, now in Virr;inia, of second marriage. 
Cassandra married Dr. Andy GrigG 
Polly married Martin Jessup December 19, 1829 
a girl married Jesse McKinney, had son Alex. 

A John Hckinney marriea another sister of 'lilliRrr' Pell 



3URHY DEED.BOOKS 

v - 229 (1833) 1\filliam Pell of Stokes County from Nathan Baile8. 

~xsx~~z:tz~~lai.x 

Land. formerly owned by Joseph J8ssup on E· 8t Fork 
of Tom's Creek. Now Abel Cook's. 

V - 215 ( ) Jonathan Pell to Hett 3immons. 

L ,_ 208 and 209 ( 1802) Jonathan Pell from 3tate. The first was 
entered 1?99 and other entered in 1?92. 

w - 210 {183?) William Pell to William Lovell. Deed of Trust 

z - 400 (1842) R. Pell to Josiah Flippin. Flippin of 3tokes County. 
Richard Pell and Wife Martha. 

V - 296 and 297 f1832) ~onathon Pell to Drury Kers~y. J. ~ell then 
in Hawkins County, Tenn. z~n«z:am~:XXXHX~rlCXIBIX. 

V - 221 William Pell from William Hudson. 60 acres on 
Tom's·creek. 

R - 407. (1826) Johnathon Pell, late of. County of 3urry, to 
George Burrus, land on Fishers River. 

STOKES DEED BOOK 

? - 356 -tl821) William Jessup to Henry Pell, of Pittzylvania 
County, Va., 1?4 acres on 3tock Fork.South Part. 



PELL CENSUS RECORDS 

Henry Pel 1 VA 
Elizabeth VA
Robert VA 
Henry VA 
Meredith VA 
James VA 
Martha VA 
Jane VA 
Lydia NC 

James Pell 
Jane ( O'IVENS) 
William 
John 

STOKES 
1850 1860 1870 

85 
60 80 
33 '~17 53 
37 57 
28 
19 
26 56 
21 
15 35 

29 
23 

2 
1 



SENATE 

STATE OF INDIANA 
INDIANAPOLIS 

August 5, 1943 

Mr· Lut her N. Byrd . 
Westfield, North Carolina 

Dear Friend: 

Just a few days ago, I received a let '... er from 
Fred Pell of $,t.tica, Ind. also a notice from C. E. 
Pell of Rumney, Indiana together with your letter 
that you wrote Mr . C. E . Pell. This letter of yours 
was indeed very interesting and I am truly glad to 
hear from you folks down in the 6arolina State. The 
Pells are going to hav e a reunion at Brazil, Indiana 
t he latter part of this month . You will receive 
notice by card. I hope you will take your vacation 
and meet one of the largest group of Fells that you 
ever hear of. Time will not permit me to go into 
detail about t e Pell family at this time, but will 
in the future . 

With best personal regards, I hope to me et you 
at the reunion . 



-

(did) 

I 
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PELL FAMILY 

ITEMS IN G. & H. MAGAZINE 

3320 
7121 

• 

I 
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PELL FAMILY 

SURRY IEED BOOKS 
H-280 
Jonathon Pell Grant 100 A. on Dutchman's Creek Dec. 22, 1790 

H-281 Jonathon Pell Grant 100 A. on Dutchman's Creek, Dec. 22,1790 

N-208 Jonathon Pell Grant 100 A. on Hammons Branch, Dec. 8, 1792 

N-209 Jonathon Pell 100 Acres Dec. 8, 1792 

S-407 Jonathon Pell from George Burrus F'eb. 14, 1826 land on 
Fishers River 

V-254 William Pell from Wm. Boyles July 15, 1835 land To ns Creek 

Y-257 Wm. Pell from Thomas Hunter, Dec. 6, 1834 land on East Prong 
of Tom's Creek 

Q-215 Jonathon Pell t9 Matthew Simms March 10, 1820 

V-296 Jonathon Pell to Dre'Wl'y Kersey land on Fishers River. 
Pell then of Hawkins Cty. Tenn. Feb. 9, 1832 

V-296 SAME PARTIES AS ABOVE Mar. 1, 1832 

V-297 SAME PARTIES EXCEPT PELL WAS TrrnN IN NORTH IAROLINA. 

3-9 Richard Pell and wife, Martha, of Surry to Josiah Flippin, of 
Stokes, land on Ararat River. WITNESSES Tyre Riddle and Armistead 
Chilton. Sept. 28, 1842 

• 



PFJ....LS WILL LI.:S'l'ED IN VA . S'l'A'l't; .L.IBHAHY 

N 1\1 ill; 

Timothy .t'eilm Will 

OLD H.A.r 1,AHANOCK 'NILL8 
.P . 29 

COUNTY 

Happahanock 

Timothy Pelle or Pells 
Dec . 8 , 1S76 Dec . 7 , 1677 
d . Kezie 

• ~usannah 
ct . Ek i zabeth 
wife Alice (EXOR) 

VA. LAND OFI'ICE LAND GH.11.N 'l'~ 

DATB / 

1677j/ 

o- 67 1S66- 79 >pril 22 , 1670 
'l'homas .t'ells 400 a . in Old. Happahanock , formerly granted.. to 
Hobert Beverly • 

• 

I 
--···---



C.HAHLO'l11'h WD..J..S (VA) 

0-42 hobert Jennings 
Feb. ~;,:;, 1eub Dec. 1, 
s. K9bert C. 
s. Clement A. 
s. John A. 
s-in-1 11 m. Gaines 
s-in-1 Geo. Kevely 

• 

(r1ILE \1I'J.'H J:'J!;LLS} 
1806 
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TAYLOR PA!J,ILY -- FROM JIM PELL, AUGUST 23, 1943 , .JI J_JA, ..... fi,.,. 
../,.- 'W\ -.,,'I lrf/1 ti .J--"_ IS If'/ t' }_~ 1$" /l"fi,. tJ/,. .~ S- IB',2- {,611' 1/«Mlt ~ 

Lewis Taylor, son of Starling, md. Pf.iscilla Cooke, d. James and Eliza 
He died· June 13, 1898, aged 57-1-4 ----She died Dec.5, 1892,·Aged 50-2-20 
Their children in order of ages · 

~Silas --died Dec. 1928 -- md. Kizzie Simmons, dau. Tom and Mimie 
at :Mt. Airy~~~,, J%S-~ 

1,-&liltJ.n'" lf>a.,Z..~/902--t, •• ,1 I .J /)I r. _ -1./'J _•011 
2. Edna md. ~arion Chilton.._~ ~&'\cJ.. l&-,'"~2- ~A-~ ~u..>-L-f~ 

"1-1-- "2..."l-
3. Amo~et md. Crockett Joyce, died several years ago. 11 

f'_"-~ s-a-- l ~ • _/ lrf,:_. ~ ~ 
4. Susan Ellen, b. May 29, 1871, d. Dec. 3, 1933, md. J. w. Pelly~f/3&7 

5. Sandy J., md. Delia Simmons, dau. Tom and Mimie 

bsxbx J ... ~l~lt1'1"""'4-•loJ11t,lidt-~i..r~IZ. "- ~!#- /~Q- triltt-!tJ6(~~. 
6. Charles SamueYmC!. Dora Chilton · "'"'4-~ ~ "l-'I 110~ . ~ 

8. Malinda Etta ml Carl Shaw, lived Greensboro she 
2 William Hannah, lived Greensboro --still living 1943 

9. Lindley md. ~ Ange1Q'1J\:]_au. Milton Angel, died several 
y~ars azo in Mt. Airy -mcil ~ ~ ~ fttOl 
4-~ ~ • .-1-0 e!. :r._ l-ct r4ll. !> T6 M o•4f l\.a\o-.,. 

10. Mattie md. Jasper Slate, lives at Mtn. View 

Silas' . children liv@ ,in Mount. Airy Tom, oldest, md. Robertson. ---
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'.Pilot Mountain. - William J. man W 
Pell, 79, farmer of near Westfield, who su 
died unexpectedly of a heart at- three di; 
tack in Winston-Salem yesterday. ley, Mr~ 
He had been in declining health Frc ed dM 
for a year. onra 

F 1 . .11 b 11 granc 
unera services w1 e con- ers Jast 

ducted at 3 p.m. Sunday at Friends Yadki 
Church in Westfield by Rev. n 
James Crabtree and Rev. W. C. M · 
Presnell. The body will lie in state rs. " 
at the church from 2 to 3. Inter- At Ste 
ment will be in the church ceme-
tery. Madis 

Surviving are one brother, L. A. tle 67 
iorris Pell of Pilot Mountain, Route 2, St~kesd< 

.iside M 

ken 

or_ie sister, . rs. Laura Lynch of a.m. ye& 
Pilot Mountam; 11 nephews, Bob, a critica 
W. :Z., Andy and Caleb Matthews, Funer 
Joe Jr., Phillip, Allen, Ralph and Sardis 
Claude Pell, all of Pi~ot Mountain, at 2:30 . 
John Hunter of Westfield and Tom Tuttle J 

Set Pell, Winston-Salem; seven nieces, tin will , 
Mrs. Boyd Owens and Mrs. Mar- the chur 
tha Matthews of Pilot Mountain, Surviv 
Mrs. Ollie George of Winston-Sa- en daug' 
lem, Mrs. J. T. Greene of Battles- and Mr~ 
boro_, Mrs: Tyree Broodwell of Stokesda 

, Democrats Angier, Miss Mary Matthews of Madisor 
will hold a ~organton, ar_id Mrs. M. G. Burn- Carter 
Legion Hut sides of Huntm_gton, W. Va. both 

iith Solicitor The body will be taken at 11 Huncf 
stonia sched- a.m. today from the Cox Funeral Purg 
ipal speaker. Home !o ti?-e home. of th_e ~rother, th r 
didates have where it will re111.am until time for Brr 
1. R. Mayne the funeral. w 
ls the only • • v' 
"ial candi- Miss Elizabeth Allen g, 

·vould at- Dies Nea·r Stoneville ~~~ -

radison.-Mis~ Elizabeth An P 

17 daughter of Mr 
' 1len 
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PELL MAttHIAGES IN S'l'OEBS 

Rebecca Ann ~11 James F. Carter, Feb. 8, 1848 MEHEDI'l'H Pl::LL 

~4 .. 1~ 

I 
//,/Y'. J 

' 
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/ ~ {} I 
}V\ r ~; -----
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I Floyd F. Culler I 

1111 Funer~ ~~~=s ~~ ?i::t~ 
I
. Culler, 86, husband of Mrs. Vic-

i toria CullE>r, ·who <li<><l at his home 
::.. on Route 1, Brim, Va., last Wed
- nesday, were held,at 3 o'clock Fri-

day aftemoon at Center Presby
·o te1·ian church north of Mount 
1e Airy. 
•e Mr. Culler was born in Stokes 
rl county, the son of Mr. and Mrs. 
e Calvin Culler. Survivors include 

the wife; five sons, Herbert and 
Emmitt Culler of Brim, Va., Irby 
Culler of Ararat, Va., and Ernest 
and Oscar Culler of Hampton, 
Va.; one daughter, Mrs. W. C. 

ti Sparger, of ~and thirty
one grandchildren~ 



~~gn-rer, 

..;i-1, Mawr, Pa., one broth~ 
Method- Smith of Houston, Tex., an .. 

The child sister, Mrs. Ruth· Anderson 

~ ~~ f6:.,7 i q S-Cf 
OM NEWELL FRANKLIN P~LL fo 
tmes Mon- PILOT Iv.t>UNTAIN, July 14 - Cla 
f Granite Newell itfanklin Pell, 82, of Giel 

1e Monday Route 2, Pilot Mountain, died two 
declining Monday in a Winston-Salem hos- and 

es wlll be pita! after declining health for a Drap 
>t Church year, serious for the last three 

by the months. He was a native of Surry 
:I Fred County and a retired farmer. Sur- L~. 
'n Sun- viving are three sons, Henry aad s~rv~ 
·ranite Lester Pell of Petersbqrg, Va., n!s, fl~ 
·n in and Newell Pell Jr., of Winston- diedd a 
nost Salem; five daughters, Mrs: he! th 

as Jesse Brinkley -of Ptlot Mountain, ~ethodi 
ree Mrs. Odell ·Wilson of Knoxvme, T. 1W. 
Nas Tenn., Mrs. Ramie East of tmpletc; 
>tist Petersburg, Va., Mrs. Tom Jes- bpchur~h C• 

.Nife sup of Route 2, Pilot Moun~in, rn ~. 
. ' and Miss Stella Pell of the home; most of 

"• a 29 d 'Id • d County as ·ds of gran chi ren, 43 great-gran - . . 194, 
· h'ld · t t d mg m • .ndchil- c ! ren, . one grea -~rea -gran - of ColJier . 

S Mrs child; one brother, Richard Pell S .. 
' · f W tf' Id d · t M urvivmg . lotte, Mrs. o es ie ; , an o~e sis er, ~s. Pearl Hol 

Mrs. John Nancy Nunn .of P1lo_t Mountam. stepdaugr 
1 and Mrs. Funei;al services will be con- of Route 
nsyl ·a ducted at 2:30 p.m. Wednesday Clarencf 

vam • at Old Westfield Friends Church Lee anc' 
'tCE by the Revs. Ora and Cleta 3 Len' 

1• A. M. Evans. Burial will be in the Route-
1ute l, ch~cemetery. grani 
iay at WILLIAM \YILLIAMSON granc 
~rce, GRAH.\lla, July 14 - William 
" an McKinley (~ Williamson, 63, 

of Gr"' - "' died last night in Bur-
'- ~ T.,. was a " .... ~. · 



. i 

.ey 11 't 
u~!~ Pell Funeral Services 

~ tfu'~ To Be Held Thursd~y .,# 
been Funeral services will be held at 

.er 80 2:30 p.m. Thursday at the home, t 
d pro- 2800 Stockton Street, here, for , 
crts by Joseph Johnson Pell, 80, who died l 

Monday at the home of a daughter 
ed over at Pilot Mountain. 

uncil of Services will be conducted by 
omprised Elder W. J. Brown. Burial will 
,d consti- be in Woodland Cemetery, The 
~quired to body will remain at Needham 

. r 'o m the Funeral Home, Pilot Mountain, 
contingency until 10 o'clock this morning. 
th the Gov- Born in Surry County, Mr. Pell 
;ate. spent the major part of his life 
the war in in the Westfield community, ex
'he Pacific cept for the last few years when 
"ll"!er with: he resided in Pilot Mountain. He 
with and was a member of the Rock House 
.; officials Primitive-Bap.ti,<;t Church. 
)njunction Surviving are his wife, Mrs. 
ning pro- Martha Taylor Pell; three daugh-
1e borders a-s__. Mrs. Sarah Peeoples, Pilot 
ier phases Mountain; Mrs. I. A. Smith, Win-

ston-Salem; Mrs. 0. V. Edwards, 
1al Confer- Secum, Wash.; one son, George 
f-at Mack- Pell, Washington, D. C.; three 
nd the two brothers, J. W., New e 11 and 
~overnors at Richard, all o:f Westfield com
•ans. I also munity; two sistei·s, Mrs. O. M. 
•ation and Lynch and Mi:& ~arlie Nunn, 

_President also of the 'WeSUie1cf community. 

the office Clothi·n., . 
mferences r· 

(' , .. ,. 
·•· ' "'" als ~T';1 -



I H. J. PEI.L .h. 

High Point.~Jt ~ell, 74, re- an 

I 
tired building contractor, died ar 
suddenly at his home, 329 South N< 

' Wrenn Street, Tuesday night. er 
He was born in Surry County J
~ame 1Jo High· Point 37 years R 
ago· from Stokes County. He was ! 
a member of Green Street Bap-
tist Church. He was twice mar-
ried, first to Miss Harriet Hall, Ii 
who died in 1933. He was later I 
married to Miss Minnine Clark, 
who survives. Cr 

Also surviving are five daugh- ca.us 
ters, Mrs. R. W. Halstead, Mrs. F.~ tro 
L. Allred, Mrs. 0. D. Overcash, g 
Mrs. J. B. Griffith, and Mrs. R. M. flam 
Burchfield, all of High Point; four b 
sons, Leslie Pell, Cleveland, Ohio; ab 
Clayton Pell, air corps, in Texas, ders1 
and D. B. and Earl Pell, both of qui~ 
·this city; three brothers, Jim, I to~~ 

I Newell and Johnathan Pell, both C 9 
~ of Westfield, and two sisters, Mrs. J f f 

Mat.t Lyncl;l .and .Mrs. S:harlie or.I 

both of Westfield. - . I 

\

Nunn, ill be conducted tw.s\ 
n F_w~ wt 4 o'clock in1'he chapel l 

afternoon a by Rev. J 
· of Koonce Fune~·aHJom~~ . Paul 

: . Julian S. H0P1~~r ~t , , 11i be in s' 
. Tudor Jones;> tn - L 
1 Floral Garden Cemetery. o 

l RS. ROSA ".EE WILLIAMSON 
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PELL DA'rA 

.Joseph Pell listed in census of v . (1790) in Nansemond Cty . 6 in family 

t 

I 





27th A~UAL 

PELL ·UNION 
Forest Park-Brazil, Indiana 

Sunday, August 20th, 1944 
Basket Dinner··hring sugar and table servic~·-Cafeteria Style 

Please bring snap shot af any member of your 
Notice! family in the Armed Forces, for our SERVICE 

ST AR. Notify allmiembers of your family. 

C. Hermon Pell, Pres. Maude Marian Herbert, Vice-Pres. 
Waneta M. Pefl, Sec'y-Treas. 



r 26th ANNUAL 
. 

R·ELL REUNION 
- Forest Park-Brazil, Indiana 

Sunday, August 22nd, 1943 
Basket Dinner···hring sugar and table service···Cafeteria Style . 

Please bring snap shot of any member of your 
·family in the Armed Forces, for our SERVICE 
STAR. Notify all members of your family. 

EARl PELL. President MARSHALL WILDER, Vice-President 
MRS. G. R. PELL, Secretary-Treasurer 



28th ANNUAL 
-

PELL -~ REUNION 
-- Forest-Park-Brazil, Indiana 

Sunday, August 19th, 1945 
Basket Dinner-Bring sugar and table service-Cafeteria Style 

Please bring snap shot of any member of your 
family in the Armed Forces, for our SERVICE 
STAR. Notify all members of your family. 

/ \ 

MARSHALL WILDER, President EARL PELL, Vice-President 
MRS. H. M. PELL, Secretary-Treasurer 



29th ANNUAL 

PELL REUNION 
Forest Park-Brazil, Indiana 

Sunday, August 25th, 1946 
================= BRINGSUGAR ==================== 
BASKET DINN ER and Table Service CAFETERIA STYLE 

Please be present and welcome our returned 
service men and women. Bring snap shot of 
the ones in service. Notify all the members 
of your family. 

GROVER M. PELL, President JOHN B. PELL, Vice-President 
MRS. GROVER M. PELL, Secretary-Treasurer 
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Rites Held For 
Mrs. ~e ~am \\~· G-r, . ?> 

Mrs. Florence ell J\6e lham, 87, 
of Pilot Mountain, Rt. 2, widow 
of Joshin Nathaniel Needham, died 
at 3 a.m. Thursday of last week 
at Blue Ridge Nursing Home at 
Stuart, Va.· She had been in dec
lining health several months and 
seriously HJ a WE!ek. 

SM was born in Surry County 
to James and Jane Owens Pell. 

Surviving are a daughter, Mrs. 
Barte Needham of Pilot Moun
tain; five sons, Milton and Mar
vin Needham, both of Pinnacle, 
Arthur, . Eugene and Braxton 
Needham, all of Pilot Mountain; 
22 grandchildren and 32 great
grandchildren; a brother, Lendo 
Pell of Pilot Mountain; a sister, 
Mrs. Jennie Owens of Winston
Salem. 

The funeral was conducted at 
2 :30 p.m. Saturday at New Hope 
Methodist Church by the Rev. 
Marion Fulk, the Rev, Granville 
Gwyn and 'the Rev. Henry Riden
hour. Burial was in the church 
cemetery. 

Agricul ' 
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E-s. Wither~poon 
Passes Thursday 

----
rs. Minerva Shelton Wither-

spoon, 87, died at her home in the 
Quarry section of Mount Airy at 
10 p. m. Thursday. 

She was born in Surry County, 
November 16, 1860, a daughter 
of John and Sallie Jessup Shel
ton. 

Funeral services were conduct
ed at 2 :30 p. m. Saturday at Kor

,_ ners Grove Baptist Church by 
Rev. Charlie Simmons. Burial was · z, 

1s in the church cemetery. 
Mrs. Witherspoon had been a 

>r member of the Salem Methodist 
Church for many years. Her hus- ·n 
band, Archie Witherspoon, died 
two years ago. 

Surviving are one sister, Mrs. 
Ellie Cooke of Mount Airy, Route 
2, and several nieces and nephews. 

T------
r. --- ,.... 



PELL ;,t}S • IN S URHY 

Sareb. Pell, 19, Cha~ •. fatthews 26 1 Mar. 24, 1889 (AT ELIJAH PELL'S) 

~ara Pell, Geor,::;e Burrus, :fay 8, 1808, 



PA'l'HICK MARRIAGES 

E. H • . Pell GIRL 22 (M. AND S.G.) to G. v:. COl:Il.Ins 23 (J.M. AJD T.J.) 
June 17, 1878 

Emma S. Pell 24 {M.AND S.) to Matt Culler 21 (·;;;. ~1D IfiARGARET) 
Octo. 2, 1888 

Victoria Pell 25 (1.5:..AND S.) to John Burkhart 22 ( E. AND E.) 
Jan. 7, 1892 

• 



C.HARLO'l''l'B wl.Lla::> (VA ) 

1 - 106 
Jarnes Grigg 
~iar . 30 1 1773 Oct . b 1 1'77'6 
·iJifc .£~ 't 
ct . Pat ty 

• Katy ~mite Grig3 

;-__ ;J 

I 



PELL MG •. IN SUHRY STI~CE 1853 

m.11.md.•z 
1fa.ry J. "'ell, 25 1 Hirrun LtJwis J'ohns•n• 22 1 April 12, 1891 

Dolila Pell, 20; James Culler 23 1 Dec. 29 1 1915 

• 

I 

, 



.• 
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C. E. PELL T 
Randolph Tw . ' RUST EE p., Tippecanoe c 

Rural Route 1 ounty 

ROMNEY. INDIANA 



HERALDIC AND F AMlll CHARI'S FCR 
MR. AND Ml6. RALHl PELL 

AND F AMn:f MEMBERS 

This heraldic and family chart for Mr. and Mrs• Ralph Pell shows four 
generations in the line of descent for '$i5ilt Ralph Pell and of' his wife, the 
former Jewell Lawson. This descent is show in the charted lines of descent, 
with the family lineage of Mr. Pell set forth in the lined diagrams on the 
left of the center and those of Mrs• Pell in the lined diagrams> on jdle right 
of the center. The lines at the upper left sh<71i Mr. Pell •Bl ancestry through 
his father 1 and those at the lower left show his ance&try throup;h his mother• 
In the same way the lines at upper right show Mrs. Pell'& ancestry through her 
father and those at the lower right show her ancestry through her mother. 

Arr&Di!ed about the two family ancestral charts are sixteen family coats 
of arms. In the upper left center 1 immediately above the name of Ra.l)th Pell 
him elf is the Pell coat of arm for the line going back through his father 1 
and imnediately below Mr. Pell "Ziiiilname at bottom left center is the Matthews 
coat of arms for the line going back throU&h his mother. Inmediately above the 
name of Mrs• Pell, which is shown in her maiden name of' Jew.ell Lawson, in the 
upper right center is the Lawson coat of arms, and immediately below her name 
in the bottom right center is the Turpin coat of arIIE> for the line going back 
through her mother. 

These: four ma.Jor lines are portrayed with desigM somewhat larger than 
the others on the chart, each of them of appro.x:imatel.v the same size. Rang~ 
out left and right .trom. the four principal designs are somewhat smaller coats 
of arms for other families into which the Pell, Matthews, Lawson and Turpin 
descent branches-, through various marriages. 

In the upper left corner of the chart, arranged counter-clockwise from 
the Pell design, are the coats of arms for the Jessup, Jackson and Hill tamiliea 
in the same order that those names appear top to bottom. on the init~ gener
ation of the cha.rt. In the lower left corn.er of the chart. 1 clockwise from the 
Matthews design, are the other three. designs for the Matthews branch of the; 
ta.mily1 including in order the designs .f'or the Hill, Bullington and M::Donald 
families which intermarried •ith the Matthews line. 

In the upper right corner of the chart, rarra.nged in clockwisa order 
from the Lawson design, are the coats of arms for the law••• Hooker, Pringle 
and in the same order that those names appear from top to bottom on the 
earliest generation of the cha.rte In the lower right corner of the chart a?Xi 
arranged counter-clockwise from the Turpin design are the Heyler, Boyles and 
Edwards designs £.or the families which intermarried with the Turpins 0 

Upon the following pages are inf orma.tiona.l notes. on the origin of the 
names of each family in England or in other Old World countries where the 
families; had their beginning, along with pertinant data on the families in 
Americao Along with each family write-up is the des.cription of the coat of' 
arms in fornal heraldic style, along with a full explanation of' what the coat 
of arm itself means, explanation in regard to the various figures fo\llld upon 
the shield and crest and the meaning of the__- colors involved. 
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PELL F AMil.Y AND COAT CF AID6: The Pell family and the Pell family 
name is of English origin and of the place name type, deriving from the fact 
that the first Pells lived near a pool of water. There were at least two branches 
of the Pell family which came to America during the colonial period,, one of them 
migrating into New York and spreading from there, b1lt the Pell family of north
l(estern North Carolina is descended from a certain Richard Pell, who was in Virginia 
prior to 1740. His son, Henry Pell, moved from Pittsylvania County, Va., into the 
area of Westfield, N. c., in the early lOOO•s and became the ancestor of the ma.ny 
Pell families in northwestern North Carolina in recent years . That Henry Pell 
was married twice and had twenty-two children, nineteen of them being living when 
he ftied in 1$61 at the age of 96 years , and large numbers of persons in the West
field area can trace descent to him. The Pell coat of arns follows : 

ARM>z Ermine, o a .azur• a pelican or, vulning hersel gules . 
CREST: en a chaplet 'lert, flowered or, a pelican of the last vulning herselt gules. 
MOI"l'O: Mea Spee Est En Deus (l'\Y Hope Is Jn God) . 

NarE: The above description means that the principal color of the shield 
is ermine (white with small black figures symbolic of the luxurious 
fur worn by royalty and nobility) • Use of the ermine in:licates 
that the Pell family was connected by service or kinship with per
sons of high rank. The entire Pell shield is · of ermine, but in 
the upper le.t't. hand corner is a canton or small square of azure 
(blue), and upon that canton is a pelican of .2!: (gold) color, 
which is vu.1.n~ herself (that is pecking herself to bring forth 
drops of blood~ the blood droJE of gules (red) . The crest is. a 
similar pelican, also vulning herself and standing upon a chaplet or 
wreath of~ (green), which has flowers of .2!: (gold) . The motto 
beneath the shield is 112!, Spes ~ d! Deus , which translates as 111-tv' 
Hope Is Jn God. 11 The two Pelican figures are in reference to the 
Pell name, while the green wreath and !'lowers sytjbolize hope . The 
colors also have meaning. Brmine is the symbol of prudence and 
wisdom; blue is the symbol of loyalty and truth; gold is the symbol 
or generosity and elevation of mind; and green is the symbol of 
charity, hope and sturdiness . 

JIDSUP FAMID AND COAT CF Aro : The Jessup family and the Jessip 
family name is of English origin, with the Jessup !amilies of northwestern Nort;h 
Carolina tracing back their origin without a break to a certain Timothy Jessup, 
who married a 119.ry Jessup in Rawcliffe i•loDthly 1-leeting of Friends in England in 
1676. The name a.r-d Jessup family dated back far earlier than that, however, for 
English records list a certain Richard Jesop (note slightly different spelling) 
in Cambridgesr.ire near Cambridge Univ4rsity in 12731 and a certain Adam Jessup 
was living in Yorkshire by 1379. The Jessupe of Yorksgire joined the t.4ua.ker 
churh very early, and it was the Quaker Jessups who came to America. Thomas 
Jessup, son of Timothy and 1'8ry'1 was in Perquimons County, N. C ., by 17221 and 
his son, another Thomas Jessup, settled near Guilford College. It was his won, 
Joseph Jessup, s:-., who first settled at hestficld and became the ancestor of the 
Jessups in the Westfield area. The Jessup coat of ams, also of Emglish origin, 
is as follows : 

AIDS: Or, two bars gules , in chief three leopa:rds • heads of the second. 
CRllST: A doVe with olive branch proper. 
MOI'TO: Pax Et. .A:roor (Peace And Love) . 
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NarE: That description means that the principal color of the 
shield is ,2t {gold), with two bars (narrow bands placed 
horizontaJ.J..y across the shield),the bars being of gules 
(red). Jn the chief or upper portion of the shield are 
three leopards 1 heads, which are 2f. ~second (of the 
second color, which was red). The crest is a dove with 
olive branch proper (m~ the dove is of na.t:ural grey, 
and the olive branch of green). The two bars were symbols 
of sword belts worn by medieval !mights, and the leo~ 
were symbols of strength and courage. The dove and olive 
branch were probably added after joining the Quaker church, 
for both are symbols of peace-loving Quakers. The motto in 
Latin is Pax Et~ (tramla.ting as "Peace And Love"), which 
also .£its .Quaker faith. The colors of the arms also have 
meaning. Gold is the symbol of generosity and el.eva3Jion o! 
mind; and red is the symbol of courage and valor. 

JAC15W FAMTIX AND COAT <F AruS: The Jackson fa.mily and the Jackson 
family name is of EngJ..ish origin, the name being of the surname type lmown as 
a patronym, deriving from the given name of the first known ancestor. The 
Jackson name meant "son of Jack," and the given name Jack was a nickname for 
John 0 That name~ John meant "gracious girt of Jehovah." The Jackson name was 
found in England more than 000 years a~o in the llOO•s, and the name appeared 
in the New World very early in the colonial period. The Jackson familv of 
Westfield was l,ike the Jessups in that it was of Quaker origin. In fact the 
two families settled together in eastern North Carolina and migrated to West
field at the same timeo The ancestors of the Jackson fam:U.v at Westfield were 
Samuel and Cather!ne Jackso~ and the first two marriages ever solemnized at Old 
Westfield. Quaker Church were those of Joseph Jackson to Sa.rah Jessup and of 
William Jackson to M:\ry Jessup, with Jackson brothers marrying Jessup sisters• 
Most of the Jackson r~ of Westfield are descended from Joseph Jackson and 
Sarah Jessup. The coa-,:, of arms for the Jackson family of Westfield is as fol1ows: 

ARIB: Gules1 three shovellers argent, 'beaked and tufted or1 each charged 
on the wing with a trefoil vent" 

CR.PST: A shoveller as in the arms o 
MOl'TP: !Blo Mori Quam Foedari (I Had Rather Die Than Be Disgraced). 

NOl'D'Jhat description means that the principal color of the shield 
is gules (red), and upon it are three shovellers (a well lmown 
tYJ)e of duck found in medieval England), each duck being of 
arg{t (silver) and each with a tu.rt and beak and claws of 
_ 1.d). Upon the wings of each duck is a trefoil (£10\fer 
with three petals) that are of ~ (green). The crest above 
the helmet is a shoveller like those on the shield. The m>tto 
bel.ow the shield indicates, a very high sense of honor, for it 
reads~~~ Foedari, translatilu!: as "I Had Rather Die 
Than Be Disgraced." Ducks were widely hlmted in ancient times, 
and their use indicates that Jacksons were skilled hunters. 
The col.ors of the arms also have meaning. Red is the symbol of 
courage and val.or; silver is the symbol of generosity and ele
vation of mind; green is the symbol of charity 1 hope and sturdi
ness; and gold is the symbol of generosity and elevation of 
minde The three petals of the trefoils were symbols of faith1 
hope and wisdQl'A4 
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HILL FAMIIX AHD COAT CF Aru6: The Hill famil.y and the Hill f~ 
name is of English origin and is of the type lmown as a pl.ace name, referring 
to the fact that the famil,y lived "near a high hill." It was a name found 
frequently in England, and it was found in several of the colonies in America 
prior to the American Revolution. The Hill family in northwestern North Caro
l:ina descended from a certain William Hill, who was__., Q 11+ij in Surry Cotmty 
in what later became Stokes County by about 1770. He was a member of the Pro
vincial. Congrees at Hillsboro in 1775 and cast a vote for American independence. 
The Hills of Westfield, throwr:h earJ..y marriages in Virginia., are also direct 
descendants of Pocahuntas. William Hill died and left a will in 17761 and he 
has many descendants in the Westfield area and other parts of North Carolina. 
The Hill coat · of arms for the North Carolina branch of the familu .follows: 

ARJwS: Sable, a chevron ermine between three talbots t heads argent. 
CREST: A talbot•s head argent as those in the arms between two laurel 

branches vert-. 
NOI'E: The descri}'tlipn means that the principal color of the shield 

is sable (black) 1 with a chevron of ermine (white with small. 
black figures symbolic of the luxurious fur worn by royalty 
and nobility). The chevron is placed between talbots t heads 
of argent (silver), and their use indicates that the Hills were 
lovers of hunting and sld.lled in that sport, for the talbots 
were fine medieval hunting dogs. The fact that the talbot •s head 
in the crest is placed between two branches of laurel of ~ 
(green) is significant, for the laurel is the symbol of growth 
and beauty o The chevron took its inverted. 11V11 shape from the 
gable rafters o.f :English manor houses and castles 1 and its use 
indicates that .the Hills lived in or near one of those ancient 
homes. The ermine on the chevron indicates that the Hills were 
connected. by service or kinship with families of· high rank0 

Ermine is also the symbol of prlidence and wisdom,amd the other 
colors also have meaning. Black is the symbol of dignity, 
constancy and nobility; silver is the symbol of peace, innocence 
and sincerity; and green is the sytjbol of charity 1 hope and 
sturdiness_. 

Mll'TH»lS ~ RELATED F AMn.llS 

,._; MATTHEWS FAMIU' AND COAT CF AR.?£: The Matthews family and the 
Matthews family name is generally considered of English origin, but the records 
indicate that the family came into England from Normandy with William the 
Conqueror when he cjossed. the Channel to conquer England in 1066. Other English 
records mention an Alan Matthews by the year 1260 and a John Matthews by the 
year 1395 o Lists of inmigrants to America mention a certain Captain Samuel 
Matthews owning a large plantation near Jamestown in 16241 and migration records 
list a Roger Matthews and a William Matthews, probably brothers, who came 
to Virginia on the ship Abraham on November 101 16.351 the ship being conmanded. 
by Captain John Barker. Captain Samuel Matthews, listed earlier, had arrived 
on the ship Southampton in 16190 Those men were the ancestors of the many 
persons of the Matthews name in Virginia. and northwestern North Carol.i.."la in 
later years. There were several of the Matthews name in Surry and Stokes counties 
in No~hwestern North Carolina when the Census of 17<JJ1 first federak census, 
was takeno The Ma.tthews coat of arms follows: 
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AIDS: Gyronny of eight, gules and sable, a chief or. 
CREST: A cross-crosslet fitchee azure and a palm branch vert in saltire o 

NOI'E: The description means that the princi:pa.l portion of the shield 
is g:yronn.y £! eight (that is divided into eight portions by 
intersectiJig lines in vertical, horizontal and diagonal. place
ment on the shield) with the eight portions in alternating 
colors of gules, (red) and sable (black); and above the divided 
portion of the shield is a chief or upper band that is of 2£. 
(gold). The crest above the helmet is a cross-crosslet fitchee, 
meaning a cross with its ma.in arms also crossed and with its 
bottom arm pointed, ahis cross being of azure (blue), and it 
is crossed in a saltire or diagonal direction with a palm 
branch of~ (green). There is no motto, but the absence 
of the 90tto indicates the 1-Btthews design to be a very old one, 
since earliest coats ot arms had no motto. The gyronny design 
was one of the oldest decorations for coats of arms, with the 
crossed lines being somewhat symbolic of the Christian b~ • 
The cross-crosslet with its bottom ann pointed is very clear 
proof that the !et thews family took part in the Crusades. The 
Knights going to the Holy Land took small crosses with their 
bottom arms sharpened so that if they fell in battle before 
reaching the Holy Land they might with last bit of strength 
stick the cross into the ground to show God their furtherest 
point of advance. The palm branch was also symbolic of the 
palm trees in the Holy Land and also of hope for peace. The 
colors of the arms also have meaning. Black is the symbol of 
dignity, constancy and nobility; red is the symbol of courage 
and valor; gold is the symbol of generosity and elevation of 
mind; blue is the symbol of loyalty and truth; and green is the 
symbol of charity, hope and sturdiness. 

HILL FAlflU AND COAT CF ARM>: It is noted here that this Hill coat of arms 
and data is a duplication of that described above for Sa.rah Hill Jackson, for 
Amer Jackson and Oates Matthew married sisters• Frances Hill Matthews had 
previously married a Brinldey, but her coat of arms and descent is from. the 
same Hill lineage as that of Sa.rah Hill Jackson. 

BULLL"{}TON FAMILY AND COAT CF Aru5: The Bullington family and the 
Bullington family name was of Ancient English and Saxon origin, and it indicated 
early place of residence. one of the finest authorities on family names says 
that it referred to "a family which lived at the homestead of BullA 1s people," 
Bulla having been one of the ancient Saxon leaders (illd pagan deities. The 
Bullington name appeared in Virginia quite early, for a certain Nicholas 
Bullington was one of those persons who rema.i:ied alive at Jamestown after the 
Indian massacre of 1622,tnd he was almost certainly the ancestor of others of 
the Bullington name in Virginia in later years. Records also show that Nicholas 
Bullington himself had come to Vir.'!'.inia on the ship Maine in 1619. The Virginia. 

Tax Lists of 178.3 showed Joe.iah and William Bullington living in Henry County, 
Va., at that time, and members of their families moved down a.cross the line 
into Stokes County. The Bullington coat of arms follows : 
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ARM>: Azure, an eagle displayed argent, holding in beak a laurel sprl! 
vert; on a chief or a rose between two crosses-crosslet.:;gtil.es. 

CREST: A fieur-de-lis argent between two palm leaves vert. 
NarE: That description means that the principal color of the shield 

is azure (blue) with a figure centered of an eagle displayed. 
(meaning with wings expanded) 1 the eagle being od araent 
(silver) and holding in beak a sprig of laurel .!!tl_ {gre~). 
The crest above the helmet is a fleur-de-lis of heraldic lily 
between two palm leaves, the fleur-de-lis being of sil Ver and 
the palm leaves of green. There is no motto, but the earliest 
designs had no motto, so this proves the Bullington design to 
be an old oneo The eagle, the king of birds, was symbolic of 
high lmllko The rose on the upper part of the shield is of red 
with go1den seeds and green barbs, and the crosses-crosslet are 
also of red, havung long arms also crossed and have its bottom arm. 
pointed. The rose was a symbol uof beauty, and the crosses
crosslet proved beyond doubt that some of the Bul.J.ingtonsxtook 
:pa.rt in the Crusades against the lbhammedans. The crusading 
knights carried these small crosses with pointed ends to mark 
their furtherest ppint of advance if they fell in battke. The 
fleur-de-lis was a symbol of purity 1 and the palm leaves also 
related to the Holy Land and were sYWbols of a hope for peace. 
The colors have meaningo Blue is the symbol of loyalty and truth; 
silver is the symbol of peace, innocence and sincerity; gold is 
the symbol of generosity and elevation of mind; and green is the 
symbol of charity, hope and sturdiness. 

McDOOALD FAMILY AND COAT CF ARM3: The McDonald family was of Scotch 
origin, with the syllable "Mc" indicating a son or descend.ant of Donald.Actually 
the name Donald dated back into the old Gaelic tongue and had originally been 
spelled Domhnall1 and that name itself meant "mighty one 0 tt It is in'heresting 
that the names Donald and Daniel both originated. from the same source, and the 
McDonald and McDaniel coats of arms were similar except for the colors. The Mc
Donald family was found in both Vorigina and North Carolina., and Frances :r.t:Donald 
who married into the Bullington family, came from Virginia. Her parents lived 
in Pittsylvania County, Va., and by marriage her ancestry ext.ended. into the 
Strange and Terrell families,. The McDonald coat 0£ arms follows: 

AIDS: Or, a lion rampant gules • 
CREST: A dexter arm in B.rJIK)r1 holding erect a cross-crosslet fitchee gules. 

NarE: That vecy short description meam that that the principal 
color of the shield is .2!:. (gold), and centered upon the shield 
is a lion ramj!it (meaning reared up on its hind legs in 
fighting poseand of gules (red) color. The crest is a dexter 
arm or hand in silver armored gauntlet, holding up a cross-.crosslet 
fitche& (bottom a.rm pointed) and of gules. (red).. The design has 
no motto, but its abs:ance proves the McDonald arms to be a vecy 
old design., The lion is a symbol of courage and strength. The 
sharpened cross, as described. earlier, proves beyond doubt that 
the McDonalds took pa.rt in rhe Crusades or Holy Wars against the 
Mohammedans. The colors also have meaning'! Gold is the symbol of 
generosity and elevation of mind; and red is the symbol of 
courage and valor. 
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LAWSON !!fil RELATED F AMil..IES 

LAWSON FAM:Ill AND COAT CF AmS: The Lawson family and the Lawson 
family name is of vefy ancient origin in England and Scotland, and the name 
itself is of the tne lmown as a patronym, deriving from the given name of the 
first lmown ancestor. Jn this case the name means "son of Law, 11 and the word 
I.aw was a nickname or pet name for Lawrence. The name Lawrence itself meant 
"symbol of victory." The family from ancient times was adventurous in nature, 
and the family in Virginia and North Carolina is said by reliable authorities 
to be of the same origin as a certain John Lawson, who came to North Carolina 
by or before 1700 and explored the entire area that now makes up North Carolina, 
later writing the first history history of North Carolina as a colony. Howver, 
the earliest Lawsons in V~inia arrived even earlier than that explorer a.n1. 
writer in North Carolina, for there was a certain Christopher Lawson and his 
wife, named Alice, who were llvinf( at Jamestown in Vir~inia. by the year 162,. 
The Lawsons in Stokes County 1 N. C ., migrated down from Halifax County in 
Virginia.1 a.rut the Census of 1790 mentioned a number of the Lawson name already 
in Stokes County. A certain John Lawson married Patsy Hooker in Stokes County 
in 18241 and census records show them as the parents of John W. Lawson, who 
was born in 1825. That John W" Lawson, who married Anna Pringle, was the 
father of John Po Lawson, the father of Mrsa Jewel Lawson Pell, wife of Ralph Pell. 
The Lawson coat of arms used by the family in Virginia and North Carolina 
from early days follows: 

AlijS: Argent, a saltire and chief sable; on the chied three garbs or. 
CR.l!BT: A garb as in the arms• 
MarTO: Dominus Providebit (The Lord Will Provide). 

NarE: That descril'tion means that the principal color of the shield 
for the Lawson arms is argent (silver), and upon the silver 
shield is a saltire (diagonal cross from upper le.rt corner to 
lower right and from upper right to lower le.rt corner), this 
cross being of sable (black). There is a chief or band across 
the top of the shield which is also of sable (black), and upon 
that black chief are three garbs (sheafs of grain), which are 
of or {gold)• The crest above the helmet is a garb or &Bad of 
grain like those on the shield. The motto beneath the shield 
in Latin is Dominus Providebit, which means 11The Lord Will Provide." 
The saltire cross indicates that the early Lawson mea were Cru
saders, ta.king par) in the the Crusades or Holy Wars fought between 
1095 and 1295 to free the tomb of Christ from the Mohan:Dnedans. 
The use of the chief at the top of the shield shows the Lawsons to 
have been of upper rank in England, and the garbs show that '9hey 
were engaged in far~ and were industrious• The colors of the 
arms al.so have meaning. Silver is the symbol of pea.ce1 innocence 
and sincerity;, black is the symbol of dignity, constancy and 
nobility; and gold is the symbol of generosity and elevation 
of min.do 

HOOKER F .AMIIJ: AND COAT CF AIDS: The Hooker family and the Hooker 
family name is of English origin, and the name its elf is of the type known as 
a place name, indicating that the family liv-ed "near the hook or bend in the 
river"" The name is a very old one in England, for English records mention 
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a certain William Hooker by the year - 11961 and the family arrived in the 
New World quite early. Just as was the case with the Laws6n fa.m.:i.ly1 the 
Hooker family was in Virginia veey early• A certain Thomas Hooker was 
among those living at James town in 16431 th·e year nll.owing the great Indian 
Massacre of 1622. He was probably the ancestor of the several Hooker familills 
included in the Virginia. Tax Lists of 17831 and records show that the Hooker 
family like the Lawsons moved down into Stokes County from southside Virginia 9 

The Hooker coat of arms follows: 
AIDS: Gules, a fesse between six fleur-de•lis argent. 
CREST: An eagle displayed gules 1 beak and. legs or. 

NorE: That brief description means that the principal color of the 
shield in the Hooker arms is gules (red)1 and across the center 
of the shield is a fesse (horizontal band) which is of argent 
(silver)" The silver fesse is placed between six fleur-de-lis 
(which are heraldic lilies), the fi,ar-de-lis being of argent 
(silver) like the fesse. The crest above the helmet is an 
eagle distlayed (meaning with wings expanded), the eagle being 
of gules · red) with its beak and. legs being of £!:_ (gold). There 
is no motto, but earliest coats ofta.rms had no :rootto, so this 
proves the Hooker design to be a veey bld one, dating back at 
least 000 years prior to the year 1200. The fesse is a symbol 
of the sword belt wom by ancient knights, so this indicates that 
the early Hooker men were of knightly rank. The fleur-de-lis 
or heraldic lilies were symbol of purity 0 The eagle, as the king 
of birds 1 was a symbol of high rank and power o The colors also 
have meaning. Red is the symbol of courage and valor; silver 
is the symbol of peace, innl.cence and sincerity; and gold is 
the symbol of generosity and elevation of mindo 

PROOLE FAMlLY AND COAT CF AJU.S: The Pringle family and the 
Pringle family name is of Scotch origin, and the family is one of the oldest and 
most powerful. groups on the border- of England and Scotland. The name name 
first appeared in Scotland by the year 1100 A.D. and at that time was spelled 
as Hoppringill1 and it meant 11a family whjch lived in an enclosed valley 
near a round hill. 11 The Hoppringill family was closely associated with the royal 
family durin the reign of KiJlg Alexander III shortly after 12001 and a certain 
Adam Hoppringill was a leading .figure in the Battle of Otterbum in 1388. Those 
early Hoppringill•a were alJnost all knights for their servtces to the Scotch king~ 
By about 1500 and afterward the family shortened its name from Hoppringill to 
Pringill and later to Pringle, and it was in the form of Pringle that the family 
name was found in Virginia in the l?OO•s and earl.y lOOO•s. There was a certain 
Allen Pringle who married Nancy Shelton in Halifax County, Va • .t in 1813,, and 
by 1820 he had moved to Stokes County, where he and his wife became parents of 
a goodly number o.f children. cne of them was a certain Anna Pringle, born in 
182.51 who was married ~ on October ll1 1846 in Stokea to Jolm W. Lawson. 
Allen Pringle and his wife Nancy were both shoWlll. in the Census of 1850 as born 
in Virginia1 and later a' t1 'I fi death certificates in the family carried 
their records back to Halifax County in Virginia. The Censua of 1850 showed 
that both Allen Bringle and his wife Nancy were born about" iii11 1793. Allen 
Pringle himseelf died before 1860, but the Census of 1860 showed Nancy Pringle 
still living near Jolm W0 Lawson and wife in 18600 The pringle coat of arms 
follows: 



Am£: Azure, a bezant between three escallops or. 
CR.l!ST: A saltire or withim a garldDI of bay leaves vert • 
MOI"l'O: Coronat Fides (Fidelity Croms) 9 
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NOI'E: That description means that the principal color of the shield 
is azure, and centered upon the blue shield is a bezant (which 
is a golden circle representing a golden coin from the Byzantine 
Empire). The· bezant is placed between three escallops (a type 
of sea shell), the escallops being of or (gold). The crest is 
a saltire or diagonal cross of 2!:. (gold), which is surrounded 
by a garland or wreath of bay leaves that is of vert (green). 
The motto in La.;tin is Coronat Fidea, which transiate's as 
"Fidelity Crowns • 11 The designs of the coat of arms and crjst 
prove beyond doubt that the early Pringle men too pa.rt in the 
Crusades or Holy Wars against the l>bhammedans. The Crusaders 
got the besants or golden coins at Consta:nt.nople during their 
trips to the Holy Land. The escallops or sea shella were 
personal symbols of st. James the Pilgrim, the brother of 
Christ, and the Crusaders used them as symbols of their o'Wl'l 
pilgrimage to the Holy Land 0 The cross in the crest were 
also symbols of Crusading. The colors also have meaning, Blue 
is bhe symbol of loyalty and truth; o.nd gold is the symbol of 
generosity and elevation of mind• 

SHELTON FAMILY AND COAT CF AIDS: The Shelton family and the Shelton 
family name is of English origin, and one of the best dictionaries of family names 
says that the name is a place name, referring to 11a family which lived on or near 
a rocky cliff•" It was a very old name in England, for it was listed in the 
famous Domesday Book1 the first English census that was taken by William the 
Conqueror in 1086. other records mentioned a certain Stephen de Shelton by 1134 
and a William Shelton by 1150. The Shelton family migrated. to Virginia very 
early, for there was a Ralph Shelton and his wife1 Mary Gower, who lived in 
eastern Virginia in Essex County before 17001 and they ahd eight sons and two 
daughters 9 Two of their sons settled in, 'al tsCi)g southern Virginia in Halifax 
and Pittsylvania Counties, and a goodly number of their descendants later moved 
down into Stokes County in North Carolina. It was one of that Shelton family in 
Halifax County who married AJ.leNTingle and moved with him to Stokes County• 
The Shelton coat of arms follows: 

AIDS: Argent, a fesse sable between three martlets gules • 
CREST: A Saracen rs head in profile ann couped proper• 

NOI'E: That description means that the principal. color of the shield 
is are;)nt (silver)., with a fesse (horizontal band) of sable 
(black 1 which is placed between three martlets (l1J3d,hical birds 
which had no feet, having only tufts of feathers where feet 
should be), the mart.lets being of gules (red) color. There 
is no motto, but earliest designs had no motto1 so thi~ proves 
that the Shelton coat of arms origi:ri..ated. prior to the year 12004 
The three martlets on the arms prove beyond question that the 
Sheltons were Crusaders, fighting against the Mohammedans to 

free the tomb of Christ 0 Because ma.rtlets had no f~et, they could 
never a.light to rest, so they .hadto fly forevere Because of that 
Crusaders used ma.rtlets a.s symbols of T.he hardships they had to 
endure on Crusades to the Ho1-v Lande '!he crest~, also·, provea that 
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the Shelton family took part in the Crusades, for above the 
helmet is the head of a Saracen or Mohammedan, with its brown 
complexion, dark hair and band about the head. The head is 
cut off at the neck and indicates that some of the Shelton men 
killed a Saracen or Mohammedan warrior in battle 0 Thecolor of 
the arm3 also have meaning. Silver is the symbol of peace, 
innocence and sincerity; black is the syni:>ol of dignity 1 constancy 
and nobility; and red is the symbol of courage and valor. 

TURPIN Mfil RELATED FAMil..IlS 

TURPIN FAMILY AND COAT CF ARM>: The Turpin family is of English 
origin and is of ancient origin in the Yorkshire area of England, with the 
name probably originating from the early place of residence in a Yorkshire 
village of the Turpin name.. The family came to Virp;inia quite early, with 
one of the better collections of family history stating that Michael Turpin 
was the earliest of the name in Virginia, having come from Yorkshire in 1655 
to purchase a plantation known as Henrico in 1656. He had a family at the 
time1 including several sons, and the Turpin name was quite prominent in Henrico 
County1 Vao In later years there were families of the Turpin name in several 
Virginia counties, including Henrico, Goochland, Cumberland, Powhattan and 
still later in Bedford County. It is believed that Meads Turpin, first of the 
name to live in Stokes County 1 N. C. may have been of the Bedford Col.lllty group• 
At any rate he was in Stokes Col.lllty by about 1850 and was married to Elizabeth 
Hyler, supposed to have been of Dutch or German origin. Added data on that 
J-trler name will be given under the section that follows this Turpin data. 
It is lalown that Meads and Elizabeth Turpin were parents of Adolphus Turpin, who 
was born in 1859 and died in 1940. His death certificate shows that name of 
his pa.rents• Adlolphus Turpin married Jane Boyles 1 and they were parents of 
Savannah Turpin, Rho became the wife of Jon P. Lawson and the mother of Mrs. Jewel 
Lawson Pell.. The Turpin coat of arms follows: 

ARM>: Gules, on a bend argent three lions• heads erased sable. 
CR11S'l': A griffin passant argent1 wings endorsed or. 

NarE: That description of the Turpin arms means that the principal. 
color of the shield is gules (red), with a~ (that bein.lt; a 
diagonal band from upper left to lower right corner of the shield), 
the bend being of argent (silver) color. Upon that silver bend 
are three lions • heads erased (meaning torn off raggedly at the 
neck)1 the lions• heads being of sable (black) color. The crest 
above the helmet is a griffin (a nzythical monster that is half 
eagle and half lion, with head, wings and fron legs of the eagle 
and with body, h:ind legs and tail of the lion). The griffin is 
passant (walking) and is of argent (silver) with wings that are 
endorsed or lifted and that are of or (gold) color. There is 
no motto1 but earliest coats of arms-had no motto, so this proves 
the Turpin design to be a vecy old one, probably dating prior to 
the year 1200. The diagonal band is a symbol of the shoulder 
sashes worn by knights in tournament combat and thus indicates 
that the Turpins were knights o The lions were symbols of strength 
and courage1 and the griffin in the crest was a symbol of prudence 
and financial wisdom. The colors also have meaning. Red is the 
symbol of courage and valor; a:rrl silver is the symbol of peace, 
innocence and sincerity; with black the symbol of dignity, constancy 
and nobility o 
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HYLER FAMlll' AND COAT CF ARM>: The Hyler family, according to 
information among the Turpin family members, was of Dutch origin, and the 
immigration records indicate that this was true, with the name having been 
spelled Heyler in the old Dutch records. Immigration records for Dutch and 
Ger.man families who came to Pennsylvania in early da:ys show that a certain 
Michael Heyler sailed from Rotterdam in Holland to Philadelphia on September 
141 17511 coming on the ship ~ ~ Bedford, which was commanded by Captain 
Richard Jeffreys• Full twenty years later on June 17 1 1771 a certain Johannes 
Heyler also sailed from Rotterdam in Holland to Philadelphia on the ship 
Pennsylvania Packet, which was commanded by Captain Allen Osborn@ The Heyler 
name was found quite frequently in later times 1 and occasionally census 
records show that the first 11e 11 was dropped in s pelling1 with the name appearing 
as Hyler o There was a heavy movement of Dutch and German families from Pennsyl
vania southward into Virginia am North Carolina, and that ex.plains how 
Elizabeth Hyler appeared in Virginia and North Carolina to become the wile of 
Meads Turpin and thus became an ancestor of the Turp:in, Lawson and other families 
of modern times. The Heyler coat of arms was also of Dutch origin, and it 
is presented below, but it is used in the present-da:y spelling, although it 
was orig:inally listed with the Heyler name. 

Am6: Argent, a tree vert cut off_ at the base and ringed about the trunk 
by a ducal crown or; in base a hunting horn sable, ringed or and 
stringed gules o 

NOl'E: That description of the Heyler or Hyler coat of arms " means that 
the principal color of the shield is )gent (silver )1 and centered 
is a tree with its top of .!!!i {green and with its trunk cut 
squarely off at the base. The trunk is ringed about with a ducal 
crown of .2!: (gold) 1 the crown being of the type worn by dukes 2 

In the base or bottom of the shield is a hunting horn of sable 
(black), with ringed decoraitions of or (gold) and with a string 
of gules (red). There is no crest a.iid no motto, but oldest coats 
of arms had neither crest nor motto, so this proves the design 
to be a very old one. The green tree was a symbol of growth and 
hope; and the ducal crown indicates that the early Heyler or Hyler 
family was connected by either kinship or service with some of 
the ancient dukes in Holland. The hunting horn indicates an early 
love of hunting. The colors of the anm also have meaniru?. Silver 
is the symbol of pe~ce, innocence and sincerity; green is the 
symbol of charity, hope and sturdiness; and black is the symbol of 
dignity, constancy and nobilityo 

BOYLES FAMILY AND COAT CF ARl6: The Boyles family and the Boyles 
family name is of Scotch and Irish orig:in, and the name is of the surname type 
known as a. place name. Actually the family had come into Scotland from Normandy 
with William the Conqueror when he invaded England ih the year 10661 and the 
name dated back to the time when the family ha.El lived in the village of Boyville 
in Normandy, which changed into the English and Scotch form of Boyles. The family 
came to America quite early in the colonial period, and there were three families 
of the Boyles name in Stokes County by 1790 when the first census of the United 
states was taken 0 Living in Stokes in 1790 was the family of John Boyles and 
two families with the father named William Boyles• A descendant of those early 
Stokes settler was a certain Harmon Boylea, born in Stokes in 1812, who became the 
father of Jane Boyles 1 who was born in 1854 and died in 1919 0 She married 
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Adolphus Turpin in 188.3 and thus became the ga1M1i111other of Savannzh Turpin, 
who in turn became the mother of Mrs. Jewel Lawson Pell through her marriage 
with John P • Lawson. Jane Boyles' death certificate listed her mother as 
Sarah Edwards, and marriage records in Stokes County showed that Harmon 
Boyles married her in Stokes in 18.33. The Boyles coat of ar:rrs follows : 

AIDS: Per bend crenellee argent and gules" 
CREST: Out of a ducal crown or a lion's head per pale crenellee 

argent and gules. 
NorE: That brief description means that the shield in the Boyles arms 

is divided by a broken line from upper left to lower right corner 
of the shield, the lion showing more or less square type scallops 
of the type used along the top of walls in ancient castles. The 
upper right portion of the shield is of a{gen) (silver) and ihe 
lower left corner of the shield is gules red • The crest above 
the helmet is a lion's head, also divided by a scalloped. line 
into silver and red portions, is shown rising from a ducal crown 
of 2!: (gold). There :b:s is no motto, but oldest designs ha.d no 
motto, so this :proves the Boyles design to be a very old one. 
The diagonal line tbn the shield is symbolic of the shoulder 
sashes worn by knights in tournament combats, so this indicates 
that those early Boyles men were !mights, and surely they were 
when they came over with William the Conqueror. The ducal crown 
shows connection by service or kinship with some duke. The lion 
in the crest is a symbol of strength and courage. The colors also 
have meaning. Silver is the symbol of peace, innocence and sincerity; 
red is the symbol of courage and valor; and gold ia the symbol of 
generosity and elevation of mini. 

Erl'lARIS FAMILY AND COAT CF .AruS: The Edwards family and the Edwards 
family name is of English origin, with the name being of the surname tY1e !mown 
as a pa.tronym, meaning that it derived from the given name of the first !mown 
ancestor. In this case the name of that oldest ancestor was Edward, a name 
which had been a fa vorite in England in early days and a name which was used by 
a number of English kings. The "sn added to the given name of Edward to mean 
"descendant of· Edwards e The family was listed in the Domesday Book, the oldest 
English census, taken by William hhe Cpiqueror in 1086. The family name also 
came to America early in th4 colonial period, and the Census of l'~ listed 
numerous :Edwards families in both Virginia and North Carolina. Several Edwards 
families were in Stokes County at that time, and they were undoubtedly relatives 
of Sarah Edwards, who married Ha.rmn Boyles in Stokes County in 18.331 thus becoming 
the mother of Jane Boyles who married into the Turpin family as listed above. The 
Edwards coat of arms used py the family in the states of Virginia and North Carolina 
is given below: · 

ARMS: Erm:L'le1 a lion rampant gules. 
CREST: A lion's head erased or~ 

NorE: That brief description of the Edwards coat of arms means that 
the color of the shield is ermine (meaning white with small 
black figures symbolic of the lururious .f'urs of ermine), and 
centered upon that ermine shield is a lion rampant (meaning 
reared up on its hirrl legs in fighting pose) and of gu1es 
(red)o The crest above the helmet is a lion's head era.sad 
(meaning it is torn off raggedly at the neck) and of 2!:_ {gold)• 
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The ermine fur was worn by kings and nobles, and the use 
of ermine on the shield for the Edwards arms indicates relation 
by service or Jainship with royalty and nobility. The lion 
on the shield and in the crest is symbolic of courage and 
strength. The fact that there is no motto indicates that 
the F.dwards design is a very old one, surely dating back 
000 to <;(JO years. The colors also have meanong. Ermine, 
in addition to data given above, :is a symbol of prudence and 
wisdom; red is the symbol of courage and valor; and gold 
is the symbol of generosity and elevation of mind. 

THlS ENTIRE CCMPILATION CF HIBTORIC AND 
HERALDIC INFCRMATIOO JS HS BEH:N DONE FCR 
THE PELL FAMILY, AND JS lS HER.EBY SIGNED 
AND AUTffiRAPHED BY LUTHER N. BYRD. 

T 
LUTHER N. BYRD, ELON COLLIDE, N. C • 



INTRODUCTION TO 
ANNALS AND ANECDorFS CF THE PELL FAMILY 

It is with great pleasure that I have prepared this introduction 
to a truly outstanding compilation of historic annals and anecdotes in 
regard to the family of the late Lafayette and Cornelia Matthews Pell, 
both of whom were lifelong residents of the eastern pa.rt of Surry County 
in the section between Westfield and Pilot Mountain. 

The compilation represents a long time effort on the pa.rt of Mrs. 
Dellie Pell Owens 1 whis is one of a pair of twin daughters and one of 
a group of· seven children of the Pellc .famili just listed above;, and it 
a mater of pride with this writer that he had the priv:Llege of teaching five 
the children of Lafayette and Cornelia Matthews Pall while serving for a 
period of nineteen years as a teacher in the Westfield High School. The. 
Westfield school was founded! by the Quakers prior to 19JO and proved to 
be a fitting educational center for one of the areas historic families. 

t 
.n ,. 

The writer, Luther N. Etlrd, now of Elon College, N. c ., found the t: 
Pell family members bo be of exceptional ability and• happy to say ~hat 
three of the Pell daughters, among them Mra. Owens and her sisters,Ne,~ 
Pell Green and Anna Pell Broadwell, chose to folio;(~~ own patb _intO" ~ 
field of secondary education. other members, ~f the family chose other fields 
of activity ~nd have lived pl'Oduvt1Ve ~ ua.e:lul. lives. 

' "' -·-~-;lt - ti' 

In addition to his own work q , an eductt.or in both high school and { 
college, it has been part of his own lifetime interest to do many y~ of , 
work in the fields of family history and heraldry. A special part or that 

· work in family history has been the privilege of workfng side by side ~th 
Mrs. Dellie Pell ()rem in the compilation or the ext.ensi ve history of ~he 
Pell fami.1.1 and other families that .figured. An the development of W est.fieldJ 
and he takes this op~rtunity to '&aY that Dellie ha.a always been a highly , . 
capable and productive reseacher in all types of genealogical records,. ! 

The above comments serve as a tribute to the "annal.s•t portions 0£ 
Mrs. <Wens • work on her Pell and Matthews families, and now comes a vei::r 
special tribute to her work in the fi.eld ot "anecdotes" in regard to the 
Pell .family growth and development. She ha& shown one of the finest IneJIX>- · 

ries in t}!e world as a.he recounted bits. ot activity in so man;y fields of t. 
family ille. There are .few people in the world who can remember1~s that 
happened in her pre-school years when she was only three or four rears. old,. . 

And so with this sincere tribute I have le.rt to the various and sundry 
readers the privilege and pleasure of reading of the Pell family background. 
It is with sincere love and pleasure that I sign this introduction 

l 

LUI'HER N • BYRD, ELON COLLIDE, N • C • 
October S, 1981 

I i 
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LINEAGE:) SH<ltiN 00 FAMILY CHART IUPARPD 
F<E MRS. B.LIE PELL CW1i26 

The family lineages written up in the following pages have been 
prepared in conmtction with the large f'am:lJ,y cha.rt prepared for Mrs. Dellie 
Pell ()rens. The chart itself 1 drawn up on a. large white design, shows 
some lineagea• going back eight generations from Mrs. CMens 1 with her own 
name and person representing the present of latest generation. Erl.ending 
back from. her name upon a semi-circular cha.rt are the l:ines, showing her 
parents, her grand-parents, her great-grand-parents and back to her f'itth 
gre&t-«z'&nd-parents. Each generation is indicated by Roman numeral.a, which 
begin l(ith the Number II for her parents and e:zt.ending on each side of her 
name with the succ aaac~ive Roman numerals. up to Number VIII for the row 
that lists known ancestors of that eighth generation. 

In some instances there is information concerning ioore than eight 
generatio~.' am in some f&m:l.ly "linea the information dos not go back the 
tull eight generations from Mrs o CMens hersolf. When ioore than eight gener
ations is known, the diagram will be extended. upon the typed sheets that form. 
this compilation. The write-ups that follow beging at the extrenm lett ot 
this diagram with the Pell family 1 the main line going back from. Mrs. {)lens • 
father, am then the families are taken up in the order in which they are found ;.'!" .xi 
fro11 lett to r~ht in the earliest genera.tione For instance, the next; t~ 
name ia that of Sarah William e Succeeding families in the order !roll left. 
to right will be Jessup, Peue, Small, Jackson am others. 

The Pell lineage begiJla with ~he sixth generation back froa Del.lie 
Pell <Meas with a certain Richard Pell, wlo is said to have been the immigrant 
ancestor fron }i})gl&m. <me ot his gia · grea.t-grandaona, a certain Jam.ea Ander
son, still living at age 96 about 191'01 stated that this Richard Pell wu sent 
to Virginia u a '•;11'bound boy" at the age ot nine and waa apprenticed to a 
tudly in eastern Vir~inia until age 21 yea.rs. Best intormation indicates that 
he waa born about 172' and :muat have coae to Virt:inia about 17,4. Jaae9 Ander
a<a, the grea.t-crandsoa, poss,eaeed one of' the finest JDea)riea in hia nineties. 
that tha writer bu ever known, am public and Bible recorda never proved hi.a 
wroq in any statement ever JU.de on early taa:U..v history. He stated that t}Qa 
Richard Pell was the · father of a certain Henry Pell, who is the titth generation 
back froa Mrs e Oien&• 

GENERATION FIVE: "Henry Pell, son of the above Richard Pell, lived in Pittsyl
vania Co\Dlty; Va., when his first records are f'ound. He waa bom in 176.5 and 
died in 18611 the date when hi8 will was probated. Henr.r Pell waa first 
urriee to Sarah Williama in' Virginia about 17860 She was born about; l76S 
or 1770 and died before 18101 for Henr,r Fell •rried. Bet.,- '1enn1nga in Pitt
syl Tania County, Va., on October .301 1810. There • were ten children b7 
that first urriage and tw.el ve children by the second marrM.ge, and nineteen 
of those children were li Ying when Henr;r Pell died in 1861 at the age· of 96 
years. HeJU7 Pell and hia family' .llOVed froa Pittayl vania County, Ta. 1 te 
Stokes Co1.Ulty, N. C ., abiut 1812 and lived there the rest ot his life. Ilia aecoJld 

\ 



Senator C. Eor~.an .tell 
c/o Indiana ~tato ~enate 
Indianapolis, Ind. 

Dear Friond: 

iiostfield, ..... c. 
A "'U"' t 0 1 194.-3 

I havo just received your 10ttor this orn.inc, r.ritten 
1rl rooronso to t.1 1ettor I wrote to C. • Pell, of Rom¢.ey, Indiana, 
so"i1e woeka o• a."ld I ~as indeed. ulnd to hear from you. 

us ri uch 1nte1 .. ested to roar tl at you :Pella out there 
are plann1n.u fl h'll,3e reunion, and I ro-rot very much tba;t circumstances 
will revent attondi: i.:::;. Unfortun t ly, ·uo t mr oho1,,taceo 1n 
helpero, r a un ble to take o vacation trip this su'l"bqr. I mn both 
a school an an a newsp per ma~, beL~ editor of a wo$kly norsp per 
1n .• ou. . lr .. ,, ·• :;., nna. f'or 10 "C than year nov1 I ~ f..LVO 11 d no help 
on - .c nc /u on· o 'L.o c. .. er. .Lh&t ~oons I have to .s 1c. by th8 joo 
CO"ltin ously. 

I n te tr at you ro niso to 6~ into more aotail re arding 
yo'J.I' b~ nch ~~ ~· o ell _ ily ~ t o ncur future, and I a\ nit wlth 
mUCh 1 to_ 0... t I 1. • 4 t:o:i YOU aI"C plonn_n tO oE:)nde 

I a related to tbc ella only by arria ie. but I m compiling 
a soot o.al st ry nd ~cno 1 ~ nna io~o to puulich, a o•e or less 
complo.;o v<H1ool ;y o_ the Pell f ;iily along with the hiato1 of' other 
pioneer !ru-.U.11 s of this accticn. 

Thero 1oro several Pell s of t e V1r!T'1n1a e.nd .. or th Carolina 
f 1ly tr .. at oved est .uany years a o. and I am won1er1n :!f ~~our branch 
o ... o ...... 111.,i. ... ro. 01eo .... hose ost r"in1crento. 

I have tr ce ... th fa:.nily back throu;)l :teoo:.."ds to Henry 
Pel • ul"•• ~ho us born 1n 1r0 inia 1n 1765 and 1,eratod to 1l1at is MW 
Stokes County. • G •• (three 11eo fr ,,ostfleld, 1n ie10. fie was 
1n 1ttsyl,;an1a county from l 94 until 1818. Thero nas ~a- a 
Jonathon ~all 1n uurry county botwocn 1792 and 1J27. he r...nv1..'lu "'o.11 -
out here and iove W03t to Tennessee und poswibly f1.ll'the~ on west. 
The Henry ell ove also had a son Tho1 ... pson ell, who ter.lt wos:.,. 

The anco::stry of Eenr ell. Sr•• :\ s k;lown only by 
tradition, but he 1s suppos d to .. ve b an a ao1111 qf 111cn.a~d Fell, who 
was the 1m...,.1 a.."lt from EJieul"z ..... ~lanu. I hope to e:Jtaoliah that 
by definite evidence. ~enry, who wao t'Wicod married and had 22 children, 
is lso sa1a t~ h ve d two brot:ers. Richard• Jr •• and John or 
Jonathon. I ~~uld ap rec1ate a~ co~plete a line us you ca., Jive .a on 
the ella of your branch. Wld u on ho ... ing furth~r rom you, I will 
send you a o o co .. pl t sketJch o v:.e ... ai 1ly as I know ~ t, ._.1 vln.,j 
rnm" .... .1Q0 es a,.,u tos \'Jl .. cro poasible. I run puohod or ti .1e todoy. 

I mu ail1nG thio lotter c/o Indiana State Sonate. You 
may 0 ivo o you porma.."lont ho e addrooo your noxt letter. 

Vory tr1lly "Ours 

LUTllER. • BYRD 
Westfield• ... c. 



LINEAGES SHOrn or~ FAMILY CHAin' PREPARED 
F0..'1 MRS . ANNA PELL BROA.lllELL 

The famil)l line~s writt en up in the following pages have been 
prepared in connection with the large family chart prepared for ~~so Anna 
Pell Broadwell . The chart itself, drawn upon a large white design, shows 
some lineages going back eight generations from Nrs • Broadwell, with her 
own name and person representing the present or latest generation. ~::xtending 
back from her name upon a semi-circular chart are the lines, showing 
her parents , her grand-·arents, her great-grand-Pa.rents and back to her 
fifth great,g:rand-parents . Each generation group is indicated by Roman 
numerals, beginning liith the Hwnber II for her parents and extending on each 
side from her name with the successive Roman numerals up to Number VIII 
for the row that lists known ancestors of that eighth generationo 

In some instances there is information concerning more than 
eight generations , and in some family lines the information does not go 
back the full eight generations from Mr's .. Broadwell herself • When more than 
eight generations is known, the diagram will be extended upon the typed sheets 
that form this compilation 0 The write-ups that follow begin at the extreme 
left of the diagram with the Pell family, bhe main line going back from 
~1rs o Broadwell's father, and then the families are taken up in the order 
in which they are first found from left to iiiiilt right in the earliest 
generation. For instance the next family name found moving right from 

• the Pell name is that of Sarah Williams . Succeeding families in the order 
from left to right will be Jessup, Pease, Small, Jackson and others . 

PELL FAMILY 

The Pell lineage begins with the sixth generation back from Anna 
Pell Broadwell with a certain Richard Pell, who is said to have been .the 
immigrant ancestor from England o Cne of his great-grandsons, a certain 
James Anderson, still living at age 96 about 1940, stated that this 
Richard Pell was sent to Virginia as a "bound boy" ab the age of nine 
and was apprent~ced to a family in eastern Virginia until age 21 years o 
Best information indicates that he was born about 1725 and must have come 
to America about 17.34. James Anderson., the great-grandson, possessed one 
of t:he finest me.'llories in his nineties that this writer bas qver lmown, and 
public and Bible records never proved him wrong in any statement ever ma.de 
on early family history, He stated that this Richard Pell was the father of 
a certain Henry Pell, who is the tirthb generation back from Mr's o Broadwell. 

GENERATION t lVl:Henry Pell, son the above Richard Pell, lived in Pittsylvania 
County, Va ., when hi~ first records are found o He was born in 1765 and died 
in 1861, the date when his will was probated. 0 Henry Pell first married 
Sarah Williams in Virginia about the year i7S6. She was born about 1765 or 
1770 and died before 1810, for Henry Pell married Betsy Jennings in Pittsyl
vania County, Va ., on October 30, 1810. There were ten children by that 
first marriage and t welve children by the second marriage, and nineteen of 
those chil dren were living when Henry Pell died in 1861 at 96 years of age. 
Henry Pell and his family moved from Pittsylvania County, Va., to Stokes 
County, N. Co, about 1812 and lived there the rest of his life .. His second 

\ 



PELL FAMILY 

One of the IOOSt interesting backgrounds 16ut of all the families 

in Surry County belongs to the Pell family 1 although the known origin extends 

back only to the early l?OO•s and includes only one known ancestor from England. 

That one ancestor from England was a small boy nar.ted Richard Pell, who was 

quite literally "shipped" to Virginia when he was barely ten years old. 

The story about this small boy came to this writer from James "Jim" 

Anderson, who lived in the Claudeville area of Pa.trick County, Va., until he 

was more than 95 years old. This writer knew Jim Anderson well in his later 

years, he found that Mr. Anderson•s memory was one of the best he ever knev1. 

Long years of research in Bible records, county records and cemetery records 

never once proved Jim Anderson's old time memories false. 

The stpry of young Richard Pell•s coming to America tells of' a 

group of boys ~ an old-time ball game on the estate where the family lived 
·. ~ 

about the year 7\ > and the ball was accidentally lmocked over into the hog lot" • . 

Young Richard Pell wci.s the only boy who had the nerve to go after the ball, and 

an old sow with " gang of baby pigs charged him. The young boy picked up a rock 

and threw it at the sow, and he accidentally struck and killed a baby pig. 

The English laws of that long ago period were very str.1.c\~ and the 

small boy was immediately anested and charged with "pig llllder" for killing the 

pig. The chil~taken from his family am was ship~ to Virginia as '\ J1boUntt 
bpy" until he reach~ 21 years of age. While serving as an apprentice or bound b6y, 

young Pell was trained as an iron worker and became hig* skilled in that line. 

At age 21 he was freed and married an tmknown wife and took up free larxl. 

One son of that little boy who killed the pig was Henry Pell• who 

was born in 176$ in Virginia and died in 1861 in North Carolina. That Henry Pell, 

Who was the grandfather of Jim Anderson__,- told his Arxlerson grl!pldson of the 
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"pig mu.roern charges. Henry Pell himself' waa twice married in his long life, 

and he and two wi vee had twenty-two children, of whom nineteen were living 

and mentioned in his will in 1861. He was first married in Virginia about 1785 

to Sally Williams and had ten children by that first marriage. Henry Pell then 

married Betsy Jennings in Pittsylvania County, Va., on Oct. 301 18101 and 

by this second marriage had twelve children. 

Tei) of the twenty-two children married into fa.mi.lies well known 

in Surry County and neighboring counties, and all have descendants living 

today• other children died unmarried or migrated west• The ten who remained 

in this area include William Pell,who marrrhed Mary JesBUPJ Meredith Pell, who 

married Susan Deatherage; James Pell, who married Elizabeth <Mens; Katy Pell, 

who married John Flippin; >.rgy Pell, who married Jesse McKinney; Polly Pell, 

who married 1-Brtin Jessup; Sarah Pell, who married David Anderson; Tabitha 

Pell, who married Ammistead Chilton; ~becca_ P'1J., wh.o married Frank carter; 
, ~ ~ 

and .tan. P~ll_, who ~eel John Gilbert. 

Two of the three sons listed above have descendants in S.urry 

County and adjoining counties. William Pell, born in 1796 and died in 1891, 

mrried January 21 1828 to Mary Jessup, daughter of Joseph Jessup, Jr., and 

1 

his wife, Betty McKinney. ~ W11 Ji&JD ~ te :wife was born in 1001,\ and died before 

her husband •s will was written in 1888. The other son with descendants in the 

area Vi{as James Pell, born 1831 ~ died 1913, who married Elizabeth Odens • 
.. 

Among the seven children of \': illiam and J.hry Jessup Pell there· .were .. 
~ · •r.ee who had large tiinlli• amt who· bave nany descenda:1ts in this IOOdern period. 

William .Henry Pell, with a fine Civil War record. married Lettie C.ook, ~ 
nine children wbp intermarried with the T~lore, Bryante, Ot1ens, Cookes, Ma.tth8W8 

and Halls. Second of the two sons mentioned above was Elijah Bell, who married 

I 
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Martha Jackson, and they had seven children who internarried. with the 

Matthews, Hunt.era, Hiatts and ~nchea. William and Mary Jessup Pell h!ld. 

only one dauehter named Sarah flSaJ.lie" Pell, who martied James A. Chilton, 

and their family data has cl r•1i)t been recorded in the story regarding the 

Chilton famil.y., 

Among the seven children of Elijah and Martha Jackson Pell mentioned 

above, there were two eona who had families. Laf~ette A. Pell, older of 

the two sons, was born Nov. l, 187.3 and died Oct. 13, 1952. He was married 

on May l.31 1906 to Cornelia Matthetm, who was born Feb. 141 188.5 and died 

Apr:U 26, 1970. Joseph A. Pell, the younger son, born in 1884, was marriedDec '"' 311 11
: 

Dec• 311 1910 to Mallie Hhtt • Both so+d children who ware prominent in 

such fields as education, business and government. 

Among the children of Lafayette and Cornelia Matthews Pell were 

Me.llle Pell, who married Oll ie George; Thomas Pell, who married Pansy Hamrick; 

Italph Pell, whc married Jewell ~wsonJ Dellie Pall, who married Boyd Owens; 

Nellie Pell, who married Dr. John Greebe; iAnDa ~' who married Tyree Broadwell; 

and Claude Pell, who married Anna me Wilson. 

Down through the years the various Pel.ls have possessed extensive 

areas of land, and one of the oft-repeated anecdotes related tc ~Jilliam Pell, 

who married ~Ary Jessup mere than a century and a half ago. Ti1e stor;y. q~• 

William Pell as s~'ing, 0 Eve:rybody says that I love land, but I really don't 

care so much about it. All the land I want is what joins onto mine." 

- LlJl'HER N. B'!RD. 
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LINEAGE HO.IJ r F JJJ.;Y CHAf% PRE" ffiED 
... OR J E::i u.FH AND F 

J U:ES E:JDY PELL ;n P mRICL lN PELL 

'l'he fam:ily lineages in t ie following pagos h vc been pre ax u - .. or Jru~es 
Ral h Fell and for his son and daugnte 1 4 .es ltidy _ell d Pat ic::. . nn ell, 
the lineaees being < ssociated with the 1 rge cha.rt w .: ch accou~ HJ.us the writc- u • 
'l'he chart it~elf, drawn up on a ::.arge white des· , sno s some l.ine ~es goi..ng b c 
eight gener.tions from James Ralph Pell hinsel.f o.n nine gener tions fron hi son 
nd d ~ .ter. James Ralph Pell hirnself re resents the _ esent "'encrc..tion, being 

sho m in t .e center circle,. cteliding back .fror .. that center circles i.11 a. sei d.- circula.r 
chart a e seven ~ore generations t rough the ents, gr n - .arenta, great-br~nd-

rents and on ba.c -: to tne f L. th rent- 0 r, .d- ent., . The various generations are 
nunberc in Ro n nu....er ls to tl.o eight .. generation 

In some instances there is inf or iatio • concernir.g r re t,ian e:i.g.r.t ,e erations, 
but in o:me famil~t line3 t e iniorrna.tion is not available bac.~ as .far t.S the ei nt .. 
generatio When more than oight cc.nera.tions is b1m·m, t.te di~rrun is extended u 11 
the ty ~ed s etets that form this coo :ilation'I! The write-u s tna.:. fol:i..ow begin t 
the extr • e l eft of the diagram 1ith t. e Pell family, the rnein line going b ck f ... ·cr. 
J ceS 1..,_ 1 h Pell's father, and then th other families are taken u in the ord-.r in 
wl.ic t 1ey are .found frou le-·t to right in the earlie""t generations . l"or inst .. ITTce 
t e ne.ct. names .,;.'ron. P 11 is that f e rah · n;.. li • uccee int; ·n.'lli _:t.es in ibrde 
L"rom left to right /ill be Jessu , Pease, .. , J clc3on id otners . 

The Pell lmear;e begins with tne sid,h t;enera.tion uitl. t .e f::.rsr. nane th·t 
o... certain Ric' rd ?ell, who is s id to have been U.e icd.grant ancestor from 

lar.d . Ole of his gr ~t-gr ndsons , a certain J nes Jmde ..;on, still livjng at tne 
at?e of 96 a out 1940, stated t .. at .this Ric.1ard ell cs sent. to Vil· .~nia ~s ~ oound 
boy at t .. e age of nine and ·:aa • antic to a .family in e_.»tern ~ irginia until 
a e 21 yeal'S o Best in1"orm tion in icates t a.t Ricbard P 11 \IC' .... born about 725 l'n 
ca"'le to Vil•"in:tt4 about 1734,, Jar.ies .ders n, the great-~r ld .. en_. -iossessed one of 
the finest me:-:10rie., in his nineties that this triter .1 ever c. m., nd •l.lic e:.ad 
Bi..ble recor s never r ved hira wrone in ar.y st ter ent he r e on rl~~ fa.mil · hist
ory. 'e otated t l t this Ric.iard Pell w s the .fat.1or of a cert in He.ll'Y P 11, w 10 
is the !'il".::.h generation back trom James Ral 1 ell und his amily. 

GE!-JZRA'l'I ,}r r.J"E: Henry '.Pe 1, s n of the above · c .. ard Pell, l.1.V in .:.tt _ 
vaniaCow.t.,'j. V· .. , Fhen his iir t records und •• e wa., born i.1 17o5 and di 
in 106 , .,h') d . te on :.:.ich his will 3 ... r b ted . H ~r ell was .drst t:lllrried 
to a.rah \ illirnns in Vireinl.£>. a.bout 1786. he \"ms born a:.iout 17b5 or "2-'170 uid 
ied sometime before l,_10, for He ry Pell r.:arried Betsy Jenn· s i.1 Pittsy vc:nia 

C6unty in Vi.r~i .; a on Octo1 er .301 lGlO. ':.'here were te:i chilaren by t • .at !irst 
uarriage '"'d i~ter e e were tue"'ve chilrlrcn b.r the second ri e, ... nineteen 
of t .. os~ children were l.ivine hen He 1ry Pell icd in l..J61 ·:t t e c. e ct Sc yea.rs. 
Hem P ...:, ..... cco ni br his ram· y, mve:i f ·0,1 Pittsylv.:.nia County, "· . , o 
Stoke Count .. , .! • " .. , bout lc.:12 and lived tl e rest of his life. His. seconu 
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wii'e, Betsy Jennings, was born in 179J .::md died in 1865. 'l.'he second son 
and third child of Heru-y Pell by his first marri ge was \ illiam Pell, who 
becomes the next link in descent for the Pe::' L_.., t, · ~too the 
ne:ct generation below; the fourth back from Anna Pell Broadwell. · 

GE!;ERA'!'IOH FOUR: \'illiam Pell, the ~on ui t.lle o.oove : toll!' ~e.i..J.. by 1 ...... s l.l.t\ . ..,t 
marriage to Sarah dlliams , was born in 1798, according to the censps list:Lng, 
and he died in 1890,, the year in which his will was probated. He was married 
January 21 1828 to H:1.ry Jessup, who was born in 1795, also according to the 
censm:i listing. They lived for many years at a homo near ':'omrs Creek in the 
\·:est field co:rummity. Mary Jessup Pell died before 18881 the date when her 
husband 1s will was written. One of the children born to \:illiam and Mary 
Je:.rnup Pell was Elijah Pell, who becomes the next link in i .. ~ent fo, _the 
Pell line. Hj_s represents the thir·d generation back from MI'.s. Broad.wen_. 

GE~~~lA'i'IO!J THREE: 31.ijah Pell, son of the above ~lilliam Pell, was born 
1-ay ll, 1837 qnd died . ugust 19, 1918. He was married February 221 1866 
accord.L.'1.g to date of license, to Martha. Jackson,, daugrryer of Amer and 
u:;J.lie or Sarah Rill Jackson. Martha Jackson Pell was born pril 14,, 181+4 
and died October ?, 1927. They were the parents of Lafayette A. Pell, 
wbo becomes §he next link in the Pell descent. 

GJ.,;.l;JEI TlON T.·!O: Lafayette A. Pell, son. of Elijah and 1a."1:.h.:i. Jac1'..son Pell, 
was born November 11 187.3 ruid died Ootober 13, 1952. He was roa.rri :l May 13, 
19)6 to Cornelia Mat thews , who .oo February 14, S85 and died DI'il 261 
1970. They were the pa.rents of :Mrs; Bread.Well, who 1dm: thus be • 
the basic center of this family -· ',aage ch.ii.rt. hS the center sh repreallt'bs 
Generati<?ll ~ of the P.ntire c art., · 

J Il.LWB F AH.Il.? 

s ono mov4s to the right from the Pell lineage on the large chart, 
ghe next surname found is that of Sarah Willia.ins, who was th first wife 
of Henri; Pell, and best informition available indicates that ehe was bofu 
about 1765 or 1770, probably in Halifax County, the county from which Pittsy.: 
vania County, Va., wa::; formed. She died before 1810, the da.te when HetU'l' 
. ell marrioo his second wife. Research done so far does not indicate the 
an-:estry o.f Sarah Williama: Pell, but she h-:?rself is ranked in G.ener t~ EJ:!! 
a:; numbered on the cha:rt. The descc1 J 0 , - • ..... • ~ • :n t .rough th ll 
1 iI e as previously written,. reachi @1na Pell Broadwell in Generation _. 

JESSUP FAMILY 

Hoving :Dmttther to th~ight on the big chart, tl.e ne.>..1, fanily found 
is the Jessup family, and it is -lhe first y which extends back for the 
full eieht generation from J Pell, !ovi~ backward from Mary 
Je .. aup, found in ~2.!'8:,t:i_o..!l fS~ ft.er eh b c1m1e the wife of William Pe.2J. 
in 1828, the Jessup lin progres3es. back to a Thonas J ssup in th last l:ine 
of the large chart, he b iM a pa.rt of Gener ticn filsht, but h is not the 
earliest or Ralph Pell•s own J up c try1 for there is a ninth g neration. 
·rhe parents of that Thomas J su named just above w e Tinx>thy Je up, l-.hc 
was married to his cousin, M1ry Jessup, in Yorkshire, t:ngland in 167641 
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wife, Betsy Jennings, was born in 1790 and died in 1865. The second son 
and third child of Henry Pell by his first marriage was William Pell, who 
becomes the next link in descent £or the fell line ~e is list the 
ne..'Ct generation below; the fourth back from 

GENERATION FOUR: William Pell, the son of the above Henry Pell by his first 
marriage to Sarah Williams, was born in 1798, according to the censp listing, 
and he died in 1890, the year in which his will was probated. He was married 
January 21 1828 to lvary Jessup, who was born in 1795, also according to the 
census listing. They lived for many years at a home near Tom's Creek in the 
Westfield comrnunitye Mary Jessup Pell died before 18881 the date when her 
husband 1s will was written 11 One of the children born to William and Mary 
Jessup Pell was Elijah Pell, who becomes the next link in descent for the 
Pell line. His represents the third gerlt?ration back from J, • 

GENERATION THREE: Elijah Pell, son of the above \lilliam Pell, was born 
119.y 111 1837 l:\Ild died August 19, 1918. He was married February 221 1866 
according to date of license, to Martha Jackson, daugb'Yer of Amer and 
Sallie or Sarah Hill Jackson. Martha Jackson Pell was born April 14, 1844 
and died October 71 1927. They were the parents of Lafayette A. Pell, 
who becomes she next link in the Pell descent. 

GENERATION rr.:o: Lafayette A. Pell, son of Elijah and Hart.ha Jackson Pell, 
was born November 11 187.3 and died October 131 1952. He was married Hay 131 
1906 to Cornelia Matthews, who · s bo February 14, 1885 and died April 26, 
1970. They were the parents o... Ral}il Pell himself', who thus becomes 
the basic center of this family lineage chart• J\s the center she repr~sents 
Generation ~ of the entire charto 

W TI.LIAM> F Al-!Il..Y 

As one mov4s to the right from the Pell lineage on the large chart 1 
~he next surname found is that of Sarah Williams, who was the first wife 
of Henr"'J Pell, and best information available indicates that ehe was botn 
about 1765 or 1770, probably in Halifax County, the county from which Pittsyl.
vania County, Va., was formed" She died before 13101 the date when Henr.f 
Pell married his second wife. Research done so far does not indicate the 
ancestry of Sarah Williams Pell., but she herself is ranked in Generation Em 
as numbered on the chart. 1rhe descent ~fom her ~ves doltm through the Pell 
line as previously written,,. reaching James RaJ:ph Pell- in Generation cne. 

JESSUP F AHil..Y 

Hoving .:tlmftl:her to th ight on the big chart, the next family found 
is the Jessup family, and it is he firs~ ~B.Jr; y which extends back for the 
full eight generations from James Ral}il Pell~ .. :iOvi~ backward from Hary 
Jessup, found in Generation r....__ af tar st.1e o "aille the wife of ~lilliam Pell 
in 1828, the Jessup line progressea back to a Thona.s Jessup in the last line 
of the_l_arge chart he bei.n,g~ part oi Generaticn Eight, but he is not the 
earliest of Rail.ph Pell•s own Jessup anceatrytfor there is a ninth generationo 
The parents oi' that Thomas Jessup name just above wel?e Timothy Jessup, who 
was married to his cousin, Mary Jessup, in Yorkshire, England in 1676" 
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GENERATION NDiE: Timothy Jessup, of Raw
cliffe, Yorkshire, England, probably born 
about 1752, was married at the Rawcliff'e 
Monthly Meeting of Friends on February 
26, 1676 to Mary Jessup1 probably a cousin 
of his. He died there on June 201 1696, 

and Mary, the wife, died there on June 20, 1719. The dates are from the records 
of the Quaker meeting. They had awelve children, one of them being Thomas Jessup, 
who was born Harch 141 1688, who was married three. times and became the first of 
the Jessup lineage to move to America. He is found as part of Generation Eight 
at the upper level of the large lineage chart. 

GENERATION EIDHT: Thomas Jessup, son of Timothy Jessup and !vary Jessup, was 
born Ivarch 14, 1688 in Rawcliffe, YorkshiI·e, England. He was first married on 
May 13, 1710 to Rachel Pease, who was born September ll, 16)U and died in 
Yorkshil'e on April 181 1720. He later married two other wives, but it was by 
this marriage to Rachel Pease that he had a son, also named Thomas Jessup, 
born July 101 1715.. The older Thomas Jessup crossed the ocean in 1722 and 
settled in eastern North Carolina, where he died in 1744. His son, the younger 
Thomas Jessup, came to North Carolina with his father inl722. He is found on 
Generation Seven as a Pell ancestor. 

GENERATION SEVEN: Thomas Jessup, son of Thomas Jessup and Rachel Pease, was born 
July 101 1715 in Yorkshire1 England, and came to North Carolina with his father 
when seven years old. He first lived in Perquimans County, N. c., but later moved 
to Guilford County, N. C.1 where he died December 13, 1783. Like his father, he 
married three times 1 first about 1736 to Sarah SmalJ.1 who was born about 1718 and 
died January 1 1 1757. They were the parents of a son, Joseph Jessup, the first 
of the family to live at Westfield. He is found as Generation ~ of Pell ancestry. 

GENERATION SDC: Joseph Jessup, son of Thoma~ Sarah Small Jessup, was bom in 
Perquimans County, N. C.1 on September 71 17'38, and he layer moved to Guilford 
County and still later about 1786 to v~estfield, where he settled on a fmrm near 
the John Tilley Homi in the Albion community. He was married about 1762 to 
Priscilla Jackson, whose brother, Samuel Jackson, founded the well lmown Jackson 
family in the Westfield area. Joseph Jessup died in 1796, for his will is probated 
in that year. His wife lived until 1819, her will bei.n.g probated at that td>me. 
Among their twelve children, the fourth was a Joseph Jessup Jr., born March 221 1767, 
who moved to Westfield with his father, and he becomes pa.rt of Generation~~ 
of the Pell ancestry,, 

GENEHATION FIVE: Joseph Jessup, Jr., son of Joseph Jessup and Priscilla Jackson 
Jessup, was born !·ts.rch 221 1767, probably in Perquimans County, N. C ., but he 
moved to Westfield with his parents and was married September 101 1791 to Betty 
hcY..inney, daughter of James. McKinney and Mary Ballard McKinney. She was born 
in 1772 and died after 1S20, for she was still living when her husband, Joseph 
Jessup, Jr,., died and had his will probated in September 1820. cne of their 
six children was 119.ry Jess.up, born about 1804 and married in Stokes County on 
January 21 1828 to William Pell. She has previously been shown on the Pell family 
write-up, and she appears as part af Generation~ of the Pell ancestry. 

PEASE F AMJLI 
~foving another step right from the Jessup lineage on the large chart, 

one finds Rachel Pease, the wife of Thomas Jessup, as part of the Eighth Generation 
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back from the center of the Pell lineage. However 1 her parentage is known,, 
and they fit back into the ninth generation shown in diagram at the left. 

GENERATION NUMBEE6 
VIII IX 

William Pease 

Rachel Pease L 
Pearson 

GENERATION NINE: William Pease,, who was 
probably boJJn about 1665,, and his wife 
named Ann Pearson, also probably boim about 
1765,, lived in Brathwaite,, Yorkshire,, Eng
land. They were probably married about 
1687, and they form the ninth generation. 
of the lineage back from James Ralph Pell. 
Their daugh)er1 Rachel Pe ,, orn 1 1 
was part of the Generation Eight 

GENERATION EIGHT: Rachel. Pease, daugh;Y;er of William Pease and Ann Pearson, 
was born in Brathwaite, Yorkshire, England,, on September ll,, 16~. She 
was married May 13, 1710 to Thomas Jessup, and with him she is found on the 
earliest lines of the large chart of the Pell lineage.. The descent from 
her moves do\'m through the Jessup lineage. 

SMALL FAlillY 

Moving further to the right on the large chart,, one drops downto 
the ~ seventh generation to the younger of the two Thomas Jessups, who 
has already been listed as marrying Sarah 5mall1 who is found on the line 
for Generation Seven. Her parents, at least the name of her father and the 
first name of her mother are found on the lines for Generation Eight, but 
there is no known earlier data. 

GENElUTIOU EIGHT: Benjamin Small, born about 1695 in England, migrated to 
North Carolina in young manhood, and there he and his wife, Sarah (last name 
not known), became the pa.rents of a daughyer, Sarah Small, who bore her 
mother's given name. This Sarah Small became part of Generation SiNM. 

GENERATION SEVEN: Sarah Small, daught;er of Benjamin and Sarah Small, born 
about 1718, probably in eastern North Carolina, and married about 1736 
to the younger of the two Thomas Jessups. She died about 1757, but they 
were part of Generation Seven,, with the Pell lineage coming downfrom her 
thrmugh the Jessup family. 

JACKSON FAl•ilLY 

The next. move to the right on the large chart is to the Jackson 
family, long one of the most prominent at 1~estfield. The family was surely of 
English origin, and it appeared in eastern North Carolina prior to 17001 
dating back beyond the top of the chart to the ninth generation back in the 
Pelllf lineage. Actually v~illiam Jackson, who died in 1735, is the final gener-

ation on the big chart, but an earlier ~dlliam 
GENEP..ATION HUMBER$ Jackson, who died in 1697, comes earlier as 
VIII IX oeneration 1ne, shown at the left. rThat earlier 

William Jackson 

William ckson IJilliam Jackson was found in P..lbemarle County, 
N. b ., with a wife named Elizabeth, in the 

Elizabeth ? period when Albemarle was the one and only 
county in N. C. See his write-up on next page. 
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GENERATION NINE: Appearing as the first Pell ancastor of the Jackson name 
was "William Jackson, whose will in Albemarle County, N. c., bore tha. date 
of 16971 proving the date of his death. The will is located through the 
collection of earliest North Carolina. wills by Francis Olds . The given 
name of his wife was Elizabeth, but her surname is urlk:nown. This William 
Jackson W'dS probably bo:en in England by ;&about 1635 o~ earlier. His 
son, also namedWilliam., is found in Generation Eight of the Pell lineage 0 

GENERATION EIGHT: William Jackson, who represents Generation Eight of the 
Pell iineage, was surely in North Carolina prior to the year 1700, and he 
later lived and died in Perquimans County, N. C.1 where his will was probated 
in the year ~ 1735 . This is revealed in Olds' great book of early North 
Carolina wills. His wife, surname unknown, bore the given name of 2-'larga;ret . 
They were "the parents of a certain Aaron Jackson, who died in 1772 in PerquL""IB.ns 
County, N' c., death determined by the date of his will . 

GENERATION SEVEN: Aaron Jackson, son of William and ¥.argaret Jackson, also 
lived in Perquimans County, N. c., and he became the parents of two ancastors 
of the Pell family, including both a daughter and a son. Appea.ririg first 
at this point as a Pell ancestor is the daughter, Priscilla Jackson, who 
married Joseph Jessup and moved with him to Westfield, N. C ., where the 
became the forebears of a l arge group of people. Aaron Jackson is found on 
the large chart . 

GENRATION SIX: Priscilla Jackson, a daughter of Aaron Jackson of Perquimans 
County, N. c., married Joseph Jessup April 12, 1762, according to :cia.rrMge 
records of the Quaker Churcho He died in 1796, but Priscilla lived until 
1819, the year in 1'h!ch her will was probated. Descent from her down to 
filph Pell tanlily_ regresses down through the Jessup lineage, which has 

a rea y been recorded in this story. .. .. - - -· 
HcKINNEY F AMil.Y 

Moving further to the right on the big chart, the next family 
found is that of McKinney, which has already been encountered in Generation 
Four, where Betty McKim1ey was the wife of' Jeseph Jessup and the mother of 
113.ry Jess.up, who married William Pell . The line progresses backward from 
Betty McKinney to Mordecai McKinney, l isted in Generation F.jght at the top 
of the chart, but he is not the earliest ancestor of the McKinney name, for 
Hordecai 11cKinney was the son of Farquhar McKinney, born in Scotland about 1650. 
He represents Generation ~ of the Pell lineage . See diagram at the left . 

GENER.AT ION NUMBEJ:B 
VIII 

GENERATION NINE: Farquhar McKinney, born 
in Si:otland about 1650, had an ancestry 

Far uhar McKi."'llle .. in Scotland that extended back twelve 

Hordecai McKinn 
nes Lauder 

generations ~o Be.certain William de Kyner, 
tl!he McKinn~ originally held that 
Kyner form, with the addition of the 11£ 
syllable to form l~Kyner and with changes 
i."'l spelling that changed to McK:i.nney. The 

original ancestor, William de Kyner, had held very high position as advthsor to 
William the Lion, famous king of Scotland in the llOO 's• Farquhar 1'.CK:i.nney 
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was married, prmbably about 1675 to Agnes Lauder, bearer of another famous 
Scotch name . She was a descendant of the ancient fa.md.ly~~ Lavedra. which 

.Jiii. came to England as one of' the Norm:m barons with William the Conqueror 
in the year 1066 . Farquhar McKinney and his wife were parents of four sons , 
one of them being Mordecai McKinney, born in Scotland in 1686, who migrated 
to New Jersey . He is found at the top of the chart as Generation Eight . 

GENERATION EIGHr: Mordecai McKinney, the son of Farquhar HcKinney and Agnes 
Lauder McKinney, was born in Scotland in 1686 and came to Hunterdon County, 
N. J ., as a yow.g man. There he married 11'.i.ry Sebring, who was born in 
New Bergen, N. J. , in 1685 . The marr iage took place in 1713, and they became 
the parents of seven children, the oldest of them being a son, John McKinney, 
who was born in 1714 in New Jersey . ~t JQ l :t-~Ki:nn"y takes a spot in the 
seventh generation of the lineage to James Ralph Peli,. , Mordecai died in 1759. 

GENERATION SE1/EN: John He Kinney, son of 1{ordecai McKinney and 113.ry Sebring 
McK:LJ.n.ey, was born in Hunterdon County, N. J . 1 on June 31 1714, and family 
history records in New Jersey state that he returned to Scotland as a young 
man, perhaps to visi t some of his father's people and there he married 
Susanna Campbell, that Campbell name being one of the most ancient and most 
~amous in all Scotch annals . Research in Scotch records might reveal her 
exact ancestry, but :she was born about 1715, and after the birth of one son, 
she and her huaband returned to New Jersey,. They had a total of ten chil6.ren1 
and the sixth child was James McKinney, born in New Jersey in 1748 11 The 
marriage -Gf John McKinney and Susanna Campbell took place about 1738. John 
HcKinney and~ family moved to North Carolina about 1756, and he died 
there about~ 17721 dying in Sunbury, N. C ., in the northeastern pa.rt 
of the state . The son, James McKinney, is the one who later settled at 
Westfield and lived at the _old Jim Chilton place ., He is listed as part of 
Generation(\~ of the Pell lineage . 

GENERATION SIX: James McKinney, son of John McKinr1ey and Susanna Campbell 
McK:L'1ney1 was born in New Jersey in 1748 and died at Westfield, N. C •1 in 1829. 
He was married twice, the first time about 1770 to Mary Ballard, who was 
a daughter of William Ballard and l~ry Byrom Ballard, and records of some 
McKinney descendants in Arizona state that William Ballard and his wife 
were of English descent . James McKinney and his first wife, Mary Ballard, 
had a daughter named Betty McKinney, who was born in 1772 and lived until 
after 1820. She married Joseph Jessup, Jr . , in a Quaker ceremoney at Westfield 
on September 10, 17919 They had several children, one of them being Mary 
Jessup, who married William Pell, thus becoming an intergral pa.rt of the cha.~~ 

GENERATION FIVE: Betty McKinney 1 daughter of James McKinney and his first wife1 
H:i.ry Ballard McKinney, was born in 1772 and died after 1820. She was married 
Sept~er 101 1791 to Joseph Jessup, Jr .,, who has previously been shown in 
the accounts of the Jessup family., Their descent in the taaunu~ Pell 
line, as stated just above goes down through their daughter M:i.ry, who married 
William Pell. 

SEBRIID F AM1LY 

The next move to the right in the Generation Eight line is to the 
Sebring name, referring to Vary Sebring, who was Ir.arried to Hordecai McKinney 
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in 1713 in_.N~w Jersey, and she has her parents and three of her four grand
parents wl~ck mf the ma.in chart line into the ninth and tenth generations. 
The diagram' below shows that earlier descent for :Vary Seb~. 

VIII 
GENRDT Ir.N NUMBERi 

rx: 

Jan Roelofse Sebr· 

Adrianna Polhemius 

x 

Roelof Lukassen Sebr· 

NJi\me of wife not known 

Johannes Theodorus Polhemius 

Catherine Van Der Werven 

GENERATION X: Roelof Lukassen Sebring, the grancU' tl , is 
part of the tenth generation in the lineage of ~ Jamee R&lph Pell• His 
identity was revealed in a study by descendants o ancient churG · orq ill 
both tfow Jersey and in Hollandi) He was born about 16C'.K> and lived and died 
at the town of Beyles. in Holland. He was the father of Alan Roelofse Sebring, 
who appears on Generation ~ of the large chart. 1' · h: 

GENERATION IX: Jan Roelofse Sebr:i.ng, the son of the above Roelof Lukassen 
Sebring, was born in Holland in 16311 and he migrated in young manhood to 
the Dutch colonies in New Amsterdam or New York1 but he later settled in 
New Jersey, where he married Adrianna Polhemius, who was of German descent 
and was a daughter of one of the truly great early German missionaries to 
the New World.I) He will have a sketch below as part of Generation Ten. Jan 
Roelofse Sebring and his wife were parents of l-Ia.ry Sebring, who is"'Siiown on 
the Generation Eight of the ma.in chart., 

GENERATION VIII: l-Iary Sebring, whose parentage is shown just above, was born 
in Bergen, N. J o 1 about 1685. She married YJ.Ordecai McIG.nney there about 17l31 
and they became the first in the McIG.nney des cent on the ma.in chart. Her 
descent to the Pell family is shown down through the McKinney line. 

POLHEMIUS F AMJLY 

The Polhemius family connection with the McKinney line is shown in 
the diagram just above, going back to Johannes Theodorus Polhemius, who is 
of the Generationtten in Pell descent. He \Jas born in 1598 in Rhenish Bavaria 
and entered Heidelberg University in 1620 to study for the ministry• He served 
pastorates in the German Reformed Chw:bh in Germany for some years 1 but he 
avcepted a missionary assignment under support of the \~est India Company in 
1637 and went to Brazil., There he preached in four languages, German, Dutch1 
French and Portugueae, but he later settled as a plantation owner on the 
Island of Ithama.rca off. the Brazilian coa.tt and married Catherine Van Der Werven~ 
They had seven children, one of whom was Adrianna Polhemius / who married 
Jan Roelofse Sebring after t:he Polhemius family moved from South America to 
New York and l~ter to New Jersey. 
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GEN.IB.ATIOi'l X: Johannes Theodorus Polhemius, born in Germany in 1598, who 
later studied for the German Refot'med ministry as stated above and still 
later went to Brazil as a missionary, where he married Catherine Van Der 
Werven, and they became Generation~ of the Pell descent 0 

Gfil.'ERATICN IX: Adrianna Polhemius, daughter of the above couple, was born 
in Brazil _in about 1644 and later moved with her family to New York and 
New. Jersey, where she ma.r1-i.ed Jan Roelofse Sebr~1 and they became the 
parents of M9.ry Sebring, thus becoming part of the Pell lineageo 

GENERATION VIII: !hry Sebring, daughyer of the above couple1 born in New Jersey 
in 1685, married Mordecai M2Kinney and: thus joined the Pell lineage in 
the eighth generationo He~onnection moves down thro~h the ~IcKinney family 
as previously told in the acc~un1of that family name~ 

BALLARD FAMILY 

The Ballard family, which was of record in north central Virginia 
by or before the early 1700's, is the next family found as one moves to the 
right on the large ancestral chart o Innni.gration records of the English 
movement to America show that there-..ere persons of the Ballard name who came to 
America by 1635, but the first absolute list~ as one movits backward on the 
line of descent for Ralm Pell'a family shows that a certain James Ballard 
was living in Alb . ounty1 a. or~ 17501 for estates records there 
show that his estate was settled about 1745, indicaitlng his death at that timeo 
He appears on Generation Bight of the Pell lineageo 

GENERATION EIDHT: James Ballard, who died in ilbema.rle County, Va., in 1745 
is the earliest knovm ancestor of the Pell line under the Ballard name. His 
wife was a certain Frances Jarman, and this fact is attested by the fact that 
j.n later yea.rs the Ballard family in Stokes County, N. Co' had mor~han one 
man Hho bore the given name of Jarman or Garman, the given name coming from 
this grandmotherg James and Frances Jarman Ballard had a son William Ballard, 
born, about 17201 who married $iiili 119.ry Byrom9 They are on Generation Seven 

GENERATION S:W:EN: William Ballard, aon of· James and Frances Jarman Ballard, 
lived in both Virginia and North Carolina.-. He married Mary Byrom, and they 
had several children, one of whom was Mary Byrom Ballard, better known as 
just Ha.ry Ballard, who ~ became the first wife of James McKinney o ii!llE!!!i----
~. illiam Ballard was born about 1720, probably in Albem'lrle County, Va. He 
and :Mary Byrom were married about 17451 and they had a daughter Ha.ry born 
about 17500 She becomes Generation Six of the Pell lineage. 

GENERATION SIX: rary Ballard, born about 1750, was married about 1770 to 
James McKinney, fIDd they settled near ',lfestfield, N. C. Records of their 
f~Zre found in Quaker church records, which shows that their first daughter 
was _ Betty McKinney, born 17721 who married Joseph Jesaupo Her connection 
has already been show in the large chart diagram and write-up of the Jessup 
family,. It is through the Jessup marriage that she move~ dmm into the Pell 
lineageq Hore than twenty generations of the Byrom family of England is 
presented on the added pages just after this page. 
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JAC~ON FAMILY 

In moving further ril?ht on the big chart, one skips over the Byrom 
name, since the only lmowledge is of M:1.ry Byroll, wife of William Ballard. That 
being the case1 the next step l!Omes a second time to the Jackson family name, 
with \Jilliam Jackson and his wife, Ha.rgaret,---.e found on Generation Eip;ht., 
They have already been written up in full, including a step backward to his 
parents, \lilliam Jackson and wife Elizabeth~ who were part of Generation ~ 
beyond the large chart., That write-up (found .2!! ;eases lJ:. ~ i..£! this account) 
extended down through Generation Seven and Generation Six through Aaron Jackson 
to Priscilla Jackson, who was the wife of Joseph Jessup, of Westfield, This 
second meeting with the Jackson family beyond the Ballards is exactly the same 
in Generation »ine, Generation Ei.bht and Generation Seven, but in this case 
we find that a certain Samuel Jackson, brother of Priscilla Jackson Jessup, 
makes up Generation Six as the ancestor of later Jacksons at Westfield 9 His 
descent picks up just~elOW': 

GENERATION SIX: Samuel.uJackson, son of Aaron Jackson and brother of Priscilla 
Jackson Jessup, born about 1740 and died in 1807 o He was married in Perquimans 
County, n. C •1 about 1760 to Catherine (surname unknown), and they moved to 
Westfield along with Joseph and Priscilla Jessup in early years, 'IIllis fa.mil,v, 
li.l{e that of Joseph and Priscilla Jessup, was of J'..lUaker faith, and its records 
are found in the books of the Westfield Honthly Meeting of Quakers., Two of 
their sons married Jessup first cousins" Che of them was Joseph Jackson, who 
was born December 271 1761, and was married April 24, 17'(1"/ to Sarah Jessup, 
daugh§er of Joseph and Priscilla c:Tacksori Jessup. Sarah Jessup was born August 
201 1764, and she died January 20, 18181 This couple is found on Generation 
~ of the Pell lineage" 

GENERATION FIVE: Joseph Jackson, the son of Samuel and Catheri.l'le Jackson, who 
was born Deceiiiber 271 1761, and was married (as shown above) on April 24, 1787 
to ::>a.rah Jessup. Her dates~ of birth and death are shown above alon,g 
with the marriage. Joseph Jackson died abmut October 1815, for his will was 
probated in November 18150 As shown above, Sarah died in 1818, One of their 
children was Amer Jackson, born 1797, who married Sarah (Sally) Hill, daughter 
of Robert Hill and Elizabeth Vest., They appear on Generation ~ of the large 
Pell lineage chart" 

GENERATION FOUR: Amer Jackson, son of Joseph Jackson and Sarah Jessup Jackson, 
was born :limar Westfield in 1797 and died in 1870. He was married to Sarah 
Hill, daughj;:er of Robert Hill and Elizabeth Vest Hill, who was born in 1809 
and died in 180011 Their birth and death dates are shown on their tombstones · 
at Old Westfield Friends Church graveyard" Their daughter was :Ha.rtha Jackson, 
born April 141 1844 and died October 71 19271 who i-rcis married February 22, 1866 
to Elijah Pell, son of William and Mary Jessup Pell. she appears with her 
husband on Generation Three of the Pell lineage. 

GEN&'l\ATION THREE: Mi.rtha Jackson, daugh;\;er of Amer Jackson and Sarah Hill 
JacksonJ> born 1844 and died :J.~7 as shown above, moved ¥lto the Pell t 
when she married Elijah Pell and became the grandmother of James Ralph Pell and the 
, ... '" ... - brandl10t Ler of i.., : :...... L.' ~n. 

JFSSUP F Al4ILY 

Moving further right from this second appearance of the Jackson 
family on the large chart, one finds a complete repeat of the Jessup famil.y 



Page 10 

and the allied families of Pease and Small, all of which have been fulfy 
covered on~- Pages 21 3 and 4 of this compllat i one A.quick 
check backward to those pages makes it unnea.essary to repeat that datao 

HILL F AfllLY 

Moving on to the right on the large chart, the next fa.m:iJ...y is the 
HilJ.s , \'1ho have long been prominent in the activities of Surry County and North 
Carolina. The earliest ancestor of the Pell family of the Hill name was William 
Hill, born in Virginia, who came to Surry County and North Carolina. liter 
corning to North Carolina, he represented Surry Co\lllty in the Provincial 
Congress of 1775, which set up the first state governmen~d which cast the 
vote for freedom from Englandq 'Bbere are a number of merilberships in the Daughters 
of the American Revolution based upon his record, and part of this material 
comes from DAR files o His name is found on the Generation Seven line of 
the Pell ancestral chart . 

GENERA1'ION SEVEN: William Hill, born in 1715 and died in 1786, was born 
and spent his early life in Virginia . It appears likely that he came from 
Caroline Co\lllty, Va., since there were a number of other families from that 
section of Virginia who came down into North Carolina and settled within 
the same area as the Hill family o William Hill, as stated above served 
in the North Carolina Provincial CoP.gress of 1775 at Hillsboro and cast a vote 
for American freedom41 He married Susanna Smithers , also of Virginia. There 
is no data on her parentage, so her family name will not be traced further 
back on this chart . William and Susanna Smithers Hill had ten children, all 
of them named in William Hill ' s will, which was written in 1777 and probated 
in 1786. One of those children was a certain Robert Hill, who was born in 
1750 and died in 1831. He becomes a pa.rt of Generation ~ of Pell ancestry. 

GENERATION SIX: Robert Hill, the son of William and Susanna Smithers Hill, 
was born in 1750 in Virginia and came to North Carolina with his pg.rents to 
spend his later life in 1liiiii Stokes County, N. C. He was married about 1770 
to Ms.rtha Halbert, member of another prominent Virginia and North Carolina 
family 9 She was born in 1749 and died after 1831, for she was listed in 
her husband's will at the time of his death~ They had nine children, one of 
them being a younger Robert Hill, born in 1786 ·and died in 18441 who married 
E.i.izabeth Vest .:1 born in 1 and died in 186911 ~rrr =~•Xflns&l'l ksxmfx:xx 
8 · is younge Ro'e..."'t ill and wife are on Generation~ 
of the ancestry o - James Ralph Pell• and they are so shown on the chart .. 

CENERATION F:D/E: Robert Hill, the son of Robert Hill and l.nrtha Halbert, is 
the next in the Pell lineage. He was born in 1786 and died in 1844, his will 
being probated in Stokes County in that latter year. He married Elizabeth 
Vest, who was born in 1787 and died in 1869. Both are buried in marked 
graves, at Hill's Ohapel Church . Their marriage bpnd in Stokes ColUlty bears 
the dat.e of May 9, 1807., They were the pa.rents of Sarah Ifill, born 1809 and 
died in .. 1800, who :rr.arried Amer Jackson to become pa.rt of the Pell family 
lineagep being listed in Ge~eratmon ~ 

GENERATIOO FOUR: Sarah Hill, daughter of Robert Hill and Elizabeth Vest Hill, 
born in 1009 and died in 18801 married Amer Jackson, who has already been 
listed on Generation Four in the acc&unt of the Jackson fa.mil:y on Page 9 
of this a~ount . 
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HALBEm' F AMil.Y 

Hoving a step further to the right on the chart, the next family shown 
is the Halbert i'amily1 which has been found in Virginia and a number of other 
states . The family was of ancient origin in England, for the name originated 
in France in reference to a soldier who carried a halberd, which was a type of 
battle axe used in olden times o First of the name to come to England seema . 
to have come over the Channel with Wi.2.liam the Conqueror in 1066, and there 
ar e numerous references to persons of the Halbert name in England as far back 
as the 1200 •s . The first positive Halbert ancestor of the Pell family was a 
certain \dlliam Halbert , who was in Essex County, Va., by or very soon after 
1700. He is shown below and appears on the chart as part of Generation Eight, 
which is first on the chart itself 9 

GENERATION EIGHT : William Halbert was owning land in Virginia in Essex County 
when he was married in 1709 to I.nry Wood, who i:as the widow &f a certain Thomas 
Wood . It appears that her maiden name had been Mary Cole, but that is not 
certain, so she appears on the ancestral chart under the name of' M:t.ry Wood . 
No effort has been made to trace her lineage furthe~. All information indicates 
that William Halbert and his wife, Ma.ry1 were both born by 1685 and possibly 
earlier9 William and Mary Halbert had at least two sons, Joel and v~illiam, and 
possibly others e William Halbert died by 172.3, when his will was filed for 
pfobate in Essex County, Va" Their oldest son was Joel Halbert, who is shown 
on Generation Seven of the chart" 

GENERATION SEVEN: Joel Halbert,, born about 1714 in Essex: County, Va., was 
married about 1740 in CarmlL~e County, Va., to Elizabeth Jones, a daughter 
of John Jones and Frances Randolph, and he and his wife spent their life 
in Carolina Countya Records of that county were burned, and there is no sure 
record of the date of Joel Halbert ' s death . However, he was still living in 
1754 When he signed a bond with his brother.Ii' \dlliam Halbert . Joel Halbert 
and J:1is wife1 Elizabeth, had at least six children, and all of them migrated 
down into North Carolina into what was first Surry County and which later was 
cut off to form Stokes County" Three of the Halbert children marfied into the 
family of William Hill (whose write-up appeared on Page 10 of this record), 
and it weems that the Halbert ts came to North Carolina along with their Hill 
relatives. At least all were in Surry County in the first yea~hat county 
was listing taxes in 17719 Two of the Joel Halbert children later migrated 
to Tennessee .. The next in the Pell lineage is MarthaHalbert, born 1747, who 
married Robert Hill, the son of \'!illiam and Susanna Smither4 Hill. She and 
her husband appear on Generation~ of the charte 

GENERATION SlX: 1-1\rtha Halbert, daughter of Joel Halbert and FJ izabeth Jones 
Halbert, was born in Caroline Cotmty, Va., in 1747 and was married about 
1769 or 1770 to Robert Hill.. They moved down into North Carolina soon after 
§heir marriage in Caro lire County, and he and his father and brothers and 
other relatives were listing taxes in Surry County in 1771. Their property 
was later cut off into Stokes County, N. Co1 in. 1789e Martha Halbert Hill 
was still living in 1831 when her h~sband •s will was prooated. Full record 
of them has already been shown on .Page 10 of this record~ 
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JONES F AMil.Y 

Moving a single step further to the right on this chart, one finds 
the Jones family listed, the name of John Jones and his wife Frances 
Randolph appearing on Generation Eight. Their marriage is shown in John 
B. Boddiets great series of geneagogical bpoks entitled historic Southern 
Familieso That listir.g appears in Volume TIC of Boddie'a series of books1 
and at that point he :inserts a parenthetical statement in which he calls 
Frances Randolph~ (daughter of Colonel Richard ha.ndolph and~ BolJJ.ng_(?j). 
I.f it is true tha:t- Frances Randol a.o rlaugh ¢ ~ichcwq Randolph and 
Jane Bolline1 then the lineage of Jamee RalPh Pe11 goes back through everal 
?~generations in direct descent to Pocahontaa1 1'b Indian heroine of 
early Ja.meatown in Virginia. Such des~ent may be onl.y declared as possible 
or probableL_ but this writer and researcher (Luther~) ldll dis.cuss his 
belief that v--he descent through the Randolph family is true in an account 
which appears immediate~ · af'ter this Jones listing and tll'lder the Randolph 
head:i.ng. In the meanti.me1 John Jones appears just hert::! as ~ d' part 
of Generation E:igb!. 

GENERATION ElGHl': John Jones, whose point of residence in Virginia and 
whose date of birth and marriage is not lmown1 married Frances. Randolph, 
as: shown in the preceding paragraph, the information cOl\ing from one of thEl 
finest collections of Virginia family history in existence. This couple 
had a daughter, Elizabeth Frances Jones,, who married Joel,rHalbert about 171.IJ. 
she and her husband appear in Generation Seven. 

GENERATION SEVEN: Elizabeth FrRnces Jones 1 daugh;\rer of John Jones and Frances 
Randolph Jones 1 married Joel Halbert. That marriage has already appeared in 
the Halbert listing, and it appears on the chart. 

RA?IDOLJM F AMJLY 

As stated above, this descent from the .famous Randolph family 
is not absoluteJ,y sure, but this writer and student of family history is 
sincere in his belief that the descent is genuine. As a student of family 
history in Virizinia and No:eth Carolina for more than forty years1 it has 
been the writer's privilege t have 1, s,wn John B. Boddie and ·his historicll 
w1wks on Virginia. and Virginf · a long period of time. Ilia listing 
of Frances Randolph, wi.f e of Jo Jones,as a daughyer of Richard Randolph and 
Jane Bolling, does show a question mark in parenthesis, but this writer 
does not believe that Boddie or any other historian of such long SJiperience 
would have even mentioned the relationship if he himself had I ' kl not. thought 
it to be true. Jn studying the matter1 this writer has spent much time 
stuclying material on the Randolph family / one of the sources being another 
series of books entitled .Q! ~ ~ Came, ~ Whence ~ Crone / also dealing 
with Virginia ancestry and presenting a very fine Randolph history. The 
author of this series states that Richard Randolph and Jane Bolling are Ilsa.id 
to have had nine children, five sons and .four daughters 1but only five sons 
and two daughters are named in his will" or other record.so There is no 
record of the other two daughters having died in early life, and the writer 
of this record and compiler of the Pell ancestral chart, is convinced in his 
01m mind that Richard Randolph probably disowned the daughter, Frances Randolph, 
because of displeasure over her marriage to such a. plebeian person as John Jones 9 



Page l3a 

Lengthy search has failed to produce any Virginia record of the ancestry 
of John Jones, although there wer s Jones t· · records in a number 
Virginia counties. The .famil.v of James Ral.pb Pell may term the descent 
ffom the R.a.ndolphs and Pocahontas as probable o f acuua11 but this 
writer states once.€ more that through his acquaintance with· John B. Boddie 
and his genealogical work he belieses the descent to be real0 In such a 
belief, this wri~er has chosen to include the Randolph and related descents 
in the following listine: 0 Note the added generations charted: below: 

VIII 
GENERATION NUMBERS 

lX x 
William Randp:lph 

Richard Randol ~___J --i. ___ l_·tµ=y ____ rs_h_am ______ ~---
Frances Randol h 

John Bollin 
Jane Boll" 

:rt.a Kennon 

GENERATIOO TEN: William Randolph., known in Virginia annals as Hilliam 
Randolph of 2urkey Island, was the first of the family in Virg:inia. He 
was born in 1651 and died in 17110 He married Mary Isham, member of 
another wellknown fa.m:i.ly. They had, among other children, a son named 
Richard Randolph1 who married Jane Bolling, daughter of John Bolling and 
Mary Kennan Bolling. Richard Randolph appears as Generation ~ of the 
ancestral chart~ 

GENERATION NINE: Richard Randolph, son of William and Mary Isham Randolph, 
was born in 1686 and died in 174SP He was married ~ui;;tii!i about 1710 
to Ja.~e Bolling, who was descended through her father, John Bolling, 
from Pocahontas and John Rolfe. Richard and his wife are part of Generation 
~ on the chart. Records show that they had nine children, but obJJ 
seven of them appeared in his w:iJJ., and close study indicatt:::s that he 
may have disowned completely a daughter, Frances Randolph, possibly through 
displeasure with her wedding to John Jones. 

GENERATION EIGlfi': Frances Randolph, probably the daughter of Richard Randolph 
and Jane Bolling Randolph., has already been written into this account as 
the wife of Jolm Jones (aee Page 12). 

BOLLOO FAMil.Y 

Moving on fronlthe Randolph family to the Bolling family through 
Jane Bolling, wife of Ribhard Randolph, one is able to trace her back 
through the Bolling line to her great-great-grandparents, John Rolfe and 
Pocahontase Jane Bolling herself does not appear on the large family chart, 
but this writer has placed an extended chart at the top of the next page1 
starting with Jane Bolling as part of Generation ~ and going back to 
John Bolling of Generation Ten and Robert Bolling of Generajrl.on Eleveno 
That Robert Bolling was the one who married Jane Rolfe, a grand-daughter 
of John Rolfe and Pocahontas, and throug'h the Rolfe line it is possible to 
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Thomas Rolfe of Generation Twelve, John Holfe of Generation Thirteen, another 
John TI.elf e of Generation F'ourteen and to :3ustacius Rolfe of Generation Fifteen, 
whose birth date was 1540. The Bolling and R9lfe lineage as shmm in the added 
diagrams is given just below, followed afterward by typpd data on the 
Bolling family and typed data on the Rolfe family . 

GENEHATION NUI18ERS 
IX X XI XII 

Robert Boll · 
John Bo11· Thomas Rolfe 

Jane Bollin Jane Rolfe 
Kennon Jane P hress 

GElJERATION NUMBEIS 
XII XIII XN 

Eusta.cius Itolfe 
John Rolfe 

Jolin Rolle Joanna Jenner 
Thomas Rolfe Dorothea :Mason 

!'ocahontas 

Picking up just here with the earliest Bolling lineage, the mme of Robert 
Bolling is taken first and listed under Generation El.even. 

GENEP..ATION ELEVEN : Robert Bolling, the ancestor who married into the Rolfe 
family, was born about 1646 and died after 1700. He l:Jarried Jane Rolfe, 
the daugh~er of Thomas Rolfe and Jane Poythress Rolef . Exact date of ~ her 
birth is not known, but ' records show that she died in 1676 . They were the 
parents of John Bolling~ who married Mary Kennon. They appear as part of 
Generation ~~ 

GENERATION TErJ: John Bolling, son of Robert Bolling and Jane Rolfe Bolling, was 
born about 1670 and died in 1729. He married !vary Kennon, and they became 
the parents of Jane Bolling, who married Richard Randoiph. John Bolling and 
Hary Kennon were married about 1790 or 1791- CL< 

GENERATION NINE: Jane Bolling, daughgter of John Bolling and 1-hry Kennon 
Bollingi was the one who tarried into the Randolph family . &act date of 
her birth is not known. Cnce source had it near 17001 but that was impossible, 
for she was married to Richard Randolph about 17101 and they began having 
children soon after that dat e . They appear as pa.rt of Generation ~ on 
the supplemental chart typed on the adued sheet and added t o the lineage chart . 

ROLFE F AMil..Y 

Moving on :toom the Bolling family into t... &, one 
is able to go back to the fifteenth generation from 
and this Rolfe family data begins with the earliest u .tt•e1 a ce air,. 
Eustacius Rolfe, who was born in 15Ji.O. That Eustacilits Rolfe him.self1 is 
introduced on the next page as part of Generation Fifteen. 
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GENERATIOO FJFTZEN: Eustacius Rolfe, oldest known ances tor of John Rolfe, 
goes back fifteen generations and more than four hundred years from the present 
day Pell fa.m.ily, He was born in 1540 and was married May 271 1560 to Joanna 
Jenner o They had a son1 John Rolfe, who was born in 1562 and died in 1594. He 
became part of Generation Fourteen of the Pell lineage . 

GENERATION FOURTEEI-l: John Rolfe, son of Eustacius Rolfe and Joanna Jenner Rolfe, 
was born October 16, 1762 and was married September 291 1582 to Dorothea Mason . 
They became the pa.rents of John Rolfe, who married Pocahontas . 

GENERATION THIRI'EEN: John Rolfe, who married Pocahontas, was born in England as 
one of twin sons of John Rolfe and Dorothea H~.son Rolfe. He and his twin brother 
were born May 151 15851 but the twin brother died in infancy. John Rolfe himself 
migr ated to Virginia in the early yP.a.:rs of the JamestO\'ill colony, and there he met 
Pocahontas, the Indian heroine who is · credited with saving the lifeof Captain 
John Smith. Pocahontas , born in 15951 was married to John Rolfe in 15131 and 
she died in Zn.gland in 1517 after giving birth to a son, Thomas Rolf e1 who was born 
in 1615 41 

GENERATICN TWELVE: Thomas Rolfe, son of John Rolfe and Pocahontas, was born in 
England in 1615 and was brought back to Virginia after the death of his parents. 
In Virginia, he met and was married to, Jane Poythress • Their marriage took 
place in 16501 and the became the parents of Jane Rolf e1 who married Robert Bolling,.:xat: 
and they became part of Generation Eleven of the Pell lineage o 

GENERATION ELEVEN: Jane Rolfe, daughter of Thomas Rolfa and Jane Poythress Rolfe, 
was born in 16.55 and was married to Robert Bolling,p who wqs born in 1646 and died 
in 170911 Jane Rolfe herself died in 1676 after giving birth to John Bolling, who 
in turn became an ancestor in the Pell lineage as pa.rt .of Generation ~· The 
Bolling connections have already been shown on Pages 13 and 14. 

ADDITIONAL GENERATI0!6 CF 1t§ BOLLING FAMILY 

Having diagrammed and traced the Bolling ancestry back to the first 
of the name to come to America in the person of Hobert Bolling,, who married Jane 
Rolfe, it was interesting to find an extended lineage in England for the Bolling 
.family 11 That Robert Bolling, born 16'.Jl~ · to Vlreinia in l66o and beca.oe pa.rt 
of the Eleventh generation back from -J&Dia8 Ralph Pall.1_, and one finds that there 
were sll."teen generations of the Bolling name Da.ok of the American .fa.ni:UY. This 
means that the name begins with Generation Twentx,-Geven back from. t he Pell tam:lq' • 
These added generations will be listed very quicklv,, for there 1s l.mOst no person 
data concerning the various individuals . No attempt will be made to diagram the 
lengthy list, which has been organized to take as little space as possible, beginning 
with Generation Twentv-Seven and moving down 'lll1til the listint; reaches Robert 
Bolling1 the inmigrant ancestor . Note that the name have been arranged in ~ 
a simple column, with the generai;i.mn number, name and dates where known. 
GENERATION 'IWEN'I'Y~EVEN: William de Bolling, born 1140. 
GENERATION 'lWENTY-SIX: \Iilliam de Bolling, born 1170. 
GENERATION 'J};ENI'Y-FlUE: Robert de Bolling, born 1200. 
GENERATION 'IWENTY-FOUR: John de Bolling,, born 1230. 
GENl'ltA'I'ION 'lWEN'l'Y-THREE: William de Bolling,, born 1260. 
GENERATION 'l'\.lENl'Y·JJ.''rJO: John de Bollil"..g, born 12$(l o 
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GENERATICN 'l~:lENl'Y-ONE: Robert de Bolling, born 1312,married in 1337 to 
Elizabeth Thornton. 

GENERATION 'IWE.L"IT'Y: John de Bolling, born 1338 and died 1408, married 
to Grace Popeley . 

GENERATION NIN3l'EEN: Robert de Bolling, born 136o and died 1423, married 
to H:1.rgaret Thornore . 

GENERATION EIGHI'ZJQ·! : Robert .de Bolling, born 1412 and died 14871 married 
to Isabel Thornton . 

GENERATION SEVENTEm : Tristra.m. Bolling, born 1445, married Beatrice Calverly. 
GENERATia~ smEEN: Edward Bolling, born 1475, wife not known . 
GENERATION FIFTEDN : Tristra.m. Bolling1 born 15m.5 , wife not known . 
GENERA'rION FOURI'EBN : F.d.ward Bolling, born 1533, wife not known . 
GENERATION THmI'EEN: Robert Bolling, born 1569 and died 1639, married 

to J~e Clark. 
GENERATIOO T1v'ELVE: John Bolling, born 16o.5, .married Haq · Carie. They 

became the parents of Robert Bolli."lg1 who migrated to 
America . 

GENERATION ELEVEN: Robert Bolling, born 1646 and carae to &nerica i.11. 1660, 
and married Jane Rolfe . They have already been shown 
on Page 14 of thisancestral acc01.mt . 

SPlX: IAL ~ ~ .l:t.ANDOLHI- BOLLII-G-ROLFE F JU•LILIES 

Just at this point the writ pf tb,ig · s &P-1-sal ~t~r · §:!. (Luther N. Byrd) 
states pnce more that Ralph Pell•s famiJ.1' and others of the Pell family 
may choose to simply r · · th t on the Ran1;>lph- Bolli.ng-Rolfe lines 
and related fa.railies due to the question 1~1hich appeared in the 
sketch of Halbert history that appeared in John B. Boddie •s great series of 
books on outstanding southern families , but this writer has !mown John B. 
Boddie and his great research and writing career on family history, and 
the writer does not bxi.i:B:um believe that Boddie would have even mentioned 
the connection through the Jones- Randolph marriage if he himself had not 
believed th!\.\ such connections were justified . If the situation involved 
the writer• o;vn Byrd family, he would accept the Boddie material. 

VFST FAMILY 

Hoving on to the right , the next family name encountered on the 
?ell lineage chart is that of Vest~ which comes into the lineage through the 
inarriage of Robert Hill, of 5tokes County, to Elizabeth Vest, which took 
place in 1807. The Vest family originally crune from France to England, and 
the name seems to have come from the place of residence at a village known 
as Vesse, for the Vest narile appeared first in England as either Vesse or Vess, 
and there are times when the name appeared as Vess in America . However, in 
modern times the Vest spelling has been used_, being thus fotmd in Stokes Cotmty . 
Material in Stokes County records reveals that Elizabeth Vest Hill was a 
daughyer of Charles Vest, and moving back from his records in Stokes shows 
that the fa.mi.ly came out of Virginia and goes back to a certai."'l. John Vest, who 
was in north- centr.9.1 Virginia by the early 1700. He appears as Generation 
Eight on the chart~ 
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GENERATION EIGHT: John Vest, earliest known in the Vest family lineage, was 
in Goochland County, Va., by the very early 1700~, and he was probably born 
about 1700. He was married to a lary Thomas in Goochland County by about 
17251 and they became the parents of a certain \dlliam Vest . ha.ry Thomas 
herself joins her hubband on Generation .pight, but no effort has been made 
to carry her own lineage back further 9 The \'Jilliam Vest, soripf Jolm Vest 
and Mary Thomas Vest, himself takes a spot on Generation Seven . Land records 
of Virginia show that William Vest held at least 400 acres of land in what 
later became Powhattan County, Va., by 1755. The son, William Vest, appears 
on a Generation Seven spot e 

GENERATION 5E.1VEN : 1Iilliam Vest, son· of John Vest and Mary Thomas Vest, was in 
Campbell County, Va,., by about 1750, and he was married about 1755 in Bedford 
County, Va ., to Lucy Alford . Reena.me is shown in a brief Sketch of the the 
Vest f~ compiled by her descendants , and her identity is further proven by 
the fact that viilliam Vest mentioned her as 11ey wife, Lucy,11 in his will that 
was written in 1803 and probated in 1812 in Stokes County. William Vest hinl'3elf 
held land in Surry County by about 1780, but he was later in Stokes County after 
it was cut from Surry in 1789. \'dl.liam Vest ltlJnself died in 18121 and his 
wife was still living when the will was written in 1803, but date of her death 
is not knol'm for sure 11 They had a son Charles Vest~ who joins Generation ~· 

GENERATION SlX: Charles Vest, born in Virginia a.bout 1760, was the son of 
i'iilliam Vest and Lucy Alford Vest, for he is listed in William Vest ts will . 
Charles Vest himself was married, according to family sketches, to Sarah Briggs 

__l2y soon after 17801 apparently in Surry County, N. Co Proof of his wife 1s 
-~ identity and her fa.mily connection lies in certain documents regarding the 

/ settlement of her father's estate in Stokes , the documents being filed by 
her mother and brother and witnessed by Charles Vest o Charles Vest and Sa.rah 
Briggs Vest were parents of Elizabeth Vest, who became the wife of Robert Hill, 
as shown on Page 10 of this write-up.. She joins her busband on Generation~· 

GillrERATION FIVE: Elizabeth Vest, daugh'!1er of Charles Vest and Sa.rah Briggs Vest, 
was born about 1787, and a marriage bond in Stokes County shows her marriage 
to Robert Hill on Ms.y 9, 1807. She was born in 1787 and died in 1869, and record 
of her marriage to Robert Hill is previously listed and shown on Page 10, as 
listed just above .. The marriage into the Hill family placed her in the lineage 
of the Pell family9 

ALFORD F AlOLY 

Moving a step further to the right from the Vest family brings 
attention to the Alford family, which came into the Pell ancestry through 
the marriage of Lucy Al.ford to William Vest , although the Alford name first 
appears in the person of Lucy's father, Thomas Alford, who was listed as 
owhing propertg in HontgomeIJ' County, Va .~ in the late 1700~. She appears 
on Generation oeven, and her father appears on Generation Eight . This brief 
Alford accountjiiC starts with Thomaa ;LI.ford . 

GENERATION EIDHT: Thomas. Alford, who lived and owned property in M:mtgomery 
County, Va., in the late l?OO •s had apparently lived earlier in Bedford County, 
Va., for records of the Vest family show that kill: he had a da.ugh~er~ named 
Lucy Alford, who married IFilliam Vest in Bedford County about 1755 . She was 
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mentioned by name in the will of her husband,, which was written and probated 
in Stokes County. The will was written in 1003 and probated in 1812 g She 
was thus very surely still living in 1003 . 

BRIG"'..S F AHILY 

Still moving right on the family chart, the Briggs family is the 
the next to come to view .. The first generation of this family on the chart 
is that of William Briggs , who appeared on Generation Eight . He was in 
Br~ck County, Va .. , soon after 17001 and Brunswick County was formed 
from parts of Surry County,, Va., and Isle of \d..ght County,, Va ., in 1722,, 
and several other counties were later cut from Brunswick. Che of those 
counties was Mecklenburg County, Va 91 and documents regarding the Briggs 
family that appeared in Stokes County, N. C •1 tied back into Mecklenburg 
County,, thus tyiI'.g back to this \Jillia.ra Briggs, who isf:>n the chart . 

GENERATION E.IDHT : I illiam Briggs,, earliest known ancestor of the Briggs 
and Vest families of Stokes County was apparently born in either Surry 
County, Va ., or Isle of hight County,, Va., by about 1700, for he was in 
Brunswick County, Va., where evidence shows that he married Jane Hall 
about 1725 • Land Transactions in Brunswick indicatec.. her identity 1 but 
no effort has been made to carr; her lineage back further than this Gener
ation Bight . Their son was Themas Briggs 1 who later appeared in North 
Carolina and who died in Stokes County, N. c., in 1796. 

CH I.PEER SEVEN: Thomas Briegs; son of Hilliam Briggs and Jane Hall Briggs, 
was born in Brunswick County1 Va .. , about 1730 and died in Stokes County, 
N. C ., in 1796:; for documents settling his estate in Stokes were of record 
to show his death d.-X date.· He was married about 1755 in Brusnwick 
C~untyi Va,,, to Elizabeth Bell, a daugh'Per of Robert Bell and Sarah Bell . 
William Briggs was listing property in 5urry Cou.11ty, N. c., by 1784, and 
then :Ln he died ~ in 3tokes County in 1796. His wife, Elizabeth, and 
a son named John settled his estate, with some papers being wi".,nessed by 
Charles Vest , who married .'.':.a.rah Briggs, daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth 
Bell Briggs,, She became part of Generation 5ix on the chart . 

GENERATION SIX: Sara..11. Briggs, daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth Bell Briggs, 
was born in Virginia in 1760 and came to North Carolina with her family 
when it migrated to Surry County 1 N. C. .:>he seems to have been named for 
one of her grandmothers, .... arah Bell. Sarah Briggs married 
Charles Vest about 1780 and thus became the nother of Elizabeth Vest, who 
married into the Hill f a.u:i.ly o 

f.:!AT'rHErS F AHJLI 

Still moving to the right on the top of the chart, one next 
.finds the .Matthews .fani.ly, which has l ong been a prominent one in Surry and 
Stokes Counties in North Carolinao All evidence sha-1s that the l•Iatthel'rs 
family came from Virginia and·was probably originally located in north
central Virginia in Albemarle, Orange and adjacent countiese One reason 
for this conclusion is thr~t the given name of Tandy was used by the first 
Matthews to migrate into northwestern North Carolina, and there was a Tandy 
surname found quite often in north-central Virginia . Tandy Ms.tthews1 the 
first of the family to come to North Carolina, probably got that unusual 
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given name through intermarriage of the l1atthews and Tandy families . It seems 
likely that his mother may have been a Tandy o That first Tandy :tv.atthews became 
pa.rt of Generation Seven of the Pell lineage chart, a fact sho~m just belowo 

GENERA'l'ION SEVEN: Tandy l·ntthews, shown on the chart as the earliest Matthews 
ancestor, was apparently born about 17'2l:J in Virginia, but the names of his parents 
and that of his wife is no available at this time . He owned land in Surry County, 
N. C ., by the time of the American Revolution, that land being in the area which 
was cut off in 1789 to form Stokes Countyo His land was l OM&hid located near 
the Hollingsworth and Hill families , both of which were later located at Westfieldo 
The Matthews family married into both the Hollingsworth and Hill lines , and the 
given name of Tandy was handed down in the Hollingsworth family • This Tandy 
Matthews was dead before the Census of 1790 was taken, but :he left a son named 
James ~Ja.tthews , who became pa.rt of Generation ~· 

GEW'.c.IU.TION SIX: James 11atthews1 son of Tandy M3.tthews , was born in Virginia by 
or before 1750, for he is listed in Stokes County in the Census of 1790 with 
a family that included himself and wife and one son and one daughter, but his 
will1 written in 1802 and probated in 1806 (proving his death in 1806) sh~ed 
that hdhad at least one :f!iiiJttm married daughter by 1790. Che of his sons 
was a y'cmnger Tandy ¥.atthews, who was apparently born about 1775 and who became 
part of Generayion ~ on the chart o 

GENERATION FIVE: Tandy Matthews, son of James Ms.tthews , was born about 1775 
and was married October 211 1797 to Elizabeth Hill, a daughter of Robert Hill 
and Martha Halbert . That Elizabeth Hill was a sister of a younger Robert Hill, 
who married Elizabeth Vest, and has already been sho1-m as a Pell ancestor on 
Pages 10 and 11 of these records o T:iJldy Matthews and :Eii zabeth HID Nat thews 
in turn became the parents of Oates Matthews, who becomes r of Generation ~o 

GENERATION FOUR·: Oates Matthews, s on of Tandy Matthews and Elizabeth Hill Matthews, 
was born May 221 1822 and died November 141 190$. He was married December 81 1847 
to Frances Hill (Brinkley), a daughter of Robert Hill and Elizabeth Vest . She was 
born September 81 1Sl9 and died Mirch 191 18990 The Brinkley name is used in 
parenthesis, for she had first married a Brinkley., However, she is listed in 
this Pell lineage under her maiden name of Hill, since her ancestry goes back 
up the chart through the Hill family" It will be noted that Ce.tes Matthews and 
Frances Hill were first cousins, and she in turn was a sister of Sarah Hill, who 
married Amer Jackson. Sarah and kner have already appeared in this material on 
Pages 9 and 10. 09.tes Matthews and his wife became the parent~ · of Caleb l1atthews, 
who takes spot on Generation Three of this lineqgeQ ~ 

GENE..'WION THREE: · Caleb M:i.tthews , son of Oates 113.tthews and Frances Hill !'19.tthews1 
was born .April 221 1855 and died August 91 1938. He vms married to Ar.,.abella 
Bullington, probably about 18001 altho~h the exact date is unl§novm at tluf¥' time" 
Arabella Bullington Matthews herself was born September 221 1850 and died V.iay lS, 
1936. They had a dau,ght r, Cm·neJ.i ~·~\\h@W§,, who married Lafajette Pell and became 
the mother of llamea Ral.Jii Pe~, hus taking ijeneration '.!!!2. on the chart ., 

GENERATION 'IWO: Cornelia Matthews, daughi;-er of Caleb !'19.tthews and Arabella 
Bullington Matthews, was born February 141 1885 and died April 261 1970e 
She was married :May 13, 1906 to Lafayette Pella The record of their m.qrriage 
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has already been recorded Q g 2 of thi material, where it was noted that 
they were the parents of Ral}il Pell land thus near the center of the lineage 
chart itself. 
------------- ---- ------

SPEDIAL N'OI'Z ON DUPLICATION CF FAMILY LINE.~$ 

Just at this point, after mmpleting the H<i.tthews material, one 
roves to the right on the chart and finds that the Hill1 Halbert, Jones 
and Randolph names are repeated just as they appeared in earlier lines; 
and then· as one moves still further to the right, the Hj]l1 Halbert, Jones, 
F..a.ndolph1 Vest, Alford and Briggs fa....lTJ.i.l.ies appear again. just as they 
have been recorded between Pages 10 and 19Q There is no reason to repeat 
the material on those fa'llilies1 so the account moves on to record material 
on the Bullington and Hobson families and connected lines . See below. 

BULLIIDT<lJ F AMEY 

Hoving on past tPe Hill, Halbert, Jones, Randolph, Vest, Alford 
and Briggs families, one comes near the extreme left of the lineage chart to 
the name of Bullington, which progresses backward from Arabella Bullington, 
who was the mother of Cornelia Matth -..ws Pell and the grandmother of Anna Pell 
Broadwell . Checking backward in the Bullington line, one finds that the 
Bullington name was a very ancient one in England, meaning 11one who lived at 
the homestead of Bullas ' people," with Bulla having been 6ne of the ancient 
Saxon leaders and deities . A certain Nicholas Bullington came to Virginia 
by 1619 and was listed as living in Virginia by 1623.. One person tried. to 
relate the Bullington ' s to a Billino"1.on name in New England, but this was vecy 
obviously not truee The Bullington nBJD.e itself was too well known in En.gland 
and came directly to Virginia . 'Bhat first Nicholas Bullington was probably 
the father of a second Nicholas Bullington, shown on data compiled by historians 
of the Bullington family, and he was probably in the Generation~ of the Pell 
lineagee The following sketch shows him in. that spot and begins with the following 
diagram, moving back from John Bullington, of the Generation Eight at the top of 
the chart . 

VII 
GENERATION NU1·IDEID 

IX x 
Nicholas Bullington 
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County, Va., under date of 1691.. Hlis wife is not lmown1 but there was a 
}farjery Bullington, who also lived in Henrico and had an estate settled 
about the same tine, who rray have been his wife. This Nicholas , according 
to the fauily listing had a son John1 who born about 1675 and still living 
in Henrico County, Va_ , as late as 1726 11 He became Generation~ on 
the lineage charl • 

GENERATION EIGHI': John Bullington, the son of the second Nicholas Bullington, 
born about 1675, left a will in Henrico Courrt;'~~l726, probably dying · 
young . He was the father of tliji::MBib:..liiiiiMJ:m ~i.:rig,iiillil a second John 
Bullington, born about 17101 who. became part of Generation Seven on the cha.rt ., 
!: _.., ..... 1 Ju.L~r..on ' i..:.'e .; ' .. e." nee 1,,:: .._' • 
GENERATION SEVEN: '"John Bullington, second of the name on the family listin.g1 
was born 813out 17101 with the family data sijowing him as the father of 
a Josiah BUllington~ That Josiah Bullington died and left a will in 
Henrico County, Va . 1 in 1783 . He must have been born about 17400 He was 
the father of a second Josiafti Bullington, who was seeming~ born about 
1775 and who was narried din. January 231 1801 in Henrico County to Ml.ria fu>bson, 
shown in fanrlJ.y and county records as the daughter of a Ha.tthew Hobson. 'r11e 
first of the two Josiah Bullil'l6-tons became part of Generation Six. ~ . , .::...-'-' 
thi .... J ~und Jo m _, · .in._.vun 1 s .:lie -..:..... <> • -

GENERATION SIX: Josiah Bullington, son of the second John Bullington, was 
born in Henrico County, Va ., about 1740 and died in 1783, leaviiu!: a son, 
als.? i:ia.m.~ Josiah . B~l.:ipgt-on1 who became p~ of Generati on ~o 7r. L. 
0_ ..,. 1.;:; ~ _..~..., t lo.:.i. .1 .J __..ing'liun s • h ->.1... ...... ~ c. 
GENERA"f ION FnrE: Josiah Bullington, son of the first Rosiah Bullington, 
born about 1775, was :rrarried in Henrico Cotmty, Va o, on January 231 1801 to 
lt:i.ria. Hobson, daughjl'er of l•L:l.tthew Hobson . 'llosiah and Maria Hobson moved 
fairly early in life to Henry Cotmty1 Vae 1 for he was listed as holding 
properly in that county in ta"< records e They became the parents of Jonathon 
Bullingtoh, born in Virginia in 1826 and married in young r:ianhood to Frances 
McDaniel, who was als o probably born in Virginia . They moved to the ~lestfield 
area? and tll0x they are list ed as Generation ~· 

GEUERATION FOUR: Jonathon Bullington, son of Josiah Bullirigton and Maria 
Hobson Bullington, was born February ll, 1826and died July 151 1864, death 
probabzy being due to wotmds sustained during the Civil War. He was married 
before 1850 to Frances HcDaniel, who was born November 231 1828 and died 

eptember 141 19160 The parentage of Frances ¥.i.eDaniel has not been determined 
by her Pell descendants, so she appears as the first of her name on this fourth 
generation level of the charl ~ InforLation handed down in her farn:iJy has been 
that her parents disapproved of her marriage and le~ her no property except 
one slave at the time of the parents• deaths, Jonathon anu Frances Bullint;ton 
were the parent s of iu-abella Bulli.nt;ton, who iG shovm on Generation Three 
of the Pell lineage. 

GENSRATION THREE: Arabella BuJ.lington, daughtTer of Jonathon bullington and 
I'rances lt:Daniel l.•ullil\.,crt,ont was born 5eptenber 221 1850 and died Hay .18, 1936. 
::>he was married in young womanhood to Caleb Y.atthews1 son of Oates 1':0.tthews 
and Frances .dill Hatthews, "'and they became th~arents of Cornelia M:i.tthews, 
who married Lafayette .Pell8 iiiiiiJG1 ;: +=i ;; 2 e'aasur'"l!!'fF listed Generation ~· 
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HCBSCll F AMlLY 

Mo~ still further to the the right to final spots on the chart, 
one comes to the Hobson familv, which was a prominent one in Virginia histor:r. 
The Hobson tamil.y came into the Pell lineage when Josiah Bullington, of Henrico 
County, la., married Ma.ria Hobson in Henrico Coll.lW in 1001, with the marriage 
records showing her as the daughter of ~tthew Hobson. As the wi!e of Josiah 
Bull.ington, Mi.ria Hobson became ,ut of Generation ~!'!!! on the cha.rt 1 &nd froa 
her it is possible to move back to her great-grandfather named John Hobson on 
Q!!!!.ration EJ:&h!:.. The Hobson famil.v was of English origin, referring to the 
11aon o:t Hob" or"descenda.nt of Hob, 11 with the given name of Hob having been a 
nickname tor Robert. The migration record.a show that there waa an idw&rd. Hob
son and a Thoma Hobson both at Jamestown in 162' along with the first Nichol.U 
BuJ J 1ngton, and the John Hobson who appears on Generation Eijtht in central Virginia 
after tMi 1700 was apparentl.J' descended from e1*her Edward Hobson or Thmaa 
Bobson, those earl.J' migrants to Jamestown. The Hobeon family u7 haTe been 
related to the Bullington !a.mily 1 tor the given name of Nicholas 1a found in both 
!amiliea, probabl.J' due to intermarriage early in the colonial period. •••&•11 
The firat Hobson name ,. the chart 18 John Hobson, shown on Generation Eight. 

GENERATIOO .RIGHI': Jolm Hobeon, probabl,v either a grandaon or great-grand.son of ~ 

Jtiward Hobson or Thoaas Hobson, found earlT at Jamestown, waa in Goochland Count.1f 
Ta., north of the Jamee RiYer soon after 1700, and papers re.lat~ to hi.a estate 
indicate that he died in 17281 hll eurvi Tore incl~ a wi!e Annie and a son, 
Nicholas Hobeon, who appeara on Generation S!!,!A of the lineage chart. 

GBNERATION SEVEN: Nicholas Hobson, son of John Hobaon, waa in Cumberland County 1 
Va., which waa cut off from Goochland ColDlty, and he died in 17581 lea.Tin& a will 
ta which he listed his wife as Agnes Hobson. Ke also listed a son, Matthew Hobeoa, 
who waa later found in Henrico County and who becomea a part of Generation Six 
of the Pell ancestry. This n&.1118 of Nicholas Hobeon is the one which ini$catea 
some kinship, probably by ma.rri~e, with the early Nicholas BulliJl&ton. 

SDERATION SIX: Matthew Hobson, eon of Nicholu Hobson and Agnes Hobson, was 
born about 1740 and died in 1782. His will mentions hia wife aa Mi.1..11 or Mildred, 
and the -.rri&ge papers of J'81.&h Bullington to Maria Hobson in 1001 shows that 
Ht.ria waa a dau,;hter of Hltthew Hobaon. She thus takes )llace on generation I!!!• 

GKNERA.TION FIYE: Maria Hobson, daughter of Matthew Hobson and Mildred Hobaon, 
was married in Henrico County, Ta., in 1001 to Josi&h Bullington, and she ca.me 
with him am others of their .famil,y to Henry County, Ta., with their son named. 
Jonathon Bullington J10ving into Stokes and Surry Counties in North Carolina. 
The descent of this Maria Hobaon into the Pell family bu been shown on Pace 21. 

As the story of the Hobson family closes, the data on the lineage 
chart itself comes to LdilrbdXllM ita final chapter with the McDonald name 
and family. A. certain Frances, »:Donald was · the wile of Jonathon Bullington, 
and until a recent d.iscovel7 of her descent, the Bullington family and the 
Pell family knew o:t her mider the name o! Frances McDaniel, but the d.iscoYery 



in ltal.eigh of her death certificate reTeal.ed. that her real !am:Uv ns.me waa 
McDonald. Family data in past years had been that her ,a.rent• DOre k less 
disowned her because of displeaure over her marriage, and it would appear 
that ahe herself may have adopted the name of McDaniel. How9T9f the followi.Dg 
data, going back to Generation Six, picks up the maternal grandpa.renta ot 
Frances ~anal.d in Tirginia and joins them with her McDonald father under 
Genera)ion ~iTe. 

GENERATION SIX t ThU McDonald data picks up first with the name of Baile, 
Strance and his wife, who was Susanna Terrell, and then ooTee down to their 
daughter, who •n - , SM married. Nathan Mc.Donald to become part of Generation 
FiTe. Bailey Strange and Susanna Terrell were Jllllrried in Halifax County, Ta., 
oa *1 25 1 1789. Both of them, according to marriage date, were born about 
17651 and 8ailey Stta.nt;e wa.a apparently dead before 1811, for only the name 
of his wife waa mentioned in D11UTiage papers for their daughter, Franc• 
Strance, when she became the wife of Nathan lt::Donald in Pittsylvania ColUlt:r,Ta. 
Susannah herself was still li~ and thus died after l&.l.. 

GKNEJUTION PIYK: The McDonald naJle actually Ekes its first appearance in the 
person of Nathan McDonald, who waa married. January 51 18ll in Pittsylfinia 
Cowrt.y, Ta., to Frances strange. The fact that thq were the parents of 
Frances .McDonald, who married Jonathon Bullington, waa discovered. in the 
death· awti!icate of Francee McDonald Bullington, who died. at Pilot Mountain, 
N. c., in 1916. P'am:ily data in past years had been that the pa.rents of 
Frances Hcl>onaJ.d Bullin&ton, located in Virginia, were quite wealtey but that 
the7 disowned their daugh'~er with one or maybe two slaTes due to Jdap:i.easure 
over her marriage. 

/_!!_hose_/ 
GENERATION FOURs Frances McDonal.d~name had for llaaey" years been recorded. 
1a the Pell ancestral le«enda u l'rancee ...,... kD&niel, ~ haTe taken the 
McDaniel ll8Jl8 o! her own accord a:f'ter being disowned, but her true name (u 
bu been stated aboTe) was recorded in her death certificate in 1916. She 
was born in T~irrla on November 2.31 1828 and died on September 131 1916. 
She* was married prior to 1850 to Jonathon :Bullington, and both are buried 
in arked graves in the B~on tam1:cy cemete17 near Pilot li:nmtain. Thia 
brief sketch of the McDonald family concludes the data or the .families shown 
on the ancestral chart for the Pell tami1.y • 

The following pages carry brief sketches fo• the coats ot arnw 
for the Willi.anE, &Kinney, Randolph am Hobson families which haTe been pl.aced. 
on the ancestral. chart.Jc done for De.llie Pell ()fens. The coats of arms for 
the Pell, Jacka on, ~tthewa and Bull l:ngton ta.milies wereUBed on the ancetral 
chart. for Mrs. Anna Pell Broadwell. H : , _, · . •';.; · ~ n. 

.. } .. j,. !..,, ;., I ~ .. ) • _-:. • ,) I\.~- ~ • 
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The four !amiliea listed abch'e &rethos e with coats o! arm placed 
on the family ancestral chart for Mre. Dellie Pell CWenB, and the sketohea 
that follow include data on the family origina and also the meaning or the 
four coats of arms themselves• T ; .:: . ; '. > .. : ~ '10:-. i.-:;,' 

f( r li. ~,u l) ~ n --~ .. ; .. , · :·. , ... <> , .•, ,_ •:. • .... _.Joi " JpC r • 
W Il..l..IAM> FAMILY AND COAT Cl' ARMS 

The Will j anw fanu.J.y am the WillianE family name is of both Bngllah 
and Welsh origin, with the peo)llle o! both Enla.00 and Wales h&Ting been Yery 
closely aasociated in ancient t:illea. It is the type of sumame lmown u a 
patronya, deri Ying from the gi Yen l1i.llle of the earliest kncMn ancestor• Thia 
raeana that the Willlame family came trom an ori81nal ancestor with the giYen 
name o! William. The Willi.arm family migrated from England &I¥i Wales to the 
American CIDl.onies Yery early in the colonial period, with several tandllea 
o!' the name settlin8 in Virgin.1& long before the American Hevolution.. The 
tamlly which became the anceotons o! Mrs. Dellie Poll Q..rena waa in Halifax 
and Pittsylvania Counties in Virginia quite early, and it was probably in 
Halifax County, Va., that Sarah W11l1ams became the first wile of Henr;r Pell. 
She died by or be!'ore 1810, and Henry Pell later married Betsy Jennings and 
moYed with his family to Stokes County, N. C ., locating near the present 
Yi.llage or Westfield. The Williama coat of arme, also of English ar¥i Welsh 
origin, 1a as follows : 

ARI£: Vert, thrue ea.glee diaplayed in fesse or. 
CREST I An eagle dis played aa in the &rllB • 

Mal'TO: Deus Haeo oti.a Feoit (God Ha.a Given Ue Tranquillity). 
NOI'E: That description means that the principal color of the shield 

is ~ (green), with three eagles dispJ.ayed (that .1e with winga 
expanded) and o! £!: (gold) color. The three eagles are placed 
in tease (that being in a stra18ht line across the middle of 
the shield). The eagle in the creet, like those on t he shield, 
haa its wings expanded and .1e also ot gold color. The motto in 
Latin is !?.!Y!, ttaec .Q!4! fecit, which Jl8&n8 "God Hu GiTan Us 
Tranquillity." The eagle waa one of the moet frequently used 
symbols on coats of arn11 1 and becaUBe it waa the king llfa ot 
birds, it became the symbol of majesty and streng~. The colon 
of the arms also have meaning. Groen 1a the eyd>ol of charity, 
hope and sturdineaa J am. gold 1a the syQ:>ol of genoroeity and 
eleYation o! mind. 

•McKINNEY FAMILY AND COAT CF AIOO 

The McKinney faaily and the ltlKinney !ami.1,y name 1a ot Scotch origin, 
with the name being of the eumBJDe type kne1'1Il u a patronym, which originated 
from the giYen name of the original ancestor. In thie cue that giYen name 
was Kinne or Kinney, am that name in turn came from the older Gaelic name of 
Cionneaoh, which meant "eon of fire" or ''born o! tire," referring of course 
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to a person with fiery and determined nature. The syllable l!!!, and ~ 
.. ant "•on of," am thus C&lJle about the n&l1l8 of ~Cionneach, which in t'Ull 
was changed t:p McKinney, which meant "son ot Kinneyo" The name appeared 
in Scotch records more than ~ yea.rs ago, with a certai.R 1-brdecai HIKinnq 
m:igrat'1l.g to New Jersf11 to become the anceator of the McKinney ta.m:Uy ot 
North Carolina. Jaaa& MoKi.nnq was the first of the name to settle in 
the Weet!ield area or Surn and Stokes Counties and bec&ll.e the ancestor 
ot the Pell famil.7. The McKinnsy coat of &rJIB follo"WB@ 

.Aru6: Or1 a neur-de-li.5 between three crescents Tert; on a chief Tert 
a stag pursued b;r a greyhound both propero 

CR.BSTs A hand in armor, couped at the wrist, holdin& a scroll ot 
parchraent all proper. 

MOrl'O: lincit Teritu (Truth PreTaila). 
NGrE: That description means that the principal color of the 

shield ia .2£. (gold) 1 and centered upon it is a fie~ 
l1s (heraldic lily) between three ores eents 1 all ot !!tl, 
(green), and there is also a band or chief acr011s the top 
of the s hiald that is also of Tert (green). Upon that 
green band ia a atq or~ deer running am followed 
or ~ pursuad b1' a grehound or dog, al.so runn.i..nA'. 
and &lso of natural light brown color0 The oreet aboTe 
the helllet is a hand in silTer armor, holding a roll.K 
parchment of proper or natural white. The fieur-de-lla 
1a a syubol of purity, and the crescents were a;yabola. uaed 
b1' the Moh&tuedans 1 so their use imicates that the ear}J 
McKinney raen took part.in the Crusades or Ho]J Wara agai.Dat 
the Mol'wlmedana. The chief or band acroe s the top o! the 
shield show that the lt:Kinney fami:lJ hald hidl rank, and the 
atag and hound ahow a loTe o! huntin&. The &nlOred hand 
waa a symbol o! kn.i&hthood.1 and the scroll WU a symbol of 

zlmDi:a learning. The colors of the arJE alao h&Te 11eaniM 0 

Gold is the symbol o! generosity and eleTation of nd:nd; and 
green 1a the symbol o! charity, hope and sturdineas 0 

RANDOLHI r AMlLY AND COAT CF AR1f3 

The Randolph family 1 which was one of the most !amou.s in Virginia 
am in early American history, wu of En&lish origin and wu of the t)78 
ot surname known a.a a ,pe.tronymo cne of the beat authorities on surnamea 
S&y'Sthat R&ndolpb Jlleall "descenl&Jlt pf Randwult• am dated back to the T8f'1 
ear}J Sa.xpn history. Wil 11am Randolph of Turkey Isl.&nd, who waa born 
in 1651 and died in 17ll, wu the first ancestor o! the Pell f&Jlil.1 in 
Yirdnia. He had a son Richard, who had a daughter ll&llll!ld Frances. Ilia 
wife was *17 Bollin&, and it u through her that the Pell descent froa 
Pooahuntaa came. The Randolph coat of ams follows z 

AR.161 Gules1 a 0%"09• or· charged with .fiTe mullet• ot !in po:lJrt.a luJ.es. 
CREST: An antelope head couped ar&ent ar1Bed. or, holding in J10uth a 

baton of the aeoorui. 
:t«Jrl'O: Fari Qui Sentiat (To Speak What lie Feela). 

NOI'E: That description 11.eans that the principal color of the 
shield 1• gul.es (red.)1 &Di centered upon the shield is 
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a cross ot .2!: (gold). The cross is charged or decorated 
with five mul l ets or etars of five points, which are or gyles 
(red) color. The crest aboYe the helmet is an antelope he&d 
couped or cut off at the nick of argent. charged with hDIC 
horns of or (gold). The Mtelope holds in its muth a baton 
or stick Of~ (gold). The motto in Latin is .E!£i ~ SentJ.at, 
which means 1"1'0 Speak What He Feela•" The croee iis a syD>ol 
of crusading and indicates that the earJ.y Han:l.olphs fought in 
the Crusades or Holy Wars a~ainet the Jt>hanmed&ns. The stare 
were symbola of the rowel.a in spun worn by mounted kni&hts, 
am they indicate knighthood, The antelope with the baton 
in Jts mouth indicates authority, for batons were symbols o! 
authority in ancient times. The colors of the arms also have 
meaning. Red is the symbol of courage and vaJ.orJ gold the 
symbol of generoelt y and elew\tion of mindJ am. eilTer is the 
eymbol of peace, innocence and sincerity . 

HCDSON FA!.UU AND COAT CF AIU£ 

The Hobson family and the liobson family name is of Engliah 
origin, with the name meaning "eon of Hob" arri thua being of the type of 
name lmown as a pa.trorzym, since it refer,, to the Biven name of the firet 
known ancestor. That name waa Hob, and Hob wa.e a niolmame for Hobert , 
The Hobson family came into Virginia Y&ry early, foret the firet of the 
name wae at Jamestown by 16Z3. They were surely t he ancestors of later 
families of the name, and thua the ancestor of I~ Hobson who married 
Josiah Bulllngton and thus became the ancestor of the Pell family. The 
Hobson coat of arms follows s 

Am6 s Argent, a chevron between three circles azureJ a chief of the eecom. 
CIDSTs A griffin's head couped argent between two wings erected azure. 
MOITOs Fortitudine (With Fortitooe,. 

NOl'Es That description means that tho principal color of the shield 
is argent (sUTer ), with a chevron ot azgre (blue), which 
is pl.aced between three circlea, also of azure (blue). At 
the top of the shield is a chief or bani, also ot &5U£! 
(blue). The crest aboYe the helmet is a griffin •a head of 
argent (sil Yer), which 1B couped or cut off at the neck and 
which i s between two wings that are held erect am. ot asure 
(blue) color. The mtto in Latin 1s Fort.it!!line (With 
Fortitooe). The chevron talces its inYert.ed "Vt shape from 
gable rafters of old English Tll!J10r houses or castles, &lxi 
it shows that the Hobsond l ived in or near one ot thoee old 
hom ee and probably owned one of them. The blue circle• 
are symbols or nevoo.-ending friendship and serrl.oe. The 
blue chief at the top of the shi-eld shows that the Hobson 
family wu a family ot power and influence. The gri.ffin 
waa a nzythical ioonster, half eagle and half lion, which 
indicated participation in the Crusades. The colors of 
the aniv al.so h&Te meading, Silver i s the symbol of peace, 
innocence a.00 sincerity; and blue is the symbol of loyalt7 
c:i.nd truth, -- Ltn'HER N. BIRD, ELOO COLI..l!nE, N. C. 
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AR1£ FOR FOUR PIUNCIPAL ANCES'Jl'RAL F AMlLilS 

PELL FAMILY AND COAT CF AID£.: 'I'he Pell family and tho Pell fa.mlly 
name iB of English origin and of the place name typo, deriving from the fact 
that the first Pella lived near a pool of water. There were at least two branches 
of the Pell family which came to America during the colonial period, one of them 
migrating into New York and spreading from there, b1lt the Pell family of north-
1'\estern North Carolina. is descended from a certain Hichard Pell, who was in Virginia 
prior to 1740. His son, Henry Pell, moved from Pittsylvania County, Va., into the 
area of Westfield, N. C ., in the early 18::X)ts a.rxl. became the ancestor of the man:r 
Pell families in northwestern North Carolina in recent yea.."'S • That Henry Pell 
was married twice and had twenty-two children, nineteon of them being living when 
he Hied in 1861 at the age of 96 yeani 1 and large numbers of persons in the West
field area can trace descent to him. The Pell coat o.f arm follows: 

Am£: Ermine, on a. canton azure a pelican or, vulning herself gules. 
CREST : en a cha.plat vert 1 flowered or, a pelican of the last vul.ning hers al!' gules. 
MOI"l'O: Mea Spes Est En Deus (l"\Y Hope Ia In God)• 

NOI'E: The abovo description means that tho principal color of the shield 
is ermine (vhite with small black figures symbolic of the luxurious 
fur worn by royalty and nobility). Use of tho ermine irrlicates 
that the Pell family was connected by service or kinship with per
sons of hieh rank. Tho entire Poll shield is of ermine, but in 
the upper le.rt hand corner is a canton or small square of azure 
(blue), am upon that canton is a pelican of .£!: (gold) color, 
which is vul.n!J; herself (that is peclci.ng hereel.f to bring forth 
drops of blocxl , the blood dro}Xl of gules (red). The crest is a 
similar pelican, also vulning herself and standing upon a chaplet or 
wrooth of vert (green), which hns flowers of .£!: (gold). The rootto 
beneath the shield is Mea S.pes Est l:11 Deus, which translates as "My 
Hope Is In Gcxl. 11 Tho two Pelican figures a.re in reference to the 
Poll name, "fhile tho groon wreath w1d flowers oy3bolize hope. The 
colors also have meaning. Ermine is the symbol of prudence and 
wisdom; blue is tho symbol of loyalty and truth; gold is the symbol 
of generosity and elevation of in.ind; and green is the symbol of 
charity, hope and sturdiness. 

JACI500 FAMILY AND COAT CF ~= The Jackson family and the Jacksomi 
family name is of English origin, the name being of the surname type known as 
a patronym, deriving from the given name of the first knmm ancestor. The 
Jackson name meant "son of Jack, 11 and the given name Jack was a. nickname for 
John. That name ifx John meant "gracious gift of Jehovah." The Jackson name was 
i'ound in England more than 000 years a.'(o in the llOO•s, and the name appeared 
in the N~ World very early in the colonial perlodo The Jackson familv of 
Westfield was l.ike the Jessups in that it was of Qu;lker origin. Jn fact the 
two families settled together in eastern North Carolina and ~rated to West
field at the same time. The ancestors of the Jackson fa.ruil.y at Westfield were 
Samuel and Catherine .Tackson, and tho. first two marri.ageo ever solemnized at Old 
Westfield Quaker Church were those of' Joseph Jackson to Sarah Jessup and of 
William Jackson to M:l.ry Jessup, with Jackson brothers m:i.rrying Jessup sisters. 
Most of the Jackson family of Westfield are descended from Joseph Jackson and 
Sarah Jessup. The coat of arms for the Jackson family of Westfield is as follows: 



-

Page 30 

A.Rm: Gulea-;three shovellers argent, ·beakoo and tufted or1 each charged 
on the wing with a trefoil vent. 

CREST: A shoveller as in the aI'Il5. 
MOITP: Ma.lo Mori Quam Foedari (I Had Rather Die Than Be Disgraced). 

NOI'Enhat description means that the principal col.or of the shield 
is gules (red.)1 and upon it are three shovellers (a well known 
type of duck found in medieval England), each duck being of 
~ (silver) and each with a tuft and beak and claws of 
.Q.!:. (gold) 0 Upon the win.gs of each duck is a trefoil (flower 
With three petals) that are of ~ (green). The crest above 
tne helmet is a shoveller like those on the shield. The ootto 
below the shield indicates; a very high sense of honor, for it 
reads Ma.lo Mori Quam Foedari, translating as 11 I Had Rather Die 
Than Bei5Isgraced.if DuckB were widely hunted in ancient times, 
and their use indicates that Jacksons were sldJ.led hunters. 
The colors of the arms also have meaning. Red is the symbol of 
courage and val.or; silver is the symbol of generosity and ele
vation of mind; green is the symbol of charity, hope and sturdi
ness• and gold is the symbol of generosity and elevation of · 
mind: The three petals of the trefoils were symbols of faith, 
hope and wisdOL'.4 

,_; MATTHEWS FAMILY AND COAT <F Am£: The Matthews family and the 
Matthews family name is' generally considered of English origin, but the records 
indicate that the family came into England from Normandy with William the 
Conqueror when he c~ossed the Channel to conquer England in 1066. Other F.nglish 
records mention an Alan Matthews by the year 126o and a John M3.tthews by the 
year 1395. Lists of immigrants to America mention a certain Captain Samuel 
M3.tthews owning a large plantation near Jamestown in 1624, and migration records 
list a Roger Matthews and a William Matthews, probably brothers, who came 
to Virginia on the ship Abraham on November 10, 1635,, the ship being carm:nanded 
by Captain Jolm Barker. Captain Samuel M3.tthews, listed earlier, had arrived 
on the ship ~.e,uthampton in 16190 Those men were the ancestors of the many 
persons of the Matthews name in Vir;;inia and northwestern North Carol.i.."la in 
later years. There were several. of the Matthews name in Surry and Stokes counties 
in Northwestern North Carolina when the Census of 179J, first .f'ederak census, 
was taken. The M:l.tthews coat of arms follows : 

AIU£: Gyronny of eight, gules; and sable 1 a chief or. 
CREST: A cross-crosslet fitchee azure and a palm branch vert in saltire. 

NOI'E: The description means that the _principal :portion of the shield 
is gyroncy, .Q! ei,ght (that is divided into eight portions by 
intersect:ilig lines in vertical, horizontal and diagonal place
ment on the shield) with the eight portions in alternating 
colors of gules (red) and sable (black); and above the divided 
portion of the shield is a chief or upper band that is of or 
(gold). The crest above the helmet is a cross-crosslet fitchee, 
meaning a cross with its ma.in arms also crossed and with its 
bottom arm pointed, ahis cross being of azure (blue), and it 
is crossed in a. saltire or diagonal direction with a. palm 
branch of~ (green). There is no motto, but the absence 

"" . of the ljlOtto indicates: the M:i.tthews design to be a very old one, 
since earliest coats of arms had no motto. The gyronny design 
was one of the oldest decorations for coats of arms, with the 
crossed lines being somewhat symbolic of the Christian be~-e! • 
The Qross-crosslet with its baj;to~~!!!i _P<>inted is very clear 
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proof that the Matthews; family took part in the Crusades. The 
Knights going to the Holy Land took snail crosses with their 
bottom arms sharpened so that if they fell in battle before 
reaching the Holy Land they might with last bit of strength 
stick the cross into the ground to show God their furtherest 
point of advance 0 The palm branch was also symbolic of the 
palm trees in the Holy Land and also of hope for peace. The 
colors of the arms also have meaning. Black is the symbol of 
dignity, constancy and nobility; red is the symbol of courage 
and valor; gold is the symbol of generosity and elevation of 
mind; blue is the symbol of loyalty and truth; and green is the 

________ s_ymb_ ol of charity, ho~e and stu.rdine~s·=----------~---

BULLIIDTON FAMILY AND COAT CF ARM>: The Bullington .family and the 
Bullington family name was of Ancient English and Saxon origin, and it indicated 
early :place of residence. One of the finest authorities on family names says 
that it referred to "&family which lived at the homestead of BullA'a people, 11 

Bulla having been one of the ancient Saxon leaders IPld pagan deities. The 
Bullington name appeared iri Virginia-quite e;,i--iy, for a certain ~ichOlas ==
Bullington was one of those persons who rema1ned alive at Jamestown after the 
Indian massacre of 1622~t.nd he was almost certainly the ancestor of others of 
the Bullington name in Virginia in later years. Records also show that Nicholas 
Bullington himself had come to VirP:inia on the ship Maine in 1619. The Virginia 
Tax Lists of 178.3 showed Joe.iah and William Bullington living in Henry County, 

Va., at that time, and members of their families moved down across the line 
into Stokes County. The Bul:l.ington coat of arms follows: 
ARM>: Azure, an eagle displayed argent, holding in beak a laurel sprig 

vert; on a chief or a rose between two crosses-crosslet08Ulea. 
CRI!ST: A fleur-de-lis argent between two palm leaves vert. 

NorE: That description means that the principal color of the shield 
is azure (blue) with a figure centered of an eagle displayed 
(meaning with wings expanded),, the eagle being od ar~ent 
(silver) and holding in beak a s:prig of laurel !!tl_ gre~). 
The crest above the helm.et is a fleur-de-lis of heraldic lily 
between two pa.lJit leaves, the fleur-de-lis being of silver and 
the palm. leaves of green. There is no motto, but the earliest 
designs had no motto, so this proves the Bullington design to 
be an old one. The eagle, the king of birds, was symbolic of 
high irank. The rose on the upper pa.rt of the shield is of red 
with golden seeds and green barbs, and the crosses-crosslet are 
also of red, havung long arna also crossed and have its bottom arm 
pointed. The rose was a symbol uof beauty, and the crosses
crosslet proved beyond doubt that some of the BullingtollBJ[took 
pa.rt in the Crusades against the M.'.>hammedans. The crusad.ing 
knights carried these small crosses with pointed ends to mark 
their furtherest ppint of advance if they fell in battke. 'l'he 
fleur-de-lis was a symbol of purity, and the palm leaves also 
related to the Holy Land and were sYWbols of a hope for peace. 
The colors have meaningo Blue is the symbol of loyalty and truth; 

· silver is the symbol of peace, innocence and sincerity; gold is 
the symbol of generosity and elevation of mind; and green is the 
symbol of charity, hope and sturdiness. 

(SEE STATEMENT OK ~ PAGE) 
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STATEMENI': As has already been stated, the his torical accuracy 

of the family ancestry and the data onthe four fa.raily coats of arms for 

the Pell and related faIJ.ilies is attested by Luther N. lyrd, of Elon 

College, N. c., who has been do~ ~enealot;Y and heraldry for 110re than 

forty years• In testimony he s ~ns this entire compilation just below: 

SIDNED d.~n~ 
Elon Coi1e~e,~ 
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